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2021 IN BRIEF

Saniona is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company with a mission to leverage our ion channel 
targeting expertise to discover, develop and deliver innovative rare disease treatments. The 
company’s most advanced product candidate, Tesomet™, has been progressed into mid-stage 
clinical trials for hypothalamic obesity (HO) and Prader-Willi syndrome (PWS), serious rare disorders 
characterized by severe weight gain, disturbances of metabolic functions and uncontrollable 
hunger. These clinical trials are voluntarily paused due to funding limitations and Saniona is 
actively exploring partnering opportunities. Saniona has developed a proprietary ion channel 
drug discovery engine anchored by IONBASE™, a database of more than 130,000 compounds, 
of which more than 20,000 are Saniona’s proprietary ion channel modulators. Through its ion 
channel expertise, Saniona is advancing two wholly-owned ion channel modulators, SAN711 and 
SAN903. SAN711 is in a Phase 1 clinical trial and is positioned for the treatment of neuropathic 
pain conditions, and SAN903 is in preclinical development for rare inflammatory, fibrotic and 
hematological disorders. Saniona is based in the Copenhagen area, Denmark, and is listed on 
Nasdaq Stockholm Small Cap (OMX: SANION).  

Read more at www.saniona.com.  

ABOUT SANIONAFINANCIAL OVERVIEW 2021 (2020)

REVENUE
SEK 10.5M (SEK 8.2M) 

OPERATING EXPENSES
SEK 422.0M (SEK 167.6M) 

NET LOSS
SEK -410.9M (SEK -73.4M) 

LOSS PER SHARE
SEK -6.59 (SEK -1.79) 

DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE
SEK -6.59 (SEK -1.79) 

CASH/CASH EQUIVALENTS
SEK 356.9M (SEK 573.9M)
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2021 IN BRIEF

•	 Saniona initiated two Phase 2b clinical trials of Tesomet, one in patients 
with HO and one in patients with PWS. These trials were voluntarily paused 
in March 2022, subject to additional funding. The pause is not related to 
the safety or efficacy of Tesomet and is entirely due to funding limitations.

•	 The U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA) granted orphan drug 
designation to Tesomet for the treatment of HO and PWS. This designation 
qualifies Saniona for certain development benefits, including tax credits, 
elimination of certain FDA license application fees, and seven years of 
market exclusivity in the U.S. following approval.

•	 Saniona initiated a Phase 1 clinical trial of SAN711, an ion channel 
positioned for treatment of neuropathic pain disorders. This is the first 
wholly-owned asset from Saniona’s proprietary ion channel drug discovery 
engine to advance into a clinical trial. Data from the trial are expected in 
mid-2022.

•	 Saniona secured non-dilutive financing through a term loan agreement 
for SEK 87 million (USD 10 million), upfront payments of approximately 
SEK 24.2 million (USD 2.9 million) relating to Novartis AG’s acquisition of 
Cadent Therapeutics Inc., and through completing the sale of its position 
in the 2017 spin-out Scandion Oncology A/S. The company also received 
a 33.3% ownership stake in Cephagenix. 

•	 During the spring of 2022, Saniona announced a two-step strategic program 
reprioritization and restructuring. Due to funding limitations, Saniona voluntarily 
paused its Phase 2b clinical trials of Tesomet for HO and PWS and is actively 
exploring partnering opportunities to advance Tesomet. The company is 
refocusing on its core expertise in ion channel drug discovery. In connection 
with this revised strategy, coupled with the deteriorating biotech market 
conditions, the company terminated its plans to list its shares in the U.S. and, 
as a result, is closing its U.S. operations and terminating the positions of all 
U.S. personnel, including the U.S. executive management team. Effective April 
30, 2022, Thomas Feldthus, co-founder of Saniona, will become the Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO) and Anita Milland will become the Chief Financial 
Officer (CFO). The Board of Directors elected Jørgen Drejer, co-founder and 
current board member, as interim Chairman effective April 30, 2022, until 
the Annual General Meeting (AGM) to be held on May 25, 2022, when the 
Nominating Committee intends to propose that he becomes Chairman. 
These restructuring actions are anticipated to reduce future annual operating 

expenses by approximately 70-75%. 

Significant Events in 2021 Significant Events after the Reporting Period 
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Looking back at 2021

2021 was a year of substantial operational progress, in which 
Saniona achieved multiple milestones that strengthened the 
fundamentals of our programs. During 2021, we obtained 
Orphan Drug Designation (ODD) from the FDA for Tesomet 
in both HO and PWS and we initiated multinational Phase 
2b clinical trials in each indication. We also advanced our ion 
channel drug discovery engine, initiating a Phase 1 trial of 
SAN711, moving SAN903 towards the clinic, and preparing 
to select another preclinical program candidate.

The decision to restructure

Despite the significant progress Saniona achieved last year, 
2021 brought unprecedented challenges related to the global 
biotech stock markets, and this situation intensified during 
the spring of 2022 due to global instability. Thus during the 
spring of 2022, we announced a two-step strategic program 
reprioritization and restructuring. Due to funding limitations, 
we made the difficult decision to voluntarily pause our Phase 
2b clinical trials of Tesomet for HO and PWS. We determined 
that it was in the best interest of the company and our 
shareholders to refocus on our core expertise in ion channel 
drug discovery. In connection with this revised strategy, 
coupled with the deteriorating biotech market conditions, the 
company terminated its plans to list its shares in the U.S. and, 

as a result, is closing its U.S. operations and terminating the 
positions of all U.S. personnel, including the U.S. executive 
management team. These restructuring actions are anticipated 
to reduce future annual operating expenses by approximately 
70-75%. Importantly, the reduction in operating expenses 
will increase the utility of any future cash inflows obtained 
by the company.

These types of decisions are always difficult to make. I would 
like to thank Saniona’s departing Board members, executives, 
and employees for their significant contributions over the past 
two years. Tesomet, SAN711 and SAN903 have all advanced 
in development and now have a lower risk profile, thanks to 
the work of this team. I also appreciate the professionalism and 
continued dedication the U.S. team and our Board has shown 
throughout this transition.

Looking ahead

Saniona’s vision remains unchanged: to improve the lives of rare 
disease patients around the world through scientific innovation. 
We emerge from this restructuring a leaner organization that is 
focused on prioritizing investment in specific pipeline programs 
as well as our core expertise in ion channel drug discovery. I 
am pleased to welcome back Saniona’s co-founder Thomas 
Feldthus as the new CEO, and I look forward to advising him 
as Chairman of our Board of Directors. 

Our innovative ion channel drug discovery engine, which 
leverages 20+ years of expertise in this field, continues to 
drive our pipeline and partnerships, and we have several 
exciting milestones ahead. We look forward to top-line data 
from our Phase 1 trial of SAN711 in mid-2022. We continue 
to expect to advance SAN903 into a Phase 1 trial and our next 
development candidate into our pipeline this year or early next 
year as well. We also look forward to reporting progress on 
partnering activities around Tesomet and SAN711. 

I know this has been a difficult year for our shareholders, and 
I want to thank all of you for your continued support. I know 
many of you have been with Saniona on our journey for many 
years. Others of you may just be joining us now. Either way, 
we are glad to have you alongside us, and we look forward to 
keeping you posted on our progress.  

LETTER FROM THE INTERIM CHAIRMAN

Jørgen Drejer, 
Interim Chairman  
of the Board

5   SANIONA AB – ANNUAL REPORT 2021



VISION & MISSION

OUR VISION 
Improve the lives of rare disease patients 
around the world through scientific innovation. 

OUR MISSION 
We leverage our ion channel targeting 
expertise to discover, develop and deliver 
innovative rare disease treatments. 

Put People  
First 

Treat all people with kindness, respect  
and equity. Support people on their journey 

and enable a sense of belonging.  

OUR CORE VALUES

Innovation  
With Impact 
Push boundaries with courage.  

Embrace empowerment.  
And deliver excellence. 

Integrity,  
Always 

Maintain the highest ethical standards 
in all that we do as we deliver with 

urgency for patients in need.
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INVESTMENT RATIONALE

Saniona Investment Rationale: Significant Value, Multiple Possible Paths Forward

Saniona (OMX: SANION)
Clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company focused on discovering, developing, and commercializing innovative therapies for rare disease patients

IONBASE Database
20,000 proprietary ion 
channel modulators

Phase 1 expected 
to start 2022/2023
Compelling preclinical 
data in IPF and other 
inflammatory, fibrosis, 
and hematological 
disease models

Phase 1 top-line data 
expected mid-2022
Compelling preclinical 
data in migraine and 
neuropathic pain

Hypothalamic obesity 
& Prader-Willi syndrome
Phase 2b trials voluntarily paused, 
subject to additional funding

SAN711

Tesomet

Ion Channel Drug Discovery Engine   Steady stream of assets to build pipeline

*Estimates provided by third-party analysts. Saniona does not endorse or validate sales estimates provided by third parties, which are based on their own assumptions given the lack of approved therapies 
in these indications. **Based on third party market research, press releases and/or manufacturer product sales reports. Saniona does not endorse or validate market estimates provided by third parties. 

Exploring partnership & 
out-license opportunities

SAN903  Retain rights

USD $1B (SEK 9.5B)
Benzodiazepine market estimates**

>USD $1B (SEK 9.5B)
Peak annual sales estimates*

> USD $2B (SEK 19B) 
IPF market estimates**

USD $11B (SEK 104B)
Approved ion channel drug sales**
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PROPRIETARY PIPELINE

PIPELINE

3

Product 
Candidate Indication Preclinical Phase 1 Phase 2 Phase 2b Phase 3 Upcoming Milestones

PROPRIETARY PIPELINE:

Tesomet
(tesofensine + 
metoprolol) 

Hypothalamic 
obesity 

Prader-Willi syndrome

SAN711
(GABAA α3 PAM)

Pain and neuropathic
disorders

SAN903
(KCa3.1 channel 
inhibitor)

Rare inflammatory, 
fibrotic and 
hematological disorders

• Voluntarily paused, subject to additional 
funding. Positioned for partnering

• Voluntarily paused, subject to additional 
funding. Positioned for partnering

• Phase 1 data expected in mid-2022

• Phase 1 trial expected to begin in late 2022 
or early 2023
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PIPELINE

Tesomet is a novel, potentially 
first-in-class, once-daily oral 
investigational therapy for the 
treatment of hypothalamic 
obesity (HO) and Prader-Willi 
syndrome (PWS). 

Tesomet has been advanced into Phase 2b clinical 
trials for HO and PWS, which are voluntarily 
paused due to funding limitations. Given the current 
economic climate and Saniona’s withdrawal from the 
U.S., the Company is actively exploring all partnership 
options, including worldwide partnerships, that could 
generate immediate non-dilutive income and enable 
Tesomet to move forward. 

TESOMET™ 
Tesomet is a fixed-dose combination of two active ingredients: tesofensine and metoprolol. Tesofensine is a novel 
molecule developed in the labs of our founding scientists. It is a monoamine reuptake inhibitor that modulates brain 
activity by increasing the levels of three neurotransmitters – dopamine, serotonin and noradrenaline – which are each 
intimately involved in regulating appetite, food-seeking behavior and metabolism. Metoprolol is a cardio-selective 
β1 receptor blocker historically used to treat a number of cardiovascular conditions and which has been approved 
for use in the United States since 1978. We selected metoprolol not only for its pharmacological effects but also for 
its well-established safety profile since its approval. Following discussions with the FDA on the proposed regulatory 
path for Tesomet in HO and PWS, the FDA confirmed that Tesomet may be advanced via the 505(b)(2) pathway for 
the treatment of HO and PWS. The FDA has granted orphan drug designation to Tesomet for the treatment of HO 
and PWS, respectively. We hold exclusive worldwide rights to Tesomet.

Dopamine

Reduced 
craving for food

Serotonin

Reduced 
appetite

Noradrenaline

Increased 
metabolic fat burn

Appetite 
Center

Reward 
Center

Designed to increase 
metabolic rate

Tesomet 
fixed-dose combination of 
tesofensine + metoprolol

Designed to reduce 
hyperphagia by controlling 

appetite and craving for food 
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PIPELINE

HO
HO is a rare neuroendocrine disorder most commonly caused by 
damage to the hypothalamus sustained during the removal of a 
craniopharyngioma (CP), a rare, noncancerous central nervous 
system tumor. The number of patients with HO is estimated 
to be as high as 25,000 in the United States and 40,000 in 
Europe. Currently, there are no FDA-approved treatments for 
HO and there is no cure for this disorder. Standard of care is 
mainly palliative and fails to provide adequate management of 
weight or hyperphagia. The hypothalamus is a master regulator 
of metabolism and appetite that integrates both hormonal and 
nutritional signals from the peripheral and central nervous 
systems. Damage to the hypothalamus can cause severe 
dysregulation of energy homeostasis and, as a result, patients 
with HO often suffer rapid, excessive and intractable weight 
gain, uncontrollable hunger, memory impairment, attention 
deficits, excessive daytime sleepiness and lethargy, issues with 
impulse control and depression. Patients with HO are also at 
increased risk of developing obesity-related comorbid conditions 
such as Type 2 diabetes, hypertension, stroke and congestive 
heart failure. Ultimately, CP survivors with hypothalamic injury 
report a 20-year mortality rate at least three times higher than 
CP survivors without hypothalamic injury. 

We have completed an initial Phase 2 clinical trial of Tesomet 
for the treatment of HO. This trial was a single-center, 24-
week, randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled trial with 
an optional 24-week Open Label Extension (OLE). A total of 21 
adult patients, 13 of whom were randomized to Tesomet and 
eight to placebo, were included within the protocol-specified 
modified intent-to-treat analysis pertaining to the double-blind 
period (i.e., all randomized patients with measurement after at 
least one dose of study drug or placebo). Tesomet was generally 

well tolerated throughout the 48 weeks of this clinical trial. The 
majority of adverse events (AEs) were mild or moderate in severity. 
The primary endpoint of the study was to establish the overall 
safety and tolerability of Tesomet in patients with HO, which 
was achieved. Several secondary endpoints relating to efficacy 
were also achieved. Double-blind treatment with Tesomet for 
24 weeks resulted in statistically significant placebo-adjusted 
weight loss of 6.28% (p<0.0169) and a mean reduction in 
waist circumference of 5.68 cm or 5.00%. In the 24-week OLE, 
Tesomet continued to demonstrate persistent improvements 
in body weight and waist circumference. 

PWS 
PWS is a rare, genetic, complex, multisystem disorder that is 
the most common genetic cause of childhood obesity globally. 
The number of patients with PWS is estimated to be as high 
as 34,000 in the United States and 50,000 in Europe. The only 
FDA-approved treatment currently available for PWS is growth 
hormone therapy; however, studies have not shown that growth 
hormone therapy reduces the hyperphagia symptoms experienced 
by these patients. Typically, PWS patients are diagnosed during 
early infancy. Patients can suffer from a variety of symptoms, 
most notably hyperphagia, and may display abnormal food-
seeking behavior, such as stealing food. Additional symptoms 
include abnormal growth and body composition, low muscle 
tone or hypotonia, and social, emotional or cognitive deficits. 
Complications of obesity, such as respiratory and cardiovascular 
failure, infection, choking, gastric rupture and pulmonary 
embolism, are major causes of morbidity and mortality among 
patients with PWS. 

We completed an initial Phase 2 clinical trial of Tesomet for the 
treatment of PWS. This trial was a two-center, randomized, 

double-blind, placebo-controlled trial. Nine adults and nine 
adolescents were treated daily with Tesomet or placebo for three 
months for the double-blind portion of the trial, with two open-
label three-month extensions, referred to as OLE1 and OLE2, 
for adolescent patients. The primary endpoint was change in 
body weight; secondary objectives included hyperphagia, body 
composition, lipids and other metabolic parameters. The adult 
patients receiving Tesomet achieved a 5.4% reduction in body 
weight, which is notable in the small patient population, and 
a statistically significant 8.1 point reduction in hyperphagia as 
measured by the Hyperphagia Questionnaire for Clinical Trials 
(HQ-CT), a caregiver questionnaire that is the generally accepted 
standard for evaluating hyperphagia in patients with PWS. In 
adolescents, upon the dose increase of Tesomet from 0.125 
mg to 0.25 mg during the OLE2 portion of the trial, Tesomet-
treated patients experienced a decrease in body weight and a 
further reduction in hyperphagia as measured by the HQ-CT 
questionnaire. 

Saniona sees significant value in Tesomet. The Company’s 
decision to voluntarily pause the Phase 2b Tesomet studies 
in HO and PWS was not related to safety or efficacy, and 
Saniona believes that the initial Phase 2 data support further 
development of Tesomet in both indications. Financial analysts 
have estimated annual peak sales for Tesomet between USD 
$850M - $1B+ (SEK 8B – 9.5B) (Saniona does not endorse or 
validate sales estimates provided by third parties). Given the 
current economic climate and Saniona’s withdrawal from the 
U.S., the Company will no longer seek to independently raise 
the funding needed to advance Tesomet; instead, the Company 
is actively exploring all partnership options, including worldwide 
partnerships, that could generate immediate non-dilutive income 
and enable Tesomet to move forward.
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PIPELINE

SAN711 is designed as a 
positive allosteric modulator 
(PAM) of GABAA α3. GABA  
is a neurotransmitter, or 
chemical messenger, that 
inhibits signals between  
nerve cells in the brain.  

Inhibiting these signals can result in outcomes 
such as sedation, pain relief, itch relief or seizure 
inhibition. We have specifically designed SAN711 
to activate the α3 subunit of GABAA with high 
selectivity. By selectively activating α3 GABAA 
receptors, we believe SAN711 has the potential  
to restore spinal inhibitory tone and prevent 
abnormal pain signaling to the brain. 

SAN711 

Preclinical studies have indicated that because SAN711 only activates α3 GABAA receptors, this selectivity may allow 
SAN711 to provide pain relief and other benefits in the central nervous system while avoiding the typical adverse 
effects associated with non-selective GABAA activation such as sedation, motor instability, cognitive impairment, 
abuse liability and physical dependence. 
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Saniona is currently conducting a randomized, placebo-controlled 
Phase 1 clinical trial of SAN711 in approximately 80 healthy 
volunteers. The primary objective of the study is to determine 
the tolerability and the maximum tolerated dose of SAN711, 
as evaluated through the single ascending dose and multiple 
ascending dose phases of the study. The secondary objective 
is to measure binding to target receptors, as assessed during 
a positron emission tomography (PET) evaluation phase of the 
study. Saniona has initiated all three stages of this trial and top-line 
data are expected in mid-2022. More information is available at  
www.clinicaltrials.gov.

Saniona has also spent more than a year conducting preclinical 
assessments in in vitro and in vivo models for multiple disease states. 
The most compelling data obtained thus far indicate substantial 
potential value for SAN711 in migraine, trigeminal neuralgia and 
neuropathic pain. As these are larger, non-rare indications, Saniona 
has decided to actively explore opportunities to out-license SAN711 
and generate non-dilutive income.

PIPELINE

SAN711 Maintains Efficacy after Repeated Dosing – in Contrast to Morphine

No drug Acute
Chronic

Chronic+ acute
Pa

w
 W

ith
dr

aw
al

 th
re

sh
ol

d 
(g

)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Vehicle 
Morphine 
SAN711 1 mg/kg 
SAN711 3 mg/kg 
SAN711 10 mg/kg: 1.3 
SAN711 10 mg/kg 
SAN711 10 mg/kg: 1.3 

**

*
*

* * *
***

No drug Acute
Chronic

Chronic+ acute

Pa
w

 W
ith

dr
aw

al
 th

re
sh

ol
d 

(g
)

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

Vehicle 
Morphine 
SAN711 1 mg/kg 
SAN711 3 mg/kg 
SAN711 10 mg/kg 
SAN711 10 mg/kg: 1.3 

**

*
*

* * *
***

Baseline
Drug free

Day 1.
Post drug

Day 7.
Post drug

Chronic 
treatment

statistical evaluation *p<0.05, **p<0.01 vs. vehicle 
treatment (one-way ANOVA, Fishers LSD test)

SAN711 Maintains Efficacy after Repeated Dosing – in Contrast to Morphine
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PIPELINE

SAN903 is designed as  
an inhibitor of the calcium-
activated potassium  
channel, KCa3.1.  

KCa3.1 is important for activation of immune cells 
in the brain (microglia) and other tissues (T-cells, 
macrophages), and it is also involved in the abnormal 
production of connective tissue that can lead to 
fibrosis in chronic diseases. 

SAN903 

SAN903 has demonstrated 
proof of concept in standard 
preclinical animal models of 
inflammatory diseases, such as 
idiopathic pulmonary fibrosis. 

We intend to initiate a Phase 1 
clinical trial of SAN903 in the 
second half of 2022 or first  
half of 2023.

•	 KCa3.1 is important for activation of immune cells, 
fibroblasts, and red blood cells

•	 SAN903 specifically inhibited KCa3.1 potassium 
channels, leading to reduced calcium influx

•	 SAN903 inhibited inflammation and fibrosis 

–	 Effectively dampened cell division and migration

–	 Reduced cytokine and collagen production 

No cytokine/collagen 
production

No cell division 
and migration

• KCa3.1 is important for activation of immune
cells, fibroblasts, and red blood cells

• SAN903 specifically inhibited KCa3.1 potassium
channels, leading to reduced calcium influx

• SAN903 inhibited inflammation and fibrosis

– Effectively dampened cell division and migration

– Reduced cytokine and collagen production

• SAN903 attenuated lung fibrosis and inflammation 

• SAN903 outperformed nintedanib and pirfenidone 
on reducing inflammation and fibrosis

• In contrast to nintedanib, the effect of SAN903 
appeared independent of TGF-β1 inhibition

• Overall, the therapeutic effect of SAN903 seemed 
superior to IPF standard-of-care medicines

SAN903 Reduces Lung Inflammation, Fibrosis (Idiopathic Pulmonary Fibrosis model)
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SCIENCE

Our earlier stage discovery and development efforts 
are focused on the validated drug class of ion channels, 
which have been implicated in the pathophysiology of 
many disease settings and include many successful 
drugs such as Norvasc (amlodipine), Xylocaine (lidocaine) 
and Valium (diazepam). Our ion channel drug discovery 
engine combines in-house expertise in chemistry, 
precision biology, in vivo stability/distribution, target 
engagement, in vivo pharmacology, and artificial 
intelligence to accelerate the discovery of highly 
selective, subtype-specific, and state-dependent ion 
channel modulators. 

The core of this engine is Saniona’s proprietary  
IONBASE database, which contains structure-activity 
data for more than 130,000 compounds. Of these, 
more than 20,000 are our proprietary compounds, 
generated over 20 years and enriched for properties 
conferring optimal ion channel modulation. 

Saniona Ion Channel Drug Discovery Engine

Ion Channels = scientifically validated yet significantly untapped
Ion channel modulating drugs = $11.1B* industry, yet only 20%** of ion channels commercially available as therapeutics.

™

Saniona’s foundation for success:
• Library of 20,000+ proprietary compounds generated 

over 20+ years

• Integrated proprietary IONBASE     database with 
accumulated chemical-biological data for 130,000+
chemical entities

• Program has generated SAN711 and SAN903; multiple 
additional programs in discovery stage

• Positioned to advance multiple new drug candidates

* Global Ion Channel Modulators Market Report 2021, Precision Reports (2021) 
** Ion Channel Drug Discovery, B. Cox, et. al. (2014)
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SCIENCE

Saniona expects the ion channel drug discovery engine 
to deliver a continual stream of new drug candidates

CLINICAL DEVELOPMENT

PRECLINICAL DEVELOPMENT

DRUG DISCOVERY

Preclinical
development

Lead optimization

“Hit to lead”

High throughput screening

Target identification/validation

SAN711

SAN903

2 programs

4 programs

2 programs

1 target 

Saniona expects the ion channel drug discovery engine to deliver  
a continual stream of new drug candidates

As a result of our ion channel drug discovery engine, we have generated a robust pipeline of orally 
available, potent, highly selective and differentiated ion channel modulators, including SAN711 and 
SAN903. We expect to select a new lead candidate from a new ion channel modulator program to 
advance into our pipeline during 2022. We anticipate that this robust discovery engine will continue 
to generate multiple new drug candidates to add to the Saniona pipeline. Leveraging our expertise in the field of ion 

channel drug discovery and the robustness 
of our existing database, we are continuously 
advancing our research programs to identify and 
advance additional selective ion channel clinical 
candidates in a range of therapeutic areas, 
including rare genetic and neurological disorders. 
Our priority is to develop molecules internally 
focused on rare diseases, and we will retain 
the optionality to pursue select partnerships or 
out-licensing arrangements outside our core 
focus areas. Our industry-leading research has 
formed the basis of many successful spinouts, 
partnerships, and licensing agreements with 
pharmaceutical companies internationally, 
such as Boehringer Ingelheim, Pfizer, Johnson 
& Johnson, Proximagen, Ataxion Therapeutics 
(later known as Cadent Therapeutics, acquired 
by Novartis AG), Cephagenix, Initiator Pharma, 
Scandion Oncology and Medix.

PARTNERSHIPS  
AND SPINOUTS  
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Sanoina is listed at Nasdaq Stockholm main market. 
Saniona’s share is traded under the ticker SANION 
and the ISIN code SE0005794617.

Share price performance  
and turnover
The market price of Saniona’s share was SEK 8.85 at the end of 
2021, representing a decrease of 57% from the end of 2020. 
The highest price paid during the year was SEK 27.75 on March 
23, and the lowest price was SEK 8.22 on December 29. The 
average daily trading volume was 230,841 in 2021, compared 
to 196,220 in 2020, and the average daily trading value was 
SEK 4,158,045 in 2021, compared to SEK 5,540,906 in 2020. 
Market capitalization was 552 MSEK at the end of 2021, 
compared to 1,284 MSEK at the end of 2020.

Share Capital
On December 31, 2021, the number of share outstanding was 
62,385,677 (compared to 62,372,831). All shares have equal 
entitlement to dividends and each share has equal voting rights. 
Each share has one vote at the Annual General Meeting. At 
year-end, the share capital was SEK 3,119,283 (3,118,641), 
equal to a par value per share of SEK 0.05.

In addition to shares, there are options entitling holders to 
subscription of shares outstanding in the company. Outstanding 
options are described in note 22. 

SANIONA SHARE

Shareholders
On December 31, 2021, Saniona had 9,289 (8,150) shareholders, excluding holdings in life insurance and foreign custody account 
holders. The shareholders are presented at they are reported by Modular Finance AB, which compiles and processes data from 
various sources, including Euroclear, Morningstar and the Swedish Financial Supervisory Authority (Finansinspektionen). The list 
may not show shareholders whose shares have been registered in the name of a nominee, through trust of bank and similar. 

LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021

Shareholder  Number of shares Ownership and votes

RA Capital Management LP 11,608,906 18.6 %

Avanza Pension 3,431,583 5.5 %

Pontifax Venture Capital 2,994,402 4.8 %

Jørgen Drejer 2,364,711 3.8 %

Fourth Swedish National Pension Fund 2,317,355 3.7 %

New Leaf Venture Partners 2,307,815 3.7 %

Third Swedish National Pension Fund 1,886,792 3.0 %

Thomas Feldthus 1,261,677 2.0 %

Individual shareholder* 1,087,337 1.7 %

Other shareholders (9,280) 33,125,099 53.2 %

Total 62,385,677 100.0 %

*Individual shareholder, name not disclosed
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Income statement, KSEK 2021 2020 2019 2018** 2017**

Revenue 10,478 8,198 7,201 54,884 20,692

Operating expenses -422,048 -167,573 -100,829 -109,089 -77,881

Operating loss -411,570 -159,375 -93,628 -54,206 -57,189

Total financial items -6,810 78,159 17,164 5,913 914

Loss before tax -418,380 -81,216 -76,464 -48,292 -56,275

Tax on net loss 7,482 7,786 7,713 7,233 7,086

Loss for the year -410,898 -73,430 -68,751 -41,059 -49,190

Balance sheet, KSEK 2021 2020 2019 2018** 2017**

Intangible and tangible assets 27,941 34,196 11,095 1,841 1,366

Financial assets 20,793 61,660 30,455 10,504 6,350

Other non-current assets 670 513 366 62 89

Current receivables 33,989 21,946 12,644 15,990 18,256

Cash and cash equivalents 356,855 573,866 40,248 54,678 22,313

Total assets 440,248 692,181 94,808 83,075 48,375

Equity 281,999 603,458 53,884 39,457 37,628

Non-current and current liabilities 158,249 88,723 40,924 43,617 10,747

Total equity and liabilities 440,248 692,181 94,808 83,075 48,375

Cash flow, KSEK 2021 2020 2019 2018** 2017**

Cash flow from operating activities -345,038 -174,280 - 98,591 -22,920 -57,339

Cash flow from investing activities 43,162 99,512 -749 914 -5,970

Cash flow from financing activities 50,596 621,180 76,728 46,745 33,175

Cash flow for the year -251,280 546,412 -22,621 24,738 -30,134

ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

Key figures, %   2021 2020 2019 2018** 2017**

Operating margin * Negative Negative Negative Negative Negative

Liquidity ratio * 599% 846% 136% 162% 377%

Equity ratio * 64% 87% 57% 47% 78%

Share data, SEK   2021 2020 2019 2018** 2017**

Earnings per share -6.59 -1.79 -2.67 -1.84 -2.30

Diluted earnings per 
share -6.59 -1.79 -2.67 -1.84 -2.30

Equity per share * 4.52 9.68 1.90 1.69 1.73

Dividend 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Cash flow per share * -4.03 13.79 -0.87 1.11 -1.41

Share data, #   2021 2020 2019 2018** 2017**

Average shares  
outstanding 62,381,454 40,999,066 25,719,586 22,288,524 21,416,810

Diluted average 
shares outstanding 62,381,501 41,919,662 25,732,676 22,314,283 21,452,001

Shares outstanding at 
the end of the period  62,385,677 62,372,831 28,412,519 23,324,413 21,762,520

* = Alternative performance measures 

** In 2020, Saniona has conducted a company-initiated restatement of prior period financial statements.  
The financial information for 2018 and 2017 have not been restated.

FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY
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Saniona presents certain financial measures in the annual report that are not defined according to 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), so called alternative performance measures. 
These have been noted with an “*” in the tables above. The company believes that these measures 
provide valuable supplementary information for investors and company management as they enable 
an assessment of relevant trends of the company’s performance. These financial measures should not 
be regarded as substitutes for measures defined per IFRS. Since not all companies calculate financial 
measures in the same way, these are not always comparable to measures used by other companies.

The definition and relevance of key figures not calculated according to IFRS are listed in the table below.

Key figure Definition Relevance

Operating  
profit/loss

Profit/loss before financial 
items and tax.

The operating profit/loss is used to measure 
the profit/loss generated by the operating 
activities.

Operating margin Operating profit/loss as  
a proportion of revenue.

The operating margin shows the proportion of 
revenue that remains as profit before financial 
items and taxes and has been included to 
allow investors to get an impression of the 
company’s profitability.

Liquidity ratio Current assets divided  
by current liabilities.

Liquidity ratio has been included to show the 
Company’s short-term payment ability.

Equity ratio Shareholders’ equity as a 
proportion of total assets.

The equity ratio shows the proportion of total 
assets covered by equity and provides an 
indication of the company's financial stability 
and ability to survive in the long term.

Equity per share Equity divided by the 
shares outstanding at the 
end of the period.

Equity per share has been included to provide 
investors with information about the equity 
reported in the balance sheet as represented 
by one share.

Cash flow  
per share

Cash flow for the period 
divided by the average 
shares outstanding for  
the period.

Cash flow per share has been included to  
provide investors with information about the 
cash flow represented by one share during  
the period.

DERIVATION OF ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES

  2021 2020 2019 2018** 2017**

Operating loss, KSEK -411,570 -159,375 -93,627 -54,206 -57,189

Revenue, KSEK 10,478 8,198 7,201 54,884 20,692

Operating margin, % (2,546)% (1,944)% (1,300)% (99)% (276)%

Cash flow for the year, 
KSEK -251,280 565,422 -22,491 24,738 -30,134

Average number of  
shares outstanding 62,381,454 40,999,066 25,719,586 22,288,524 21,416,810

Cash flow per share, 
SEK -4.03 13.79 -0.87 1.11 -1.41

  2021 2020 2019 2018** 2017**

Current assets, KSEK 390,844 595,812 52,892 70,668 40,569

Current liabilities, KSEK 65,277 70,416 38,777 43,617 10,747

Liquidity ratio, % 599 % 846 % 136 % 162 % 377 %

Equity, KSEK 281,999 603,458 53,884 39,457 37,628

Total equity and  
liabilities, KSEK 440,248 692,181 94,808 83,075 48,375

Equity ratio, % 64 % 87 % 57 % 47 % 78 %

Equity, KSEK 281,999 603,458 53,884 39,457 37,628

Shares outstanding at  
the end of the period 62,385,677 62,372,831 28,412,519 23,324,413 21,762,520

Equity per share, SEK 4.52 9.68 1.90 1.69 1.73

** In 2020, Saniona has conducted a company-initiated restatement of prior period financial statements.  
The financial information for 2018 and 2017 have not been restated.

FIVE-YEAR SUMMARY
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All business operations involve risk. Managed risk-taking 
is necessary to maintain operations, and Saniona has an 
integrated process for risk management to ensure that risks 
and uncertainties are identified, assessed and managed at the 
earliest stage possible. Risk may be due to events in the external 
environment and may affect a certain industry or market. Risk 
may also be company specific. 

Saniona is exposed to various kinds of risks that may impact the 
Group’s results and financial position. The risks can be divided 
into operational risks, market risks and financial risks. The 
main risks and uncertainties which Saniona is exposed to are 
related to pharmaceutical development, capital requirements, 
collaboration agreements, intellectual property, regulatory 
requirements, product liability, and competition.

The risks presented below could have a material negative 
impact on Saniona’s operations, earnings and financial position. 

Risk related to the industry and operations

Pharmaceutical development 

All of the Company’s programs require continued research and 
development and are thus subject to customary risks related 
to drug development, such as product development being 
delayed and costs being higher than expected or that the 
product candidates at some stage of the development prove 
not to be sufficiently effective or secure. The level of risk in drug 
development is generally high and a setback in an individual 
project could result in significant delays and materially harm 
the Company’s business. The Company’s near-term prospects, 
including its ability to fund its operations and generate revenue, 
will depend substantially on the successful development and 
commercialization of its product candidates.

Clinical trials 

The Company or its partners must conduct preclinical and clinical 
trials to document and demonstrate that a product candidate has 
a significant treatment effect and an acceptable safety profile 
before a product candidate can be launched on the market. 
The clinical processes are usually extensive, costly and time-
consuming, and the outcome is inherently uncertain. It is also 
difficult to accurately predict the costs associated with clinical trials. 
Furthermore, the Company is dependent on its ability to locate 
and enrol a sufficient number of eligible patients to participate 
in its clinical trials. Patient enrolment is a significant factor in 
the timing of clinical trials and may be affected by, among other 
things, the size and nature of the patient population, the severity 
of the disease under investigation and competing clinical trials. 
Enrolment delays may result in additional development costs 
and the Company may not be able to maintain participation in 
its clinical trials throughout the treatment.

Future commercialization 

The Company is, inter alia, entitled to royalties for successfully 
developed and marketed products as well as milestone payments 
under several collaborative partnerships. Thus, the Company 
is largely dependent on future commercialization to generate 
revenue. The Company has never commercialized an approved 
product before and may lack the necessary expertise, personnel 
or resources to successfully commercialize its products on 
its own or together with its partners. The degree of sales 
depends on several factors such as the product characteristics, 
competing products, distribution opportunities, marketing, 
market acceptance, price and availability. The Company’s 
product candidates may be subject to unfavourable pricing 
regulations and reimbursement policies, which could adversely 
affect the Company’s business. Furthermore, the potential 

market opportunities for the Company’s current or future 
product candidates are difficult to estimate and will depend 
on the ability of relevant experts to diagnose and identify the 
patients, as well as the success of competing therapies. Failure 
to achieve commercial success for one or several products may 
adversely affect the Company’s ability to generate revenue and 
become profitable in the future.

Dependency on partnerships

The Company is and expects to be, dependent on current 
and future license, collaboration and other agreements with 
experienced partners relating to the development of its 
existing and future product candidates and to the successful 
commercialization thereof. If the Company fails to enter into 
collaborations on favorable terms or at all, or if the Company does 
not provide such partners with suitable product candidates for 
development and/or commercialization, the Company’s ability to 
develop other pipeline candidates will be adversely impacted. 
Furthermore, collaborations may mean that the development 
and commercialization of the Company’s product candidates 
is placed outside the Company’s control and that the Company 
may be required to relinquish important rights. 

Collaborations with third parties and suppliers

The Company currently relies, and for the foreseeable future 
will continue to rely, in substantial part on certain independent 
organizations, advisors and consultants to provide certain 
services, including substantially all aspects of regulatory approval, 
clinical trial management and manufacturing. If current or future 
external parties do not meet their commitments, deadlines or the 
quality requirements set by the Company, as well as regulatory 
requirements, or choose to terminate their partnerships with 
the Company, this may delay or hamper the development of 

RISK FACTORS AND RISK MANAGEMENT
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the Company’s programs. The Company may lack the financial 
resources required to continue the project on its own or fail to enter 
into collaborations with a new partner for the project’s continued 
operations. Furthermore, any disagreements with collaborators 
might cause delays or termination of the research, development 
or commercialization of the Company’s product candidates.

IT systems and infrastructure 

The Company relies on well-functioning IT systems that the 
Company or any of its third-party providers operate to process, 
transmit and store electronic information in its day-to-day 
operations. Should the Company be subject to a cyberattack it 
could result in the theft or destruction of intellectual property, data, 
or other misappropriation of assets, or otherwise compromise 
the Company’s confidential or proprietary information and 
disrupt its operations. Faults, interruptions or breaches in the 
Company’s IT security, including possible errors in back-up 
systems or faults in handling the security of the Company’s 
confidential information, could also harm the Company’s 
reputation, business relationships and trust, which may result 
in loss of business partners, increased scrutiny by supervisory 
authorities and a greater risk of legal action and financial liability.

Key personnel and employees 

Saniona’s key individuals and employees have high competence 
and long experience in the Company’s business area. Despite 
certain notice requirements, key individuals can terminate 
their employment with minimal notice, which means that 
the Company may need to replace key individuals with short 
notice. If one or more key persons or employees terminate 
their employment with the Company or if the Company fails to 
recruit new persons with relevant knowledge and expertise, it 
may delay and/or hamper the development of the Company’s 
programs and its operations.

Regulatory approvals

The Company needs to obtain, maintain and comply with 
regulatory approvals and other requirements or approvals 
from relevant authorities for the development and potential 
commercialization of its product candidates. The regulatory 
approval processes are expensive, time-consuming and 
inherently unpredictable as to their outcome, meaning there 
is a risk that tesofensine will not be approved by Federal 
Committee for Protection from Sanitary Risks (Comisión Federal 
para la Protección contra Riesgos Sanitarios) or “COFEPRIS”). 
Furthermore, obtaining and maintaining regulatory approval of 
the Company’s product candidates in one jurisdiction does not 
guarantee regulatory approval in any other jurisdiction. The 
development of the Company’s programs may be delayed or 
prevented if the Company or its partners are not considered 
to meet the applicable requirements for clinical studies or 
pharmaceutical manufacturing or if authorities make other 
assessments than the Company and its partners in evaluating 
clinical study data. Even after market approval, if obtained, 
the Company and its partners will be required to comply with 
regulatory requirements, including regulatory reviews and 
supervision of marketing and safety reporting requirements, 
as well as potential changes in existing requirements or the 
adoption of new requirements or policies.

Compliance and regulatory development

The Company is to a large extent subject to compliance with 
various laws and regulations, and such regulations may by 
subject to change over time, such as new legislative initiatives 
to broaden the availability of healthcare and contain or lower 
healthcare costs. There is a risk that the Company fails to 
comply with laws and regulations because its interpretation of 
the regulations is incorrect or that the Company has not been 
able to adapt its business to new laws and regulations. The 

cost of compliance may become significant and the Company 
may lack the resources required for compliance. Furthermore, 
local laws, regulations and administrative provisions may differ 
considerably from jurisdiction to jurisdiction and measures that 
have been taken to comply with laws in one jurisdiction may 
be insufficient in terms of compliance in another jurisdiction.

Intellectual property and patent protection 

The Company’s potential success depends on being able to retain 
and obtain the required patent protection for individual projects, 
technology and production methods. If the Company does not 
adequately protect its intellectual property rights, competitors may 
be able to erode, negate or pre-empt any competitive advantage 
the Company may have, which could harm its business and 
ability to achieve profitability. The patent application process 
is expensive and time-consuming and the Company may not 
be able to file and prosecute all necessary or desirable patent 
applications at a reasonable cost or in a timely manner. Even if 
the Company obtains patent protection, there is a risk that an 
approved patent will not provide satisfactory commercial protection 
in the future. Furthermore, the Company may be subject to claims 
that the Company infringes or otherwise violates patents or other 
intellectual property rights owned or controlled by third parties.

Product liability

As the Company conducts research and development of 
pharmaceuticals, the Company faces an inherent risk of product 
liability exposure related to the testing of its current product 
candidates or any future product candidates in human clinical 
trials. Any product liability claims made against Saniona may 
result in significant obligations for the Company. Regardless of the 
potential outcome in such a situation, and regardless of whether 
a product liability claim is well-founded or not, a product liability 
issue may result in increased costs for the Company in handling 

RISK FACTORS AND RISK MANAGEMENT

20   SANIONA AB – ANNUAL REPORT 2021



the claim and any potential disputes, liability to affected patients, 
reputational damage, delay or termination of clinical trials, decreased 
demand for any product candidate, loss of revenue and difficulties 
in successfully commercializing its product candidates in the future. 
The Company’s insurance coverage may be insufficient to cover 
any such costs associated with product liability claims.

Market risks

Macroeconomic trends

Macroeconomic changes may affect the Company’s earnings 
capacity, growth opportunities and operating profit. The general 
demand for pharmaceuticals is affected by various macroeconomic 
factors and trends, including inflation, deflation, recession, trade 
barriers, currency fluctuations and changes in the purchasing power 
of healthcare payers. An economic downturn in the United States, 
the EU/ EEA or other relevant markets, or any other uncertainty 
regarding the economic development and outlook, such as the 
consequences of the ongoing situation in Ukraine, could for example 
put pressure on healthcare payers resulting in a lower willingness to 
pay for pharmaceutical products. A severe or prolonged economic 
downturn could furthermore result in a reduced ability to raise 
additional capital when needed on acceptable terms. 

The demand for pharmaceutical products is also affected by 
the political development in relevant markets, which may result 
in lower reimbursement levels or other significant changes in 
reimbursement systems. Accordingly, there is a risk that the 
pricing of the Company’s future products may be lower than 
what the Company anticipates, which could affect the Company’s 
future earnings prospects.

COVID-19

An outbreak of an infectious disease, a pandemic or a similar 
public health threat, such as the outbreak of the coronavirus 

disease known as COVID-19 in 2020, could adversely impact 
the Company by causing operating, clinical trial and project 
development delays and disruptions, difficulties in enrolling 
patients in its clinical trials, labour shortages, travel and shipping 
disruption and shutdowns (including as a result of government 
regulation and prevention measures). The Company may incur 
expenses or delays relating to such events outside of its control, 
which could have a material adverse impact on its business, 
operating results and the Company’s ability to raise capital.

To date, Saniona’s clinical trials have not been significantly 
impacted by COVID-19. While the Company has taken measures 
to reduce the impact of COVID-19 on its trials by increasing 
the numbers of home visits and reducing the need for hospital 
visits in the clinical trial, there are still uncertainties regarding the 
continued spread of COVID-19, including the identification of 
new variants of the virus and its implications such as Omicron, 
and the Company will continue to assess the situation and seek 
to put in place relevant mitigating measures where necessary. 
The Company may also experience delays with respect to clinical 
trials or receipt of any governmental or regulatory approvals 
due to the ongoing pandemic, and third parties with whom the 
Company cooperates may be adversely affected which in turn 
could delay the Company’s development work. 

Competition and technological development 

Research and development of new drugs is highly competitive 
and is characterized by rapid technological development. The 
Company’s competitors may have greater resources than 
Saniona and its partners, which can give them advantages in, for 
example, research and development, contacts with regulatory 
authorities, marketing and product launching. Therefore, there 
is a risk that competitors will succeed in commercializing 
products earlier than Saniona and its partners, or that they will 
develop products that are more effective, have a better side 

effect profile and are more affordable than Saniona’s potential 
products. Such competing products may limit the Company’s 
ability to commercialize its product candidates and thereby to 
generate revenue in the future.

Financial risks 

Financial risks relate to a potential negative impact on the financial 
position resulting from changes in the financial risk factors. 

Financing needs and capital 

Saniona’s research and development efforts require significant 
investments. The Company is thus dependent on its ability 
to raise capital in the future to finance its planned activities. 
Possible delays regarding clinical trials or product development, 
or early terminations of partnerships, may have a negative 
impact on the cash flow. 

Furthermore, the Company has during the spring of 2022 
implemented a major restructuring involving the closing of the 
Company’s U.S. operations and termination of all U.S. employees. 
These restructuring actions are anticipated to reduce future 
annual operating expenses by approximately 70-75%. There 
is however a risk that these efforts are not sufficient to fund 
the Company’s operations until additional financing can be 
obtained. There is a risk that the Company will not be able to 
raise additional capital, retain or obtain additional partnerships 
or obtain other co-financing on acceptable terms or at all. This 
could result in a temporary halt to the Company’s development 
programs or that the Company is forced to run operations at 
a lower rate than desired, which could adversely affect the 
Company’s operations.

RISK FACTORS AND RISK MANAGEMENT
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Currency risk 

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows 
may fluctuate because of changes in exchange rates. Exposure 
to currency risk is primarily sourced from payment flows in 
foreign currency and from the translation of balance sheet 
items in foreign currency, as well as upon the translation of 
foreign subsidiaries’ income statements and balance sheets to 
the Group’s reporting currency, which is SEK. The Company’s 
outflows mainly consist of DKK, EUR and USD and to a minor 
extent SEK while the Company’s inflows from the operative 
operations mainly consist of EUR, USD and DKK. As of the 
publication of this report, the Company does not hedge its 
transaction exposure.

Tax risks

The tax considerations that the Company makes are based on 
interpretations of current tax legislation, tax treaties and other tax 
regulations as well as requirements from relevant tax authorities 
in U.S., Sweden and Denmark, and other countries where the 
Company may conduct its business. The tax treatment of the 
Company is subject to changes in tax laws, regulations and 
treaties, or, in each case, the interpretation thereof, tax policy 
initiatives and reforms under consideration and the practices of 
tax authorities in jurisdictions in which the Company operates, as 
well as tax policy initiatives and reforms related to the European 
Commission’s state aid investigations and other initiatives. If the 
Company’s interpretation or application of tax legislation, tax 
treaties or other tax regulations is incorrect, or if applicable tax 
laws, tax treaties or tax regulations are changed, including with 
retroactive effect, the Company’s past and present tax position 
may be subject to review by the tax authorities.

RISK FACTORS AND RISK MANAGEMENT
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Board of Directors Report 
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The Board of Directors, and the President and Chief 
Executive Officer, of Saniona AB (publ), corporate 
identity number 556962-5345, hereby present the 
Annual Accounts and Consolidated accounts for the 
financial year January 1, 2021 – December 31, 2021.

The Group comprises the Parent Company Saniona 
AB and the subsidiaries Saniona A/S, which is 
located in Glostrup, Denmark, and Saniona Inc., 
which is located in Waltham, Massachusetts, U.S.

The Parent Company is a limited liability company 
registered and headquartered in the municipality of 
Malmö in the county of Skåne, Sweden. The address 
of the head office is Smedeland 26B, DK-2600 
Glostrup, Denmark. Saniona is listed at Nasdaq 
Stockholm Small Cap. 

 

Business Review 2021
2021 was a year in which Saniona significantly enhanced 
its core business by advancing its research and clinical 
development pipeline. However, in the spring of of 2022, as 
the capital markets deteriorated, Saniona announced a two-
step strategic program reprioritization and restructuring. Due 
to funding limitations, Saniona voluntarily paused its Phase 
2b clinical trials of Tesomet for HO and PWS and is actively 
exploring partnering opportunities to advance Tesomet. The 
company is refocusing on its core expertise in ion channel drug 
discovery. In connection with this revised strategy, coupled 
with the deteriorating biotech market conditions, the company 
terminated its plans to list its shares in the U.S. and, as a result, 
decided to close its U.S. operations and terminate the positions 
of all U.S. personnel. Saniona remains focused on its mission 
of leveraging its ion channel targeting expertise to discover, 
develop and deliver innovative rare disease treatments. Moving 
forward, this mission will be achieved by advancing SAN903 and 
future ion channel modulators, while Saniona intends to partner 
more advanced candidates to generate non-dilutive funding.

The challenges of 2022 do not diminish the significant progress 
made in 2021. Specifically, the company initiated three clinical 
trials. This includes two Phase 2b clinical trials with Tesomet for 
hypothalamic obesity and Prader-Willi syndrome, serious rare 
disorders characterized by severe weight gain, disturbances of 
metabolic functions and uncontrollable hunger. Saniona also 
obtained orphan drug designation from the FDA for Tesomet 
in both HO and PWS, which will provide important potential 
future benefits such as tax credits and market exclusivity. For 
HO, Saniona was the first company to ever achieve orphan drug 
designation in this indication. Additionally, Saniona completed 
its transition from Tesomet tablets to capsules during 2021, 
reducing manufacturing risks. The Tesomet program is currently 

voluntarily paused. The voluntary pause is not related to the 
safety or efficacy of Tesomet and is entirely due to funding 
limitations. Saniona is actively evaluating business development 
opportunities that could allow Tesomet to advance.

Beyond Tesomet, Saniona initiated a Phase 1 clinical trial of 
SAN711, a potential first-in-class ion channel modulator that is 
positioned for the treatment of neuropathic pain disorders. The 
company also continued to advance SAN903, another potentially 
first in class ion channel modulator in preclinical development 
for inflammatory, fibrotic and hematologic disorders and other 
earlier-stage ion channel programs, leveraging its ion channel 
drug discovery engine. All of these programs continue to advance.

2021 certainly presented some significant challenges: Global 
biotechnology markets came under significant pressure, and 
the Covid-19 pandemic continued to impact healthcare systems 
worldwide. While the pandemic has improved, the capital 
markets worsened substantially in 2022 (80% fewer IPOs and 
85% fewer follow-ons vs. the same period the year prior) forcing 
Saniona’s strategic program reprioritization and restructuring 
actions. These restructuring actions are anticipated to reduce 
future annual operating expenses by approximately 70-75%. 
The Board believes in the value of Saniona’s assets and that the 
restructuring actions taken will allow the company to refocus 
and reinvent itself through this difficult time.

Financial Review 2021

Financial position

Cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 356.9 million 
and SEK 573.9 million as of December 31, 2021 and 2020, 
respectively, the liquidity ratio was 599% and  846%, respectively. 
As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, approximately 95% and 
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80%, respectively, of our cash and cash equivalents were held 
in U.S. dollar. Total assets as of December 31, 2021 and 2020 
were SEK 440.2 million and SEK 692.2 million, respectively, 
the equity ratio was 64 % and 87 %, respectively, and equity 
was SEK 282.0 million and SEK 603.5 million, respectively.

Revenue

Revenue increased by SEK 2.3 million from SEK 8.2 million for 
the full year 2020 to SEK 10.5 million for the full year 2021. 
The increase was primarily attributable to an increase in annual 
licenses payments from Medix and increased research activities 
with Boehringer Ingelheim and Cephagenix.

Operating expenses

Operating expenses increased by SEK 254.5 million from SEK 
167.6 million for the full year 2020 to SEK 422.0 million for 
the full year 2021.

Within operating expenses, other external costs increased by 
SEK 142.2 million from SEK 97.1 million for the full year 2020 to 
SEK 239.3 million for the full year 2021. The main components 
of our external expenses are external research and development 
expenses, which are primarily attributable to contract research 
organizations and contract manufacturing organizations for our 
clinical trials. External research and development expenses for 
the full year 2021 comprised primarily of development costs of 
Tesomet, including costs for the preparation and initiation of our 
Phase 2b trials of Tesomet in PWS and HO, and development 
costs of SAN711 which we advanced into a Phase 1 clinical trial 
during second quarter of 2021. In addition, SEK 18.8 million of 
costs associated with our ongoing evaluation of a U.S. listing 
were expensed during the full year 2021. For the full year 
2020, external expenses comprised primarily of development 
costs of Tesomet followed by preclinical development costs 

of SAN711 and research and preclinical development costs 
of the SAN903 program.

The average number of employees of Saniona increased by 
21.4 from 27.8 for the full year 2020 to 49.2 for the full year 
2021, corresponding to the hiring of additional members to the 
executive team and other employees in general and administrative 
functions primarily in the U.S., and the increase in headcount 
related to the U.S.-based clinical development and regulatory 
team. As a result, personnel costs, which includes salaries, variable 
compensation, social security, and other employee benefits, 
increased by SEK 107.1 million from SEK 62.4 million for the full 
year 2020 to SEK 169.5 million for the full year 2021. Non-cash 
share-based compensation expense is included in personnel 
costs and increased by SEK 35.1 million from SEK 12.1 million 
for the full year 2020 to SEK 47.1 million for the full year 2021.

Compared to the full year 2020, the average exchange rate 
of 1 SEK against the DKK and the USD for the full year 2021 
has appreciated by approximately 3% and 7%, respectively. 
The vast majority of the company’s operating expenses are 
denominated in DKK or USD, resulting in a positive effect on 
the company’s operating expenses since the Group’s reporting 
currency is the SEK.

The two-step strategic program reprioritization and restructuring 
that Saniona announced in March and April 2022 did not affect 
operating expenses for the full year 2021.

Financial items

Net financial gains decreased by SEK 92.5 million from SEK 
96.9 million for the full year 2020 to SEK 4.4 million for the full 
year 2021. Net financial gains for the full year 2021 include a 
gain of SEK 4.8 million related to the fair value measurement 
of warrants, a gain of SEK 4.0 million related to the fair value 

measurement of a contingent consideration receivable, offset 
by SEK 4.4 million expense to adjust for certain immaterial 
financial items that were previously recorded to additional paid-
in capital. Net financial gains for the full year 2020 included a 
gain from the cessation of the equity-method of accounting for 
our investment in Scandion Oncology as of March 31, 2020 of 
SEK 53.3 million, a gain of SEK 30.2 million related to the fair 
value measurement of warrants, and a gain of SEK 13.4 million 
from fair value measurement of an investment in privately-held 
equity instruments.

Tax benefit

The tax benefit on net loss recognized with regard to a Tax 
Credit Scheme in Denmark decreased by SEK 0.3 million from 
SEK 7.8 million for the full year 2020 to SEK 7.5 million for the 
full year 2021 because of exchange rate fluctuations.

Cash flow

Net cash used in operating activities increased by SEK 170.7 
million from SEK 174.3 million for the full year 2020 to SEK 
345.0 million for the full year 2021. The operating cash flow for 
the full year 2021 is primarily attributable to our operating loss 
of SEK 355.7 million (net of non-cash operating expenses for 
share-based payments of SEK 47.2 million and for depreciation 
of SEK 8.7 million). The operating cash flow for the full year 2020 
is primarily attributable to our operating loss of SEK 142.5 million 
(net of non-cash operating expenses for share-based payments 
of SEK 12.1 million and for depreciation of SEK 4.8 million).

For the full year 2021, net cash provided by financing activities 
was SEK 50.6 million, primarily attributable to the receipt of net 
proceeds of SEK 81.8 million from our non-dilutive term loan 
agreement with Formue Nord Fokus A/S in July 2021, partially 
offset by the repayment of our SEK 25.0 million loan with Formue 
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Nord that originated in 2020. For the full year 2020, net cash 
provided by financing activities was SEK 621.2 million, primarily 
related to the receipt of net proceeds of SEK 598.5 million from 
the issuance of new shares and SEK 25.0 million related to the 
receipt of proceeds from the 2020 Formue Nord Loan.

Parent Company

Operating expenses increased by SEK 51.9 million from SEK 
13.7 million for the year 2020 to SEK 65.6 million for the 
year 2021. This increase is commensurate to the increase of 
operating expenses at the Group level to the extent that it 
relates to general and administrative expenses.

Due to the decrease in the company’s share price and market 
capitalization during 2021, in accordance with accounting 
requirements the Parent Company reduced its internal investment 
in subsidiaries by SEK 678.1 million as of December 31, 2021.

Net gains (losses) from other financial items decreased by 
SEK 789.9 million from SEK 131.5 million for the year 2020 
to a net loss of SEK 658.4 million for the year 2021. In 2020, 
the company started to sell its shares in Scandion Oncology, 
all shares that were still held as of December 31, 2020 were 
sold in 2021.

The result for the period decreased by SEK 870.1 million from 
a profit of SEK 148.2 million for the full year 2020 to a loss of 
SEK 721.9 million for the full year 2021.

Risks and uncertainties
All business operations involve risk. Managed risk-taking is 
necessary to maintain operations. Saniona is exposed to various 
kinds of risks that may impact the company’s results and financial 
position. The main risks and uncertainties which Saniona is 
exposed to are related to drug development, the company’s 

collaboration agreements, competition, technology development, 
patents, regulatory requirements, capital requirements, currencies, 
and the company’s ability to continue as a going concern. Risks 
may also relate to COVID-19, clinical trials, legislation and 
regulatory approvals, key employees, protection of trade secrets 
and know-how, and licensing agreements. Regarding additional 
financial risks, the Board of Directors is ultimately responsible 
for the exposure, management and monitoring of the group’s 
financial risks. The Board of Directors sets the framework that 
applies to the exposure, management and monitoring of the 
financial risks and this framework is evaluated and revised 
annually. The Board of Directors can decide on temporary 
departures from its predetermined framework.

For more detailed descriptions see the Risk Factors section within 
this Annual Report and Note 25 to the Financial Statements 
within this Annual Report. These risks could have a material 
negative impact on Saniona’s operations, earnings and financial 
position. For a more detailed description of the risk related to 
the company’s ability to continue as a going concern, refer to 
Note 2 to the Financial Statements within this Annual Report. 

Organization
The average number of employees in the Group during the 
year amounted to 49.2 (26.2). As of December 31, 2021, the 
number of employees was 53 (38), of which 27 were based 
in the U.S. and 26 were based in Denmark, and 29 (19) are 
women and 24 (19) men. Of these employees, 4 (4) are part-
time employees and 49 (34) are full-time employees, and a total 
of 36 (28) work in the company’s research and development 
operations. 14 (13) of Saniona’s employees hold PhDs, 25 (10) 
hold other university degrees, 8 (8) have laboratory training 
and the remaining 6 (7) have other degrees. In addition to its 
employees, Saniona had several consultants who worked with 
the Group on an ongoing basis during the year.

As a result of the two-step strategic program reprioritization 
and restructuring that Saniona announced during the spring 
of 2022, the number of employees decreased significantly in 
the subsequent period. The majority of the workforce reduction 
was associated with the closure of the U.S. office.

Guidelines for Remuneration
At the annual general meeting held on May 6, 2020, the following 
guidelines for remuneration to senior executives were resolved. 
No changes were resolved at the annual general meeting held 
on May 26, 2021 and no changes are proposed for the 2022 
annual general meeting.

Scope and applicability of the guidelines

These guidelines comprise the persons who are part of Saniona 
AB’s (“Saniona”) group management, currently the Chief Executive 
Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Human Resources Officer*, 
Chief Medical Officer and Head of Clinical Development*, 
Chief Scientific Officer, Chief Corporate Affairs Officer*, Chief 
Technology Officer*, Chief Legal Officer* and Chief Business 
Officer*. The guidelines also encompass any remuneration to 
members of the Board of Directors (e.g. consultancy fees), in 
addition to board remuneration. These guidelines are applicable 
to remuneration agreed, and amendments to remuneration 
already agreed, after adoption of the guidelines by the annual 
general meeting 2020. These guidelines do not apply to any 
remuneration resolved by the general meeting, such as e.g. 
board remuneration and share-based incentive programs. 

*In March and April 2022, these roles were eliminated as part of 
the two-step strategic program reprioritization and restructuring.
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The guidelines’ promotion of the company’s business 
strategy, long-term interests and sustainability  

Saniona is a rare disease biopharmaceutical company focused 
on research, development and commercialization of treatments 
for the central nervous system. In brief, through April 2022, 
Saniona’s business strategy was to develop products internally 
with the aim of attaining market approval in the U.S. and Europe 
for certain orphan indications . Following a two-step strategic 
program reprioritization and restructuring during the spring of 
2022, Saniona’s strategy is to advance SAN903 and future ion 
channel modulators, while partnering more advanced candidates 
to generate non-dilutive funding. For more information about 
Saniona’s current business strategy, see the “About Us” section 
of this annual report.

A successful implementation of Saniona’s business strategy 
and safeguarding of Saniona’s long-term interests, including 
its sustainability, require that the company is able to recruit and 
retain highly competent senior executives with a capacity to 
achieve set goals. In order to achieve this, Saniona must offer 
a competitive total remuneration on market terms, which these 
guidelines enable. Long-term share-based incentive programs 
have been established in Saniona. The share-based incentive 
programs have been approved by the general meeting and 
are therefore not covered by these guidelines. Variable cash 
remuneration covered by these guidelines shall be based on 
criteria aimed at promoting the company’s business strategy 
and long-term interests, including its sustainability. 

Types of remuneration 

The remuneration shall be on market terms and be competitive 
and may consist of the following components: fixed salary, 

variable cash remuneration, pension benefits and other benefits. 
For the individual senior executive, the level of remuneration shall 
be based on factors such as work duties, expertise, position, 
responsibilities and performances. Additionally, the general 
meeting may – irrespective of these guidelines – resolve on, e.g. 
share and share price-related remuneration. For employments 
governed by rules other than Swedish, pension benefits and other 
benefits may be duly adjusted for compliance with mandatory 
rules or established local practice, considering, to the extent 
possible, the overall purpose of these guidelines.

Fixed salary

The CEO and other senior executives shall be offered a fixed 
annual cash salary. The fixed cash salary shall be determined 
per calendar year with salary revision on an annual basis. 

Variable cash remuneration

In addition to fixed salary, the CEO and other senior executives 
may, according to separate agreements, receive variable cash 
remuneration. Variable cash remuneration covered by these 
guidelines is intended to promote Saniona’s business strategy 
and long-term interests, including its sustainability. The 
satisfaction of criteria for awarding variable cash remuneration 
shall be measured over a period of one year. Any variable cash 
remuneration may not exceed 50 percent of the fixed annual 
cash salary. Variable cash remuneration shall not qualify for 
pension benefits, save as required by mandatory collective 
bargaining agreements. The variable cash remuneration shall 
be linked to one or several predetermined and measurable 
criteria, which can be financial, such as completing a financing 
of a specified amount by a specified time, or non-financial, 
such as successful completion of a development activity such 

as a clinical trial by a specified date. Less than 80 percent of 
the variable cash remuneration shall depend on non-financial 
criteria. By linking the goals in a clear and measurable way 
to the remuneration of the senior executives to Saniona’s 
financial and operational development, they contribute to the 
implementation of the company’s business strategy, long-term 
interests and sustainability.

To which extent the criteria for awarding variable cash 
remuneration has been satisfied shall be evaluated and 
determined when the measurement period has ended. The 
Remuneration Committee is responsible for the evaluation. For 
financial objectives, the evaluation shall be based on the latest 
financial information made public by the company. The Board 
of Directors shall have the possibility to, in whole or in part, 
reclaim variable cash remuneration paid on incorrect grounds. 
Additional variable cash remuneration may be awarded in 
extraordinary circumstances, provided that such extraordinary 
arrangements are only made on an individual basis, either for 
the purpose of recruiting or retaining senior executives, or 
as remuneration for extraordinary performance beyond the 
individual’s ordinary tasks. Such remuneration may not exceed 
an amount corresponding to 100 percent of the fixed annual 
cash salary and may not be paid more than once each year 
per individual. Any resolution on such remuneration shall be 
made by the Board of Directors based on a proposal from the 
Remuneration Committee.

Pension benefits

Pension benefits, including a US-based 401(k) Retirement Plan, 
shall be a defined contribution, insofar as the senior executive 
is not covered by a defined benefit pension under mandatory 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS REPORT

27   SANIONA AB – ANNUAL REPORT 2021



collective bargaining agreements. Pension premiums for defined 
contribution pensions may not exceed standard biotech industry 
practices in the geography where the benefits are implemented 
and may in no event amount to a total of more than 15 percent 
of the fixed annual cash salary. 

Other benefits

Other benefits may include life insurance, medical insurance, 
dental insurance, vision insurance, flexible spending accounts 
(FSA), Health & Dependent Care, Life and AD&D Insurance, 
Short- and Long-Term Disability, Voluntary Supplemental Life 
Insurance and Employee Assistance Program (EAP). Premiums 
and other costs relating to such benefits may not exceed 
standard biotech industry practices in the geography where 
the benefits are implemented and may in no event amount to 
a total of more than 20 percent of the fixed annual cash salary.  

Termination of employment and  
severance payment

Senior executives shall be employed until further notice or for 
a specified period of time. Upon termination of an employment 
by Saniona, the notice period may not exceed 12 months. Fixed 
cash salary during the notice period and severance pay may 
not together exceed an amount corresponding to the fixed cash 
salary for 24 months. Upon termination by the senior executive, 
the notice period may not exceed six months, without any right 
to severance pay. In addition to fixed cash salary during the 
period of notice and severance pay, additional remuneration 
may be paid for non-compete undertakings. Such remuneration 
shall compensate for loss of income and shall only be paid in so 
far as the previously employed senior executive is not entitled 
to severance pay for the period for which the non-compete 
undertaking applies. The remuneration shall be based on the 
fixed cash salary at the time of termination of employment and 

amount to not more than 60 percent of the fixed cash salary 
at the time of termination of employment, save as otherwise 
provided by mandatory collective bargaining agreements, and 
shall be paid during the time as the non-compete undertaking 
applies, however not for more than 12 months following 
termination of employment. 

Salary and employment conditions for employees

In the preparation of the Board of Directors’ proposal for these 
remuneration guidelines, salary and employment conditions 
for employees of Saniona have been taken into consideration 
by including information on the employees’ total income, the 
components of the remuneration and increase and growth rate 
over time, in the Remuneration Committee’s and the board 
of directors’ basis of decision when evaluating whether the 
guidelines and the limitations set out herein are reasonable. 

Consultancy fees to the members  
of the Board of Directors

To the extent a member of the Board of Directors renders services 
for the company, in addition to his or her assignment as a member 
of the Board of Directors, an additional consultancy fee on market 
terms may be paid to the member of the board of directors, or to 
a company controlled by such member of the Board of Directors, 
provided that such services contribute to the implementation of 
Saniona’s business strategy and the safeguarding of Saniona’s 
long-term interests, including its sustainability. 

Preparation and decision-making progress

The Board of Directors has established a Remuneration 
Committee. The Remuneration Committee’s duties include 
preparing the Board of Directors’ resolution to propose guidelines 
for remuneration to senior executives. The Board of Directors 

shall prepare a proposal for new guidelines at least every 
fourth year and submit it to the general meeting. The guidelines 
shall be in force until new guidelines have been adopted by 
the general meeting. The Remuneration Committee shall also 
monitor and evaluate programs for variable remuneration for the 
senior executives as well as the current remuneration structures 
and compensation levels in the company. The members of 
the Remuneration Committee are independent in relation to 
the company and its senior management. The CEO and other 
members of the senior management (except for Jorgen Drejer 
who is a board member as well as the Company’s Deputy CEO 
and Chief Scientific Office), do not participate in the Board of 
Directors’ processing of and resolutions regarding remuneration-
related matters in so far as they are affected by such matters.

Deviation from these guidelines

The Board of Directors may temporarily resolve to deviate from 
these guidelines, in whole or in part, if in a specific case there 
is special cause for the deviation and a deviation is necessary 
to serve the company’s long-term interests, including its 
sustainability, or to ensure the company’s financial viability. 
As set out above, the Remuneration Committee’s tasks include 
preparing the Board of Directors’ resolutions in remuneration 
related matters, which include any resolutions to deviate from 
these guidelines. During 2021, the company has complied with 
the applicable remuneration guidelines.

Sustainability and the Environment
Saniona does not have any actual industrial production, so its 
discharge into the air, soil and water is exceedingly limited. 
Saniona believes that it follows current environmental laws 
and regulations, and the Group endeavors to partner with 
manufacturers and other third parties who do as well.
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Saniona conducts its research in Denmark in accordance with 
the permits issued for the company by the authorities. The 
company has, for example, a permit for the handling of radioactive 
materials, a permit for handling gene modified organisms and a 
permit for conducting animal experiments. Saniona uses small 
quantities of radioactive trace elements in certain laboratory 
experiments. This radioactive material is stored and disposed 
of in compliance with the guidelines and instructions issued by 
the Danish National Institute of Radiation Hygiene. When new 
drugs are developed, regulatory authorities require that animal 
experiments are conducted. These experiments are necessary 
to evaluate the effect and mode of action of new drugs and 
to maximize safety for participants in the clinical studies. At 
Saniona, all animal experiments are conducted with the approval 
of the Danish Animal Experiments Inspectorate and comply with 
all regulatory requirements regarding animal studies. Saniona 
considers the three R’s guideline principles (i.e. Replace, Reduce 
and Refine) for the use of animals in research highly important 
and conducts studies according to those principles. External 
contract research organizations are carefully selected when safety 
experiments are to be made in animals before clinical studies 
are conducted with the company’s drug candidates. Saniona 
only uses organizations with a good international reputation 
which comply with all European standards on animal welfare 
and receive relevant inspections by the authorities.

Saniona considers it highly important to maintain a good 
working environment and at any time wishes to meet regulatory 
requirements regarding the way the workplace is designed. 
This also includes the psychological and physical working 
environment, including exhaust and air change, ventilation, heating, 
furniture and in-house safety regulations in general. Saniona is 
screened from time to time by the Danish Working Environment 
Authority for compliance with the Danish Working Environment 

Act. Saniona operates its facilities according to all applicable 
laws, rules and regulations. Saniona is continuing its efforts to 
improve the working environment through an active working 
environment organization based on workplace assessments  
(physical, chemical, biological, ergonomic, accident-related and 
psychological working environment conditions) as well as based 
on analyses of developments in the number of days lost due to 
sickness. Saniona believes that a good working environment 
is very important to employee well-being and thus also to our 
staff’s ability to always perform at best for the company.

Ownership structure share capital  
and voting rights
As of December 31, 2021, the company had 9,289 (8,150) 
shareholders excluding holdings in life insurance and foreign 
custody account holders. The largest shareholder is RA Capital 
with 18.6 percent (18.6) of the share capital and voting rights. 
The ten largest shareholders jointly accounted for 48.6 percent 
(50.2) of the share capital and voting rights.

Saniona’s share capital totaled SEK 3,119,284 divided between 
62,385,677 shares as of December 31, 2021. As of December 
31, 2020, Saniona’s share capital totaled SEK 3,118,642 divided 
between 62,372,831 shares. All shares have a quotient value (I.e. 
par value) of SEK 0.05 and one vote and confer equal entitlement 
to the Company’s assets and profits. Saniona’s Articles of 
Association have no limitations regarding the number of votes 
each shareholder may cast at the Annual General Meeting.

Authorization for the Board of 
Directors regarding new issues
At the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting held on June 29, 
2021, it was resolved, in accordance with the proposal from 

the Board of Directors, to authorize the Board, within the limits 
of the company’s Articles of Association, at one or several 
occasions, during the time up until the next annual shareholders’ 
meeting, with or without deviation from the shareholders’ 
preferential rights, to resolve to issue new shares, warrants 
and/or convertibles. An issue should be able to be made with 
or without provisions regarding contribution in kind, set-off 
or other conditions. In case the authorization is used for an 
issue with deviation from the shareholders’ preferential rights, 
the subscription price shall be on market terms (subject to 
customary new issue discount, as applicable). The purpose 
of the authorization is to be able to source working capital, to 
be able to execute and finance acquisitions of companies and 
assets as well as to enable new issues to industrial partners 
within the framework of partnerships and alliances.

Outlook
Saniona’s mission is to leverage its ion channel targeting 
expertise to discover, develop and deliver innovative rare disease 
treatments. In 2021, the company’s focus was on initiating 
three key clinical trials: two Phase 2b trials of Tesomet for HO 
and PWS, as well as a Phase 1 trial of ion channel modulator 
SAN711. In 2022, the company’s focus is anticipated to be on 
securing partnerships to advance Tesomet and SAN711, and 
securing funding through strategic financing and/or business 
development activities that will allow the company to continue 
to advance its ion channel modulators and ion channel drug 
discovery engine.

Corporate Governance Report
For additional financial information regarding this section, 
please see the Corporate Governance Report on pages 84-93 
of this Annual Report. 
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Events after the balance sheet date

•	 On February 10, 2022: Saniona initiated the Multiple Ascending Dose stage of its Phase 1 
trial of SAN711; data are expected by mid-2022.

•	 On March 21, 2022: Saniona announced that its ongoing ion channel research collaboration 
with Boehringer Ingelheim, focusing on a novel, undisclosed CNS ion channel target for 
schizophrenia, has advanced to the next stage.

•	 On March 24, 2022: Saniona initiated the Positron Emission Tomography (PET) stage of its 
Phase 1 trial of SAN711; data are expected by mid-2022.

•	 On March 29, 2022 and April 25, 2022: Saniona announced a two-step strategic program 
reprioritization and restructuring. Due to funding limitations, Saniona voluntarily paused 
its Phase 2b clinical trials of Tesomet for HO and PWS and is actively exploring partnering 
opportunities to advance Tesomet. The company is refocusing on its core expertise in ion 
channel drug discovery. In connection with this revised strategy, coupled with the deteriorating 
biotech market conditions, the company terminated its plans to list its shares in the U.S. and, 
as a result, is closing its U.S. operations and terminating the positions of all U.S. personnel, 
including the U.S. executive management team. Effective April 30, 2022, Thomas Feldthus, 
co-founder of Saniona, will become the Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and Anita Milland will 
become the Chief Financial Officer (CFO). The Board of Directors elected Jørgen Drejer, co-
founder and current board member, as interim Chairman effective April 30, 2022, until the 
Annual General Meeting (AGM) to be held on May 25, 2022, when the Nominating Committee 
intends to propose that he becomes Chairman. These restructuring actions are anticipated 
to reduce future annual operating expenses by approximately 70-75%.  

FINANCIAL CALENDAR 

Interim Report Q1		  May 25, 2022 at 8:00 CEST

Annual General Meeting		  May 25, 2022

Interim Report Q2		  August 25, 2022 at 8:00 CEST

Interim Report Q3		  November 17, 2022 at 8:00 CET

Year-End Report 2022		  February 23, 2023 at 8:00 CET

PROPOSED APPROPRIATION OF FUNDS

KSEK

Share premium reserve 813,261

Profit/loss carried forward 187,524

Profit/loss for the year 		  -721,901

Total 278,884

 
The Board of Directors proposes that the funds at their disposal, KSEK 278,884 be carried forward. 
The results and position of the Group and the Parent Company in other respects are presented in 
the following income statements, balance sheets, cash flow statements and statements of equity 
with related notes and supplementary information, which form an integral part of this annual 
report. All amounts are stated in SEK 000s unless otherwise indicated.  
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Financial Statements
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The Group’s consolidated financial statements have 
been prepared based on the accounting policies 
described in Note 7 Significant accounting policies. 

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income – Group

KSEK Note  2021 2020 
1-8

Revenue 9 10,478 8,198
Total operating income 10,478 8,198

Raw materials and consumables -4,630 -3,252
Other external costs 10 -239,267 -97,107
Personnel costs 11 -169,478 -62,417
Depreciation and write-downs 16, 17 -8,673 -4,797
Total operating expenses -422,048 -167,573

Operating loss -411,570 -159,375

Share of result of associate 13, 18 — -433
Financial income 13 1,922 312
Financial expenses 13 -13,128 -18,655
Net gains (losses) on other financial items 13 4,396 96,935
Total financial items -6,810 78,159

Loss before tax -418,380 -81,216

Tax benefit on net loss 14 7,482 7,786

Loss for the year -410,898 -73,430

Other comprehensive income (loss) for the period
Item that may be reclassified to profit and loss
Translation differences 32,574 -28,262
Item that will not be reclassified to profit and loss
Equity instruments at FVOCI – net change fair value 18 5,063 68,466
Total other comprehensive income for the year, net after tax 37,637 40,204

Total comprehensive loss for the year -373,261 -33,226

Loss per share, SEK 15 -6.59 -1.79
Diluted Los per share, SEK 15 -6.59 -1.79

The recognized loss and total comprehensive income for 2020 and 2021 are all attributable to the shareholders of the Parent 
Company, since there is no non-controlling interest in the subsidiaries of the Group.
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Consolidated statement of 
financial position – Group

KSEK Note 2021-12-31 2020-12-31

ASSETS 1-8

Intangible assets 16 6,189 6,072

Property and equipment 17 5,100 5,089

Right of use assets 17 16,652 23,035

Investment in associate 18 670 —

Other financial assets 19 20,793 61,660

Other assets 20 — 513

Non-current assets 49,404 96,369

Trade receivables 3,615 5,043

Current tax assets 14 7,564 7,421

Other financial assets 414 —

Other assets 20 22,396 9,482

Cash and cash equivalents 21 356,855 573,866

Current assets 390,844 595,812

Total assets 440,248 692,181
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KSEK Note 2021-12-31 2020-12-31

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1-8

Share capital 	 3,119 3,119

Additional paid-in capital 22 	 813,261 808,607 

Reserves 	 74,545 36,908

Accumulated deficit 22 	 -608,926 -245,176 

Equity 	 281,999 603,458 

Other financial liabilities 23 	 92,972 16,228

Other liabilities 24 	 — 2,079

Non-current liabilities 	 92,972 18,307

Trade payables 	 29,115 18,875

Other financial liabilities 23 	 6,799 40,623

Other liabilities 24 	 29,363 10,918

Current liabilities 	 65,277 70,416

Total liabilities 	 158,249 88,723 

Total equity and liabilities 	 440,248 692,181
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Consolidated statement  
of changes in equity - Group

  Share 
capital

Additional 
paid-in capital

Translation 
reserves

Fair value 
reserve

Accumulated 
deficit

Shareholders’ 
equity

January 1, 2020 1,421 239,592 -3,296 — -183,833 53,884
         

Comprehensive income          
Loss for the year — — — — -73,430 -73,430
Other comprehensive income:
Fair value reserve — — — 68,466 — 68,466
Translation differences — — -28,262 — — -28,262
Total comprehensive income (loss) — — -28,262 68,466 -73,430 -33,226

Transactions with owners
Shares issued for cash 1,698 649,537 — — — 651,235
Expenses related to capital increase — -52,723 — — — -52,723
Issuance of Investor Warrants — -27,799 — — — -27,799
Share-based compensation expenses — — — — 12,087 12,087
Total transactions with owners 1,698 569,015 — — 12,087 582,800

December 31, 2020 3,119 808,607 -31,558 68,466 -245,176 603,458

January 1, 2021 3,119 808,607 -31,558 68,466 -245,176 603,458

Reclassification of previously recorded 
net financial items from Additional 
paid-in capital to Loss for the period — 4,414 — — — 4,414

Comprehensive income
Loss for the year — — — — -410,898 -410,898

Other comprehensive income:
Fair value reserve — — — 5,063 — 5,063
Translation differences — — 32,574 — — 32,574
Total comprehensive income (loss) — — 32,574 5,063 -410,898 -373,261

Transactions with owners

Shares issued for cash 0 321 — — — 321
Expenses related to capital increase — -81 — — — -81
Share-based compensation expenses — — — — 47,148 47,148
Total transactions with owners — 240 — — 47,148 47,388

December 31, 2021 3,119 813,261 1,016 73,529 -608,926 281,999
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Consolidated statement  
of cash flows – Group

KSEK Note  2021 2020

Loss before tax -418,380 -81,216

Adjustments for non-cash transactions 21 51,425 -79,972

Changes in working capital 21 24,929 -19,955

Cash flow from operating activities before financial and tax items -342,026 -181,143

Interest income received 278 275

Interest expenses paid -10,777 -1,069

Tax credit received 14 7,487 7,657

Cash flow from operating activities -345,038 -174,280

Investing activities

Investment in tangible assets -1,484 -4,999

Proceeds from sale of financial assets 44,646 104,511

Cash flow from investing activities 43,162 99,512

Financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of loans 81,780 25,000

Repayment of loan -25,000 —

Proceeds from issuance of new shares 321 651,235

Costs related to issuance of new shares -81 -52,725

Payment of lease liabilities -6,424 -2,330

Cash flow from financing activities 50,596 621,180

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents -251,280 546,412

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 573,866 40,248

Exchange rate adjustments 34,269 -12,794

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 356,855 573,866
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The Parent Company’s financial statements have 
been prepared based on the accounting policies 
described in Note 7 Significant accounting policies.

Statement of income – Parent Company

KSEK Note 2021 2020

1-8

Other operating income 3,877 5,721

Total operating income 3,877 5,721

Raw materials and consumables -10 -25

Other external costs 10 -31,514 -6,248

Personnel costs 11 -34,038 -7,424

Total operating expenses -65,562 -13,697

Operating loss -61,685 -7,976

Share of result of associates 13, 18 — -433

Financial income 13 5,875 41,334

Financial expenses 13 -7,642 -16,214

Net gains (losses) on other financial items 13 -658,449 131,469

Total financial items -660,216 156,156

Profit (loss) after financial items -721,901 148,180

Tax on net profit (loss) 14 — —

Profit (loss) for the year -721,901 148,180
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Statement of comprehensive 
income – Parent Company

KSEK Note 2021 2020

1-8

Profit (loss) for the year -721,901 148,180

Other comprehensive income for the period

Item that may be reclassified to profit and loss — —

Other comprehensive income for the year — —

Total other comprehensive income for the year, net after tax   0 0

Total comprehensive income for the year   -721,901 148,180
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Statement of financial position 
– Parent Company

KSEK Note 2021-12-31 2020-12-31
1-8

ASSETS
Investment in subsidiaries 26 359,908 929,244

Other financial assets 19 — 1,746
Financial assets   359,908 930,990

Non-current assets   359,908 930,990

Receivables from group companies — 5,721
Other assets 20 1,541 3,388
Current receivables   1,541 9,109

Cash and cash equivalent 21 12,106 45,733
Current assets   13,647 54,842

Total assets   373,555 985,832

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Restricted equity
Share capital 22 3,119 3,119
Unrestricted equity
Share premium reserve 22 813,261 808,607
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 187,524 -7,804
Profit (loss) for the period -721,901 148,180
Equity   282,003 952,102

Other financial liabilities 23 82,973 —
Non-current liabilities 82,973 —

Trade payables 1,935 754
Payables to group companies 6,436 —
Other financial liabilities 23 — 32,861
Other liabilities 24 208 115
Current liabilities   8,579 33,730

Total liabilities   91,552 33,730

Total equity and liabilities   373,555 985,832
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Statement of changes in  
equity – Parent Company

Share capital
Additional  

paid in capital
Retained  
earnings

Shareholders’ 
equity

Restricted  
capital                     Unrestricted capital

January 1, 2020 1,421 239,592 -19,891 221,132

Total comprehensive income — — 148,180 148,180

Transactions with owners

Shares issued for cash 1,698 649,537 — 651,235

Expenses related to capital increase — -52,723 — -52,723

Issuance of Investor Warrants — -27,799 — -27,799

Share-based compensation expenses — — 12,087 12,087

December 31, 2020 3,119 808,607 140,376 952,102

January 1, 2021 3,119 808,607 140,376 952,102

Reclassification of previously recorded  
net financial items from Additional 
paid-in capital to Loss for the period — 4,414 — 4,414

Total comprehensive income -721,901 -721,901

Transactions with owners

Shares issued for cash 0 321 — 321

Expenses related to capital increase — -81 — -81

Share-based compensation expenses — — 47,148 47,148

December 31, 2021 3,119 813,261 -534,377 282,003
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Statement of cash flows – 
Parent Company

KSEK Note 2021 2020

Profit/loss after financial items -721,901 148,180

Adjustments for non-cash transactions 21 705,518 -102,767

Changes in working capital 21 17,514 -4,216

Cash flow from operating activities before financial items   1,131 41,197

Interest expenses paid -4,110 -9,674

Cash flow from operating activities   -2,979 31,523

Investing activities

Proceeds from sale of financial assets 21,096 104,511

Investment in financial assets 26 -108,764 -723,710

Cash flow from investing activities -87,668 -619,199

Financing activities

Proceeds from issuance of loan 81,780 25,000

Repayment of loan -25,000 —

Proceeds from issuance of new shares 321 651,235

Costs related to issuance of new shares -81 -52,725

Cash flow from financing activities   57,020 623,510

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   -33,627 35,834

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 45,733 9,899

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period   12,106 45,733
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NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED AND  
PARENT COMPANY’S FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 1 General Information
Saniona AB (publ), (the ‘Parent Company’), Corporate Registration 
Number 556962-5345, is a limited liability company registered in 
the municipality of Malmö in the county of Skåne, Sweden. These 
consolidated financial statements comprise the Parent Company 
and its subsidiaries (collectively the ‘Group’ or ‘Saniona’). The 
Group is a clinical-stage biopharmaceutical company focused on 
discovering, developing and commercializing innovative therapies 
for patients suffering from for rare diseases for which there are 
a lack of available treatment options. The legal address of the 
head office and the research facility is Smedeland 26B, DK-
2600 Glostrup, Denmark. Saniona also have offices in the United 
States, located at 500 Totten Pond Road, Waltham, MA 02451. 
The Parent Company is listed on Nasdaq Stockholm Small Cap, 
and its shares are traded under the ticker SANION and the ISIN 
code SE0005794617.

Note 2 Basis of accounting
A. General

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(‘IFRS’) as adopted by the European Union (‘EU’) and therefore 
the consolidated financial statements comply with Article 4 of the 
EU IAS Regulation. The consolidated financial statements also 
comply fully with the Annual Accounts Act, the Swedish Financial 

Reporting Board’s recommendation RFR 1, Supplementary 
Accounting Rules for Groups, and IFRS as issued by the 
International Accounting Standards Board (‘IASB’).

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for 
issue by the Parent Company’s Board of Directors (the ‘Board’), 
on April 29, 2022. The Annual Report 2021 for the Parent 
Company was approved for publication by decision of the Board 
on April 29, 2022. The Annual Report will be submitted to the 
Annual General Meeting (‘AGM’) for adoption on May 25, 2022.

Details of the Group’s significant accounting policies are included 
in Note 7 Significant accounting policies.

B. Going concern basis of accounting

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on 
a going concern basis.

As of December 31, 2021, the Group’s current assets exceed 
current liabilities by SEK 325.6 million. Current assets include 
cash and cash equivalents of SEK 356.9 million. To ensure that 
the Group will be in a position to repay all of its current liabilities 
as of December 31, 2021, as well as its current liabilities to be 
incurred in connection with operating expenses during the next 
12 months, management has taken immediate and significant 
actions in March and April 2022 to reduce costs and optimize 
the Group’s cash flow and liquidity, including, but not limited 
to: voluntarily pausing the Phase 2b clinical trials of Tesomet 
for HO and PWS; closing the U.S. operations and terminating 

the positions of all U.S. personnel, including the U.S. executive 
management team; deferring or reducing all discretionary spend; 
and freezing non-essential hiring. In addition, management 
is pursuing partnerships for its later-stage clinical programs 
Tesomet and SAN711, proceeds received from such arrangements 
would provide the company with additional liquidity. There 
is however a risk that these efforts are not sufficient to fund 
the Company’s operations until additional financing can be 
obtained. There is a risk that the Company will not be able to 
raise additional capital, retain or obtain additional partnerships 
or obtain other co-financing on acceptable terms or at all. This 
could result in a temporary halt to the Company’s development 
programs or that the Company is forced to run operations at 
a lower rate than desired, which could adversely affect the 
Company’s operations.

Based on these factors, the Board has a reasonable expectation 
that the Group has and will have adequate resources to continue 
in operation existence for at least the the financial year 2022.

Note 3 Functional and 
presentation currency
The consolidated financial statements are presented in Swedish 
kronor (‘SEK’) which is also the functional currency of the Parent 
Company. All amounts have been rounded to the nearest 
thousand, unless otherwise indicated.
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Note 4 Basis of measurement
The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on 
the historical cost basis, except in the case of certain financial 
assets and liabilities, which are measured at fair value at the 
end of each reporting period.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date, regardless of 
whether that price is directly observable or estimated using 
another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an 
asset or a liability, the Group takes into account the characteristics 
of the asset or liability if market participants would take those 
characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability 
at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or 
disclosure purposes in these consolidated financial statements 
is determined on such a basis, except for share-based payment 
transactions that are within the scope of IFRS 2, leasing transactions 
that are within the scope of IFRS 16, and measurements that 
have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such 
as value in use in International Accounting Standard (‘IAS’) 36.

Note 5 Critical accounting 
judgments and key sources  
of estimation uncertainty
In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management 
has made judgements, assumptions, and estimates that affect 
the application of the Group’s accounting policies and the 
reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 
Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and 
underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. 
Revisions to estimates are recognized prospectively.

A. Judgements

Information about judgements made in applying accounting 
policies that have the most significant effects on the amounts 
recognized in the consolidated financial statements is as follows:

•	 Going concern: whether there are material uncertainties 
that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern (refer to Note 2);

•	 Equity-accounted investees: Determination of whether 
the Group has significant influence over an investee (refer 
to Note 27);

•	 Revenue recognition: Determination of the performance 
obligations in agreements with customers, and the nature 
of licenses (refer to Note 7);

•	 Financing transactions: Determination of the nature of 
instruments (debt or equity) issued by the Group and 
the characteristics of the underlying transactions (refer 
to Note 23); and

•	 Leases: Determination of whether it is reasonably certain that 
the Group will exercise extension options (refer to Note 17).

B. Assumptions and estimation uncertainties

Assumptions and estimation uncertainties on December 31, 
2021 that have a significant risk of resulting in a material 
change to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the 
next financial year are as follows:

•	 Accruals for research and/or development projects (e.g. 
pre-clinical and clinical trials): Estimates regarding the 
amount of costs that meet the criteria for the recognition 
of a liability or prepaid (refer to Note 7);

•	 Measurement of financial assets: Valuation methods and 
inputs used to estimate the fair value of a receivable for 
contingent consideration (refer to Note 25);

•	 Share-based payments: Valuation method and inputs 
used to estimate the grant date fair value of equity-settled 
share-based payments (refer to Note 12);

•	 Measurement of financial liabilities: Valuation methods and 
inputs used to estimate the fair value of certain financial 
liabilities (refer to Note 25); and

•	 Revenue recognition: Assumptions about the likelihood 
and constraint of future variable consideration from out- 
licensing or partnership agreements (refer to Note 7).

Note 6 Adoption of new  
or revised standards

A. Financial reporting standards applied for the 
first time in 2021

The following amendments to financial reporting standards 
were applied for the first time in 2021. The amendments had 
no material impact on the Group’s financial position or results 
of operations:

Amendments to standards /  
new standard

Mandatory  
application

IFRS 9,  
IAS 39,  
IFRS 7,  
IFRS 4,  
IFRS 16

Amendments to IFRS 
9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 
4 and IFRS 16: Interest 
Rate Benchmark Reform 
(Phase 2)

January 1, 2021

IFRS 4

Amendments to IFRS 
4: Insurance Contracts: 
Extension of the 
Temporary Exemption 
from Applying IFRS 9

January 1, 2021

IFRS 16

Amendments to  
IFRS 16 Leases: 
Covid-19-Related Rent 
Concessions beyond  
30 June 2021

April 1, 2021
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B. Published financial reporting standards that 
have not yet been applied

The IASB has issued the following amendments to standards 
and new standards. Their application was not yet mandatory 
for the 2021 fiscal year. In some cases, the EU had not yet 
completed the endorsement process. Therefore, the following 
standards have not yet been applied by the Group:

Amendments to standards / new standard Mandatory  
application

Anticipated  
effects

Endorsement 
by EU

IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts, including amendments  
to IFRS 17 January 1, 2023 No material  

effects expected Yes

IAS 16 Amendments to IAS 16: Property, Plant and 
Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use January 1, 2022 No material  

effects expected Yes

IFRS 3 Amendments to IFRS 3: Business Combinations: 
Reference to the Conceptual Framework January 1, 2022 No material  

effects expected Yes

IAS 37
Amendments to IAS 37: Provisions, Contingent 
Liabilities and Contingent Assets: Onerous Contracts 
— Cost of Fulfilling a Contract

January 1, 2022 No material  
effects expected Yes

Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards  
2018–2020 Cycle January 1, 2022 No material  

effects expected Yes

IAS 1
Amendments to IAS 1: Classification of Liabilities 
as Current or Non-current, including Deferral of 
Effective Date

January 1, 2023 No material  
effects expected No

IAS 8
Amendments to IAS 8: Accounting Policies,  
Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors: 
Definition of Accounting Estimates

January 1, 2023 No material  
effects expected Yes

IAS 12
Amendments to IAS 12: Income Taxes:  
Deferred tax related to assets and liabilities  
arising from a single transaction

January 1, 2023 No material  
effects expected No

IAS 1 and 
IFRS Practice 
Statement 2

Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice  
Statement 2 Disclosure of Accounting Policies January 1, 2023 No material  

effects expected Yes

NOTES

44   SANIONA AB – ANNUAL REPORT 2021



Note 7 Significant  
accounting policies
The Group has consistently applied the following accounting policies 
to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements. 

A. Basis of consolidation

i. Subsidiaries

The consolidated financial statements include the Parent 
Company and entities directly or indirectly controlled by the 
Parent Company (‘subsidiaries’). ‘Control’ is achieved when the 
Parent Company is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns 
from its involvement with an entity, and has the ability to affect 
those returns through its power over the entity.

ii. Investments in associates

An ‘associate’ is an entity over which the Group has significant 
influence and that is neither a subsidiary nor an interest in a 
joint venture. ‘Significant influence’ is the power to participate 
in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee 
but is not control or joint control over those policies.

The results and assets and liabilities of associates are 
incorporated in these consolidated financial statements using 
the equity method of accounting. Under the equity method, 
an investment in an associate is recognized initially in the 
consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted 
thereafter to recognize the Group’s share of the profit or loss 
and other comprehensive income of the associate. When the 
Group’s share of losses of an associate exceeds the Group’s 
interest in that associate, the Group discontinues recognizing 
its share of further losses. Additional losses are recognized only 
to the extent that the Group has incurred legal or constructive 

obligations or made payments on behalf of the associate. Sales 
of shares by an associate to third parties in a public or private 
offering or another transaction result in a dilution of the Group’s 
investment, the Group recognizes gains/losses from dilution 
through profit or loss.

An investment in an associate is accounted for using the 
equity method from the date on which the investee becomes 
an associate.

The Group discontinues the use of the equity method from the 
date when the investment ceases to be an associate. When 
the Group retains an interest in the former associate and the 
retained interest is a financial asset, the Group measures the 
retained interest at fair value at that date and the fair value is 
regarded as its fair value on initial recognition in accordance 
with IFRS 9. The difference between the carrying amount of the 
associate at the date the equity method was discontinued, and 
the fair value of any retained interest and any proceeds from 
disposing of a part interest in the associate is included in the 
determination of the gain or loss on disposal of the associate.

iii. Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized 
income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, 
are eliminated. Unrealized gains arising from transactions with 
associates are eliminated against the investment to the extent 
of the Group’s interest in the associate. Unrealized losses are 
eliminated in the same way as unrealized gains, but only to the 
extent that there is no evidence of impairment.

B. Foreign currency translation

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated 
into the respective functional currencies of Group companies at 

the exchange rate at the dates of the respective transactions. 
Exchange differences arising between the exchange rate at the 
transaction date and the exchange rate at the date of actual 
payment are recognized in the profit or loss under financial 
income or financial expense.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies 
are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate 
at the reporting date. Non-monetary items that are measured 
based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated 
at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign 
currency differences are generally recognized in profit or loss 
and presented within total financial items.

However, foreign currency differences arising from the translation 
of an investment in equity instruments designated as at fair value 
through other comprehensive income (‘FVOCI’) are recognized 
in other comprehensive income (‘OCI’).

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations with functional 
currencies other than SEK are translated into SEK at the exchange 
rates at the reporting date. Income and expenses of foreign 
operations items are translated at the average exchange rates for 
the period. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognized 
in OCI and accumulated in the currency translation reserve.

For the consolidated cash flow statement, cash flows from 
foreign subsidiaries are translated at average exchange rates 
for the period.

Foreign exchange adjustment of balances that are considered 
as part of the overall net investment in subsidiaries with 
functional currencies other than SEK are recognized in OCI and 
accumulated in the currency translation reserve.
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C. Segment reporting

The Group is organized as a single business unit, focused on 
discovering, developing, and commercializing innovative treatments 
for rare disease patients. Consistent with its organizational 
structure, the Group’s President and Chief Executive Officer 
(‘CEO’), who is also the chief operating decision maker, views 
and manages the Group’s operations and business as a single 
operating segment. Our intangible and tangible non-current 
assets are located predominantly in Denmark.

D. Revenue recognition

i. General

The Group generates revenue from out-licensing of intellectual 
property (‘IP’) and from providing research and development 
(‘R&D’) services. . Out-licensing of IP is either standalone 
(through license agreements), or in combination with R&D 
services (through research and collaboration agreements). 
The Group also provides R&D services on a standalone basis.

For all contracts with customers, the Group (1) identifies the 
performance obligations in the contract, (2) determines the 
transaction price, (3) allocates the transaction price to the 
performance obligations in the contract, and (4) recognizes 
revenue when or as the Group satisfies a performance obligation.

ii. License agreements and research collaboration agreements

Research and collaboration agreements include promises in 
addition to the promised license. For such agreements, the Group 
determines if the license is ‘distinct’ by assessing whether the 
customer can benefit from the license on its own or together 
with other resources that are readily available, and whether the 
license is separately identifiable from other goods or services 
in the contract.

If the license is not distinct, then the Group recognizes revenue 
for the single performance obligation when or as the combined 
goods or services are transferred to the customer.

If the license is distinct, or for license agreements that do not include 
promises other than the promised license, the Group determines 
the nature of the license. If the nature of the promise is to provide 
the customer with a right to access the Group’s IP throughout 
the license period, then the Group recognizes revenue over time, 
because the customer simultaneously consumes and receives 
benefit from the Group’s performance of providing access to its 
IP as that performance occurs. A promise to provide the customer 
with a right to use the Group’s IP is satisfied at a point in time. 
Research services under a research and collaboration agreement 
that relate to very early stage compounds are typically deemed 
to be highly specialized and proprietary, resulting in a conclusion 
that the research services and the license are not distinct.

License agreements and research and collaboration agreements 
may include rights to variable consideration that is contingent 
on meeting specific develop or commercial milestones or 
other performance criteria. Given the significant uncertainties 
associated with achieving such milestones, we consider such 
consideration constraint and do not recognize such consideration 
until the performance criteria are highly probable of being met.

iii. Service revenue

Revenue from providing R&D services is recognized when a 
contractual promise to a customer (performance obligation) has 
been fulfilled as promised services are provided to the customer.

E. Employee benefits

i. Short-term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits are expensed as the related service 
is provided. A liability is recognized for the amount expected to 

be paid if the Group has a present legal or constructive obligation 
to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the 
employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

ii. Defined contribution plans

Obligations for contributions to defined contribution plans are 
expensed as the related service is provided.

iii. Share-based payments 

The grant-date fair value of equity-settled share-based payment 
arrangements granted to employees is generally recognized as 
an expense, with a corresponding increase in equity, over the 
vesting period of the awards. The amount recognized as an 
expense is adjusted to reflect the number of awards for which 
the related service and non-market performance conditions are 
expected to be met, such that the amount ultimately recognized 
is based on the number of awards that meet the related service 
and non-market performance conditions at the vesting date.

F. Net income/expense from financial items

Financial items comprise interest realized, realized and unrealized 
currency translation adjustments, and fair value adjustments of 
financial instruments. Financial income and financial expenses 
are recognized in profit or loss with the amounts related to the 
financial year. 

G. Income tax

i. General

Tax on income for the year, consisting of the year’s current tax 
and deferred tax, is recognized in profit or loss to the extent 
that it relates to the income or loss for the year and in OCI or 
equity to the extent that it relates thereto.
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ii. Current tax

Current tax comprises the expected tax payable or receivable 
on the taxable income or loss for the year and any adjustment 
to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. 
The amount of current tax payable or receivable is the best 
estimate of the tax amount expected to be paid or received 
that reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any. It is 
measured using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at 
the reporting date.

Under the Danish ‘Skattekreditordningen’ (the ‘Tax Credit 
Scheme’), loss-making companies can claim payment of the tax 
base of the portion of their loss which is attributable to certain 
R&D activities. Companies may obtain payment of the tax base 
of losses originating from R&D costs of up to DKK 25.0 million 
(approx. SEK 34.4 million). The net operating loss (‘NOL’) for the 
year for which the Group claims a payment is reduced by the 
amount of the tax base of the loss claimed. Payment typically 
occurs within 12 months after the reporting period. The Group 
accounts for the Tax Credit Scheme as a current tax benefit.

iii. Deferred tax 

Deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences 
between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for 
financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation 
purposes. Deferred tax is not recognized for:

•	 temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or 
liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and 
that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss; and

•	 temporary differences related to investments in subsidiaries, 
associates and joint arrangements to the extent that the 
Group is able to control the timing of the reversal of the 
temporary differences and it is probable that they will not 
reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognized for NOL carryforwards, 
unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to 
the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will 
be available against which they can be used. Future taxable 
profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable 
temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary 
differences is insufficient to recognize a deferred tax asset in 
full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of existing 
temporary differences, are considered, based on the business 
plans for individual subsidiaries in the Group. Deferred tax 
assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced 
to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax 
benefit will be realized; such reductions are reversed when the 
probability of future taxable profits improves.

Unrecognized deferred tax assets are reassessed at each 
reporting date and recognized to the extent that it has become 
probable that future taxable profits will be available against 
which they can be used.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to 
be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, using 
tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting 
date, and reflects uncertainty related to income taxes, if any.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset only if certain 
criteria are met.

H. Property and equipment

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less 
accumulated depreciation. Cost comprises acquisition price 
and costs directly related to acquisition until the time when 
the Group starts using the asset. The basis for depreciation is 
cost less estimated residual value after the end of useful life. 
Assets are depreciated under the straight-line method over the 

expected useful lives of the assets. The depreciation periods 
are as follows:

Machinery.................................................................................. 5 years

IT equipment............................................................................  3 years

Other fixtures, tools and equipment..............................2-3 years

Profits and losses arising from disposal of property and equipment 
are stated as the difference between the selling price less the 
selling costs and the carrying amount of the asset at the time 
of the disposal. Profits and losses are recognized in profit or 
loss under other external costs.

I. Leases

The Group recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability 
at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is 
initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount 
of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at 
or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs 
incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the 
underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site 
on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the 
straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the 
lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying 
asset to the Group by the end of the lease term or the cost of the 
right-of-use asset reflects that the Group will exercise a purchase 
option. In that case the right-of-use asset will be depreciated over 
the useful life of the underlying asset, which is determined on the 
same basis as those of property and equipment. In addition, the 
right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if 
any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.
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The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of 
the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement 
date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if 
that rate cannot be readily determined, the Group’s incremental 
borrowing rate. Generally, the Group uses its incremental 
borrowing rate as the discount rate. The Group determines its 
incremental borrowing rate by obtaining interest rates from 
various external financing sources and makes certain adjustments 
to reflect the terms of the lease and type of the asset leased.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease 
liability comprise the following:

•	 fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;

•	 variable lease payments that depend on an index or a 
rate, initially measured using the index or rate on the 
commencement date;

•	 amounts expected to be payable under a residual value 
guarantee; and

•	 the exercise price under a purchase option that the Group 
is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an 
optional renewal period if the Group is reasonably certain 
to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early 
termination of a lease unless the Group is reasonably 
certain not to terminate early.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a 
change in future lease payments arising from a change in an 
index or rate, if there is a change in the Group’s estimate of 
the amount expected to be payable under a residual value 
guarantee, if the Group changes its assessment of whether 
it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or 
if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment. When 

the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding 
adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use 
asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of 
the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Group has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and 
lease liabilities for leases of low-value items and short-term leases. 
The Group recognizes the lease payments associated with these 
leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

J. Intangible assets

i. Internal research and development

All internal research costs are expensed in profit or loss as 
incurred. A significant portion of our research and development 
activities is performed on our behalf by third parties. Often, our 
agreements with such parties provide for a payment schedule 
that is not necessarily aligned with the progress to completion. 
We make estimates of our accrued expenses and prepayments 
as of each reporting date for such third party agreements based 
on facts and circumstances known at that time.

Internal development costs are capitalized only if they can be 
measured reliably, the product or process is technically and 
commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and 
the Group intends to and has sufficient resources to complete 
development and to use or sell the asset. Otherwise, internal 
development costs are expensed in profit or loss as incurred. As 
of December 31, 2021, no internal development costs incurred 
by the Group have met these recognition criteria.

ii. In-licensing and separately acquired intangible assets

Intangible assets, including patents and other IP, that are 
licensed or acquired by the Group are initially measured at 

cost. Payments related to the achievement of development 
or regulatory milestones are capitalized when paid unless 
such payments relate to the execution of activities (cost 
accumulation approach). Intangible assets are amortized when 
they become available for use. Until then, intangible assets are 
tested for impairment at least annually, irrespective of whether 
any indication of impairment exists, or when an indication of 
impairment is identified.

K. Impairment of non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts 
of its non-financial assets (other than deferred tax assets) 
to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. 
If any such indication exists, then the asset’s recoverable 
amount is estimated.

For impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the 
smallest group of assets that generates cash inflows from 
continuing use that are largely independent of the cash inflows 
of other assets (‘cash-generating units, ‘CGUs’) or other CGUs.

The recoverable amount of an asset or CGU is the greater of its 
value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is 
based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their 
present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current 
market assessments of the time value of money and the risks 
specific to the asset or CGU.

An impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of 
an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment 
losses are recognized in profit or loss. They reduce the carrying 
amounts of the assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis.
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L. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash in hand, current balances 
with banks and similar institutions, and highly liquid investments 
with maturities of three months or less when acquired.

M. Financial instruments

i. Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables are initially recognized when they are 
originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are 
initially recognized when the Group becomes a party to the 
contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a 
significant financing component) or financial liability is initially 
measured at fair value plus, for an item not at FVTPL, transaction 
costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A 
trade receivable without a significant financing component is 
initially measured at the transaction price.

ii. Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets - General

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured 
at: amortized cost; FVOCI – debt investment; FVOCI – equity 
investment; or FVTPL. Financial assets are not reclassified 
subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Group changes 
its business model for managing financial assets, in which 
case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first 
day of the first reporting period following the change in the 
business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortized cost if it meets both 
of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

•	 it is held within a business model whose objective is to 
hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and

•	 its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash 
flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 
on the principal amount outstanding.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of 
the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

•	 it is held within a business model whose objective is 
achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and 
selling financial assets; and

•	 its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash 
flows that are solely payments of principal and interest 
on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for 
trading, the Group may irrevocably elect to present subsequent 
changes in the investment’s fair value in OCI. This election is 
made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortized 
cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. 
On initial recognition, the Group may irrevocably designate a 
financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be 
measured at amortized cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing 
so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch 
that would otherwise arise.

Financial assets – Business model assessment

The Group makes an assessment of the objective of the business 
model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level 
because this best reflects the way the business is managed 
and information is provided to management.

Financial assets that are held for trading or are managed and 
whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis are 
measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets – Assessment whether contractual cash 
flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, ‘principal’ is defined as the 
fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. ‘Interest’ 
is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for 
the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding 
during a particular period of time and for other basic lending 
risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as 
well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely 
payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the 
contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing 
whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that 
could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows 
such that it would not meet this condition.

Financial assets – Subsequent measurement and gains  
and losses

•	 Financial assets at FVTPL: These assets are subsequently 
measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any 
interest or dividend income, are recognized in profit or loss.

•	 Financial assets at amortized cost: These assets are 
subsequently measured at amortized cost using the 
effective interest method. The amortized cost is reduced 
by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange 
gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit 
or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognized 
in profit or loss.

•	 Equity investments at FVOCI: These assets are subsequently 
measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income 
in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a 
recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net 
gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never 
reclassified to profit or loss.
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Financial liabilities – Classification, subsequent 
measurement and gains and losses

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortized cost 
or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is 
classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated 
as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are 
measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any 
interest expense, are recognized in profit or loss. Other financial 
liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using 
the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign 
exchange gains and losses are recognized in profit or loss. Any 
gain or loss on derecognition is also recognized in profit or loss.

iii. Derecognition

The Group derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual 
rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it 
transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a 
transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards 
of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which 
the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the 
risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control 
of the financial asset.

The Group derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual 
obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Group 
also derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified 
and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially 
different, in which case a new financial liability based on the 
modified terms is recognized at fair value.

iv. Impairment

The Group recognizes loss allowances for estimated credit losses 
(‘ECLs’) on financial assets measured at amortized cost. ECL for 
trade receivables are estimated based on a simplified approach 

which makes use of the Group’s historical credit loss experience 
and more forward-looking information. The Group analyzes 
the credit risk related to its cash and cash equivalents. If it is 
determined that the credit risk has not increased significantly 
since recognition, the Group estimates 12-month ECL. If the 
credit risk has increased significantly since recognition, the 
Group estimates lifetime ECLs.

Recognized loss allowances for ECLs for financial assets 
measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross 
carrying amount of the assets.

N. Share capital

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary 
shares are recognized as a deduction from equity.

O. Fair value measurement

‘Fair value’ is the price that would be received to sell an asset 
or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between 
market participants at the measurement date in the principal 
or, in its absence, the most advantageous market to which the 
Group has access at that date. The fair value of a liability reflects 
its non-performance risk.

The Group uses the following hierarchy for determining and 
disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by valuation 
technique:

Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical 
assets or liabilities.

Level 2: Other techniques for which all inputs which have a 
significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable, 
either directly or indirectly.

Level 3: Techniques which use inputs that have a significant 
effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on observable 
market data.

When one is available, the Group measures the fair value of an 
instrument using the quoted price in an active market for that 
instrument. A market is regarded as ‘active’ if transactions for 
the asset or liability take place with sufficient frequency and 
volume to provide pricing information on an ongoing basis.

If there is no quoted price in an active market, then the Group 
uses valuation techniques that maximize the use of relevant 
observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. 
The chosen valuation technique incorporates all of the factors 
that market participants would take into account in pricing a 
transaction.

The Group regularly reviews significant unobservable inputs 
and valuation adjustments. Significant valuation issues are 
reported to the group audit committee.

P. Deferred offering costs

The Group defers costs that are directly associated with in-
process equity offerings until such offerings are completed, 
at which time such costs are recorded as a reduction to the 
gross proceeds from the offering directly in equity. If an equity 
offering is abandoned, deferred offering costs are expensed.

Q. Accounting policies for the Parent Company

The Parent Company applies the Swedish Annual Accounts Act 
and the Swedish Financial Reporting Board’s recommendation 
RFR 2, Accounting for Legal Entities. The application of RFR 2 
means that as far as possible, the Parent Company applies all 
IFRS as endorsed by the EU within the auspices of the Swedish 
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Annual Accounts Act and the Swedish Pension Obligations 
Vesting Act and considering the relationship between accounting 
and taxation. The differences between the Parent Company’s 
and the Group’s accounting policies are reviewed below:

•	 Classification and presentation: The Parent Company 
presents a separate Statement of Comprehensive Income, 
separately from the Income Statement.

•	 Investments in subsidiaries, other financial assets and associated 
companies: Investments in subsidiaries and other financial 
assets are recognized at cost in the Parent Company’s financial 
statements subject to potential impairment. Dividends are 
recognized in the income statement. Investments in associates 
is recognized in the balance sheet in accordance with the 
equity method and taken to the profit and loss statement 
as a financial income or expense.

Note 8 Financing transactions

A. Formue Nord 2021 Loan

On July 12, 2021, the Group entered into a non-dilutive SEK-
denominated fixed-rate term loan agreement for SEK 87.0 million 
with Formue Nord Focus A/S (the “Formue Nord 2021 Loan’). 
After deduction of a 6% commitment fee, the Group received 
SEK 81.8 million in net proceeds from this agreement. The loan 
accrues interest at a rate of 1% on the gross amount of the loan 
for each 30-day period until the loan is repaid and settled, interest 
payments are due quarterly. The loan matures in June 2023.

B. Formue Nord Loan 2020

On January 10, 2020, the Parent Company entered into a financing 
transaction with third party investors (collectively ‘Formue 
Nord’). This transaction included the following components:

•	 A private placement of 1,000,000 shares of the Parent 
Company to Formue Nord for a price of SEK 25.00 per 
share, resulting in proceeds of SEK 25.0 million (the ‘Formue 
Nord Private Placement’). Refer to Note 22 Share capital 
and reserves regarding the accounting for the Formue 
Nord Private Placement.

•	 A fixed-rate loan facility agreement with Formue Nord 
entitling the Parent Company to draw loans in an aggregate 
amount of SEK 25.0 million (the ‘Formue Nord Loan’). In 
March 2020, the Parent Company drew loans of SEK 25.0 
million under the loan facility agreement. The loans were 
subject to interest and matured on February 7, 2021.

In February 2020, the Parent Company carried out a directed 
issue of unit rights in connection with the Formue Nord Private 
Placement and the Formue Nord Loan (the ‘Unit Rights Issue 
2020’) as follows:

•	 Issuance of 465,518 unit rights to Formue Nord on February 
7, 2020, consisting of 1,396,554 warrants of the series 
TO1, TO2 and TO3 (the ‘Lender Warrants’); and

•	 Issuance of 1,014,224 unit rights to all existing shareholders 
on a pro-rata basis on February 17, 2020, consisting of 
a total of 3,042,672 warrants of the same series (the 
‘Investor Warrants’).

Each Lender Warrant or Investor Warrant gives the holder the 
right to subscribe for one new share in Saniona at a subscription 
price corresponding to 70 percent of the volume weighted 
average price of the share during a two- week period prior to 
the subscription period which ended two trading days prior the 
first day of the warrant´s utilization period, but no less than SEK 
25 and no more than SEK 30 per share. The utilization periods 
were for series TO 1, May 11 – May 25. 2020, and for series TO 
2, September 7 – September 21, 2020. The utilization period 
for series TO 3 is April 6 – April 20, 2021 and therefore after 
the end of the reporting period.

The Parent Company did not receive any proceeds from the issuance 
of the Lender Warrants and the Investor Warrants upon issuance. 
The unit rights and their respective successor instruments started 
to be traded on Nasdaq Stockholm on February 17, 2020.

Both the Lender Warrants and the Investor Warrants meet the 
definition of derivative financial instruments with the entity’s own 
equity instruments. They will not be settled through exchange of 
a fixed amount of cash for a fixed number of equity instruments, 
accordingly, they are classified as financial liabilities. Upon initial 
recognition, the fair value of the Lender Warrants (SEK 7.2 million) 
was recorded as transaction cost for the Formue Nord Loan, 
and the fair value of the Investor Warrants (SEK 27.8 million) 
was recorded as a reduction of additional paid-in capital and 
a corresponding financial liability. Refer to Note 25 Financial 
instruments – Fair values and risk management regarding the 
initial and subsequent measurement of the Lender Warrants 
and the Investor Warrants.

In May 2020, a total of 970,797 series TO1 warrants were 
exercised, the remaining TO1 warrants were forfeited. As a 
result of the exercise, the Parent Company received proceeds 
of SEK 24.2 million, net of financing expenses. In September 
2020, a total of 1,329,141 series TO2 warrants were exercised, 
the remaining TO2 warrants were forfeited. As a result of the 
exercise, the Parent Company received proceeds of SEK 33.1 
million, net of financing expenses. Refer to Note 22 Share capital 
and reserves regarding the accounting for the exercise of the 
TO1 and TO2 warrants.

As of December 31, 2020, all 1,479,742 warrants of the series 
TO 3 were outstanding.  In April 2021, a total of 12,846 series 
TO3 warrants were exercised, the remaining 1,466,896 series 
TO3 warrants were forfeited, resulting in a net gain on financial 
items of SEK 4.8 million. The Group received gross proceeds 
before expenses of SEK 0.3 million from this exercise.
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Note 9 Revenue A. Disaggregation of revenue

In 2021 and 2020, revenue for the Group by category was as follows:

KSEK  2021 2020

License agreements (other event-based payments) 2,504 1,971

Research and collaboration agreements (bundle, over time) 5,714 4,407

Research and development services (standalone) 2,260 1,820

Total 10,478 8,198

In 2021 and 2020, revenue for the Group by major customers was as follows:

KSEK                   2021          2020

Customer #1 2,504 23.9 % 1,971 24.0 %

Customer #2 2,260 21.6 % 1,820 22.2 %

Customer #3 5,714 54.5 % 4,407 53.8 %

Total 10,478 100.0 % 8,198 100.0 %

In 2021 and 2020, revenue for the Group by primary geographical market was as follows:

KSEK                                                         Group

  2021 2020

Sweden — —

Other European countries 	 7,974 6,227

The Americas 2,504 1,971

Total 10,478 8,198
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NOTES

B. Contracts with customers

i. Boehringer Ingelheim research and collaboration agreements

In 2016, the Group entered into a research and collaboration 
agreement with Boehringer Ingelheim International GmbH (‘BI’) 
regarding joint research to identify GABAA α5 receptor ligands 
suitable for further development, and an exclusive worldwide 
license for BI to research, develop, manufacture, and commercialize 
therapeutics identified through the collaboration (the ‘BI 2016 
Agreement’). Under the terms of the BI 2016 Agreement, BI 
paid a non-refundable upfront payment of SEK 48.8 million in 
2016, and a milestone payment of SEK 41.8 million in 2018 
when BI selected a candidate. The Group has also received 
quarterly research funding payments from BI based on actual 
full-time employees used by the Group for the joint research. 
The research services provided by the Group were deemed to 
be highly specialized and proprietary. Accordingly, the amount 
of the upfront payment and the research funding payments 
were recognized as revenue over the expected research term. 
The milestone payment had been recognized as revenue when 
the relevant milestones was achieved. Saniona completed its 
obligation to provide research services in 2019, by that time, 
the Group has recognized all revenue from the upfront and 
milestone payments as well as the research funding. The BI 
2016 Agreement was terminated by BI in November 2020.

In 2020, the Group entered into a second research and collaboration 
agreement with BI, independent from the terminated BI 2016 
Agreement, regarding joint research to further validate a specific 
GABA receptor and identify other GABA receptor ligands, and 
an exclusive worldwide license for BI to research, develop, 
manufacture, and commercialize therapeutics identified through 
the collaboration (the ‘BI 2020 Agreement’). Under the terms of 
the BI 2020 Agreement, the Group provides research services 
during an initial term of 12 months, BI has the option to extend the 
research term up to three times for an additional twelve months 
period each, the first of these extension options was exercised in 
2021, extending the term through March 2022. The Group receives 

quarterly research funding payments from BI based on actual 
full-time employees used by the Group for the joint research. The 
Group is also eligible to receive future milestone payments of up to 
SEK 784.8 million (EUR 76.5 million) related to the achievement 
of prespecified development, regulatory, commercialization, and 
sales milestones, none of these were achieved as of December 
31, 2021. The Group is also eligible to receive tiered low single-
digit percentage royalties on BI’s sales of all products stemming 
from this collaboration. The BI 2020 Agreement expires on the 
later of the tenth anniversary of the execution of the agreement 
and the last claim to a patent or patent application. After the first 
anniversary of the agreement, BI has the right to terminate the 
agreement for convenience by giving ninety days prior written 
notice, in this case, the licensed IP is returned to the Group.

The Group did not have a contract liability from the agreements 
with BI as of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020.

ii. Medix License Agreement

In 2016, the Group entered into a License Agreement with 
Productos Medix, S.A. de C.V. (‘Medix’) for rights to develop 
and commercialize tesofensine and/or Tesomet in Mexico and 
Argentina (the ‘Medix Agreement’). Under the terms of the Medix 
Agreement, Medix paid a non-refundable upfront payment of 
SEK 10.7 million (USD 1.25 million) in 2016. Saniona is eligible 
to receive future milestone payments of up to SEK 18.0 million 
(USD 2.0 million) related to the achievement of prespecified 
regulatory milestones, none of which were achieved as of 
December 31, 2021. Milestone payments are recognized as 
revenue when the relevant milestones are achieved. The Group 
is also entitled to receive tiered non-refundable annual license 
payments ranging from SEK 0.0 million (USD 0.0 million) to SEK 
4.5 million (USD 0.5 million), as well as tiered low double-digit 
percentage royalties on Medix’ sales of products. The Medix 
Agreement expires on the later of ten years after the first 
commercial sale and five years following the establishment 
of generic competition. Medix has the right to terminate the 

agreement for convenience by giving ninety days prior written 
notice, in this case, the licensed IP is returned to the Group. The 
Group has the right to terminate the Medix Agreement with 
respect to tesofensine on a country-by-country basis in the 
event that Medix has not initiated a clinical trial for tesofensine 
product within two years after the effective date of the Medix 
Agreement for the purpose of obtaining regulatory approval 
for tesofensine in such country. The Group has the right to 
terminate the Medix Agreement with respect to Tesomet on 
a country-by-country basis in the event that Medix has not 
initiated a clinical trial for Tesomet product within one year after 
the issuance of patent rights for Tesomet for the purpose of 
obtaining regulatory approval for tesofensine in such country. 
Revenue from annual license payments is recognized at the 
beginning of each annual license period.

Revenue recognized with regard to Medix in 2021 and 2020 
relates to annual license payments. No milestone event was 
achieved, and no product was marketed, during these years.

iii. Cephagenix

In 2020, the Group entered into a research services agreement and 
a collaboration agreement with Headchannel ApS (subsequently 
renamed Cephagenix ApS (‘Cephagenix’)) related to the 
identification and development of novel migraine treatments 
based on the Group’s unique ion channel competence and central 
nervous system technology platform, with an initial term of one 
year. The Group is compensated for research services based 
on actual full-time employees used by the Group for providing 
such services. External costs incurred by the Group in connection 
with the performance of research services are passed through 
to Cephagenix and are included in revenue. The initial term was 
extended multiple times and runs now through May 2022.

We have significant influence over Cephagenix and account for 
this as an investment in associate, refer to Note 18 Investment 
in associate for details.
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Note 10 Auditors fees  
and remuneration
The auditor assignment relates to an audit of the financial 
statements and accounts as well as an audit of the administration 
of the Board of Directors and the Chief Executive Officer. 
Audit activities other than the audit assignment relate to an 
audit of our consolidated financial statements for 2020 under 
standards of the U.S. Public Company Accounting Standards 
Board (‘PCAOB’) which would be required in the event that the 
Group would apply for a U.S. listing with the U.S. Securities and 
Exchange Commission (‘SEC’), as well as comfort letters and 
limited assurance reports. Tax services include tax consultancy 
services and other services primarily relate to consultancy services.

KSEK                  Group                 Parent Company

  2021 2020 2021 2020

Deloitte

Audit assignment 1,508 682 958 387

Audit activities other than audit assignment 7,223 427 7,223 228

Tax consultancy services 79 73 79 52

Other assignments 72 330 72 235

Total 8,882 1,512 8,332 902

NOTES
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Note 11 Employee benefits

A. Number of employees, salaries, other 
remuneration and social security expenses

The average number of employees in the Group during the 
years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020 was to 49.2 (26.4).

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020 the number of employees 
including the CEO was 53 (38) of which 29 (19) were women and 
24 (19) were men. Of these employees, 49 (34) were full-time 
employees 4 (4) were part-time employees, and a total of 36 (28) 
work in the Group’s research and development operations. The 
level of education among the personnel is high, 14 employees 
(13) hold PhDs, 10 (10) have other university degrees, 8 (8) 
have laboratory training and 7 (7) have other degrees.

By December 31, 2021 the Group had an executive committee 
(’EXCOM’) consisting of 9 individuals, namely a Chief Executive 
Officer (’CEO’), Chief Medical Officer, Chief Scientific Officer 
(’CSO’), Chief Financial Officer (’CFO’), Chief Communications 
Officer, Chief Human Resources Officer, Chief Technical 
Operations Officer, a Chief Legal Officer and General Counsel, 
and a Chief Business Development Officer. Of these, 4 were 
women and 5 were men.

By December 31, 2021, Saniona’s Board had 6 members, of 
which 1 were women, and 5 were men.

SALARIES AND REMUNERATION FOR THE YEAR 2021 GROUP AND PARENT COMPANY

KSEK   Board  
fee

Fixed 
salary

Variable 
salary

Pension 
costs

Share  
based  

payment 
***

Social 
security 

expenses

Other  
staff 

expenses
Total

J. Donald deBethizy, Chairman 406 — — — 81 — — 487

Carl Johan Sundberg, Board member 308 — — — 339 97 — 744

Anna Ljung, Board member 293 — — — 339 92 — 724

Jørgen Drejer, Board member — — — — 327 — — 327

Edward Saltzman, Board member 294 — — — 335 — — 629

Robert Hoffman, Board member ** 127 — — — — — — 127

Nomination committee members 60 — — — — — — 60

Total Board*  1,488 — — — 1,421 189 — 3,098

                 

Rami Levin, CEO — 4,581 2,151 88 10,721 534 6 18,081

Jørgen Drejer, CSO — 2,869 — — — 5 20 2,894

Other EXCOM — 21,658 8,704 496 23,928 2,754 45 57,585

Total EXCOM  — 29,108 10,855 584 34,649 3,293 71 78,560

                 

Other Employees  — 57,191 11,166 2,719 11,078 5,124 542 87,820

Total  1,488 86,299 22,021 3,303 47,148 8,606 613 169,478

*	 The board fee relates to fee in the Parent Company.

**	 On September 16, 2021, Robert Hoffman was appointed to the Board at the extraordinary general meeting.

***	 Theses costs do not involve payment and do not affect the company’s cash flow.

Parent company 

The parent company accounts for 34.0 MSEK (7.4) in personnel expenses, board fee of 1,488 KSEK (930), social expenses of 189 
KSEK (118), warrants of 1,420 KSEK (776) and intercompany transaction of 30.9 MSEK (5.6).
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A. Number of employees, salaries, other 
remuneration and social security expenses

(Continued)

SALARIES AND REMUNERATION FOR THE YEAR 2020 GROUP AND PARENT COMPANY

KSEK  Board 
fee

Fixed 
salary 

 
Variable 

salary 
Pension 

costs

Share 
based 

payment 
****

Social 
security 

expenses

Other 
staff  

expenses
Total

J. Donald deBethizy, Chairman 330 — — — 441 — — 771

Carl Johan Sundberg, Board member 220 — — — 94 59 — 373

Anna Ljung, Board member 220 — — — 94 59 — 373

Jørgen Drejer, Board member — — — — 65 — — 65

Edward Saltzman, Board member 160 — — — 82 — 242

Total Board* 930 — — — 776 118 — 1,824

Rami Levin, CEO** — 4,624 2,312 99 5,445 463 — 12,943

Jørgen Drejer, CSO** — 1,999 290 — — 5 — 2,294

Other EXCOM*** — 6,397 2,960 230 4,172 1,115 — 14,874

Total EXCOM — 13,020 5,562 329 9,617 1,583 — 30,111

Other Employees — 24,700 1,324 1,570 1,694 1,164 30 30,482

Total 930 37,720 6,886 1,899 12,087 2,865 30 62,417

NOTES

*	 The board fee relates to fee in the Parent Company.

**	 On January 7, 2020, Saniona appointed Rami Levin as CEO. Jørgen Drejer, previous CEO, continued as CSO and Palle Christophersen stepped 
down from executive management as Senior Vice President Research.

***	 On February 18, 2020, Saniona announced that Thomas Feldthus has resigned as CFO. From March 24 until September 15, 2020, Anita Milland, 
VP of Finance & Administration was appointed interim CFO & Head of IR. On September 15, 2020, Saniona announced that Jason Amello, was 
appointed CFO.

****	Theses costs do not involve payment and do not affect the company’s cash flow.

B. Defined contribution plans

The Group has a defined contribution retirement plan for its employees in Denmark and provides employer matching contributions 
to 401(k) plans for its employees in the United States. The total contributions to these defined contribution plans are shown as 
“Pension costs” in the tables above.
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Note 12 Share-based payments
A. Description of share-based payment arrangements

As of December 31, 2021, the Group had the following share- 
based payment arrangements (collectively the ’Option Programs’). 
All Option Programs are equity-settled.

2017: The Annual General Meeting (‘AGM’) for 2017 voted in 
favor of establishing an employee incentive program involving 
the allotment of a maximum of 38,750 options free of charge 
to certain employees and others providing similar services of 
the Group (the ’Options Programme 2017/2022’). Allotment 
of 38,750 options took place in July 2017. Each option initially 
entitled the holder to acquire one new share in Saniona for a 
subscription price of SEK 41.13 corresponding to 100% of the 
average closing price of the Parent Company’s share during the 
ten trading days after the annual meeting 2017. The subscription 
price and the number of shares that each option entitles to 
subscription of were subsequently recalculated as a result of 
rights issues and are now SEK 40.63 and 1.03, respectively. 
The options are subject to a service condition and vest gradually 
on a monthly basis over a total vesting period of 48 months. 
Holders can exercise vested options during 30 days from the 
day following the publication of the Group’s quarterly reports, 
or in the case of full-year, full-year report, for the first time after 
publication of the quarterly report for the first quarter of 2021 
and last time after publication of the quarterly report for the 
third quarter of 2022.

2018:1: On January 19, 2018, the extraordinary shareholders’ 
meeting voted in favor of establishing an incentive program 
involving the allotment of a maximum of 217,625 options free 
of charge to the chairman of the board of directors, J. Donald 
deBethizy (the ’Option Programme 2018/2024’). Allotment of 
217,625 options took place in March 2018. Each option initially 
entitled the holder to acquire one new share in Saniona for a 
subscription price of SEK 33.60. The subscription price and the 
number of shares that each option entitles to subscription of 
were subsequently recalculated as a result of rights issues and 

are now SEK 33.20 and 1.03, respectively. 25% of the options 
vested on January 19, 2018, when the holder was elected as 
chairman of the Board of Directors. The remaining options are 
subject to a service condition and vest at a rate of 25% on 
each anniversary of the election as chairman of the Board of 
Directors over a period of 3 years. The holder can exercise vested 
options during 30 days from the day following the publication 
of the Group’s quarterly reports, or in the case of full-year, the 
year-end report, the first time after publication of the quarterly 
report for the first quarter of 2021 and last time after publication 
of the quarterly report for the first quarter of 2024. In order 
to enable the Parent Company’s delivery of shares under the 
option program and to secure social security charges which may 
arise in connection with the option program, the extraordinary 
shareholders’ meeting resolved to issue a maximum of 286,003 
options to a wholly owned subsidiary in the Group.

2018:2: The 2018 AGM  voted in favor of establishing an employee 
incentive program involving the allotment of a maximum of 
34,500 options free of charge to certain employees and others 
providing similar services of the Group (the ’Options Programme 
2018/2023’). Allotment of 34,500 options took place in July 
2018. Each option initially entitled the holder to acquire one 
new share in Saniona for a subscription price of SEK 30.08. The 
subscription price and the number of shares that each option 
entitles to subscription of were subsequently recalculated as 
a result of rights issues and are now SEK 29.71 and 1.03, 
respectively. The options are subject to a service condition and 
vest gradually on a monthly basis over a total vesting period of 
48 months. Holders can exercise vested options during 30 days 
from the day following the publication of the Group’s quarterly 
reports, or in the case of full-year, the year-end report, the first 
time after publication of the quarterly report for the first quarter 
of 2022 and last time after publication of the quarterly report 
for the third quarter of 2023.

2018:3: The 2018 AGM voted in favor of establishing an 
employee incentive program involving the allotment of a 
maximum of 8,000 options free of charge to certain members 
of the board of directors of the Group (the ’Options Program 

2018/2022 for certain Board Members’). Allotment of 8,000 
options took place in July 2018. Each option initially entitled the 
holder to acquire one new share in Saniona for a subscription 
price of SEK 30.08. The subscription price and the number 
of shares that each option entitles to subscription of were 
subsequently recalculated as a result of rights issues and are 
now SEK 29.71 and 1.03, respectively. The options are subject 
to a service condition, 1/3 of the options vest when the annual 
shareholders’ meeting takes place in 2019, an additional 1/3 
of the options vest when the annual shareholders’ meeting 
takes place in 2020, and the last 1/3 of the options vest when 
the annual shareholders’ meeting takes place in 2021. The 
holder can exercise vested options during 30 days from the 
day following the publication of the Group’s quarterly reports, 
or in the case of full-year, the year-end report, the first time 
after publication of the quarterly report for the first quarter of 
2021 and last time after publication of the quarterly report 
for the first quarter of 2022. To enable the Parent Company’s 
delivery of shares under the option program and to secure 
social security charges which may arise in connection with 
the option program, the extraordinary shareholders’ meeting 
resolved to issue a maximum of 10,513 options to a wholly 
owned subsidiary in the Group.

2019:1: The 2019 AGM voted in favor of establishing an 
employee incentive program involving the allotment of a 
maximum of 34,500 options free of charge to certain employees 
and others providing similar services of the Group (the ’Options 
Program 2019/2024’). Allotment of 34,500 options took place 
in September 2019. Each option initially entitled the holder to 
acquire one new share in Saniona for a subscription price of 
SEK 17.86. The subscription price and the number of shares 
that each option entitles to subscription of were subsequently 
recalculated as a result of rights issues and are now SEK 17.83 
and 1.01, respectively. The options are subject to a service 
condition and vest gradually on a monthly basis over a total 
vesting period of 48 months. Holders can exercise vested options 
during 30 days from the day following the publication of the 
Group’s quarterly reports, or in the case of full-year, full-year 
report, for the first time after publication of the quarterly report 
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for the first quarter of 2023 and last time after publication of 
the quarterly report for the third quarter of 2024.

2019:2: The 2019 AGM voted in favor of establishing an 
incentive program involving the allotment of a maximum of 
12,000 options free of charge to certain members of the board 
of directors of the Group (the ’Options Program 2019/2023 for 
certain Board Members’). Allotment of 12,000 options took 
place in September 2019. Each option initially entitled the 
holder to acquire one new share in Saniona for a subscription 
price of SEK 17.86. The subscription price and the number 
of shares that each option entitles to subscription of were 
subsequently recalculated as a result of rights issues and are 
now SEK 17.83 and 1.01, respectively. The options are subject 
to a service condition, 1/3 of the options vest when the annual 
shareholders’ meeting takes place in 2020, an additional 1/3 
of the options vest when the annual shareholders’ meeting 
takes place in 2021, and the last 1/3 of the options vest when 
the annual shareholders’ meeting takes place in 2022. The 
holder can exercise vested options during 30 days from the day 
following the publication of the Group’s quarterly reports, or in 
the case of full-year, the year-end report, for the first time after 
publication of the quarterly report for the first quarter of 2022 
and last time after publication of the quarterly report for the 
first quarter of 2023. In order to enable the Parent Company’s 
delivery of shares under the option program and to secure 
social security charges which may arise in connection with 
the option program, the extraordinary shareholders’ meeting 
resolved to issue a maximum of 15,770 options to a wholly 
owned subsidiary in the Group.

2020:1 On February 7, 2020, the extraordinary shareholders’ 
meeting voted in favor of establishing a option program for the 
CEO, Rami Levin (the ’Options Program 2020/2025’). The Options 
Program 2020/2025 comprises 710,313 options free of charge. 
Allotment took place on February 7, 2020. Each option initially 
entitled the holder a right to acquire one new share in Saniona 
for a subscription price of SEK 29.42. The subscription price and 
the number of shares that each option entitles to subscription 
of were subsequently recalculated as a result of rights issues 

and are now SEK 29.36 and 1.01, respectively. The options 
are subject to a service condition and vest at a rate of 25% on 
the dates falling 12, 24, 36 and 48 months after allotment. The 
holder can exercise vested options during 30 days from the day 
following after the announcement of the company’s quarterly 
reports, or for full year, the year-end report, the first time 
after the announcement of the quarterly report for the fourth 
quarter of 2022 and the last time after the announcement of 
the quarterly report for the fourth quarter of 2025.

2020:2 On October 23, 2020, the extraordinary shareholders’ 
meeting voted in favor of establishing an employee incentive 
program involving the allotment of a maximum of 7,976,690 
options free of charge (the ’Options Program 2020’). A total of 
5,923,348 options were allotted at various points in time in the 
fourth quarter of 2020. Each option entitles the holder a right to 
acquire one new share in Saniona for a subscription price equal 
to the closing price of our common stock on the day before the 
allotment. The options are subject to a service condition, 25% 
vest on the 12-month anniversary, and the remaining 75% 
vest gradually on a quarterly basis at a rate of 6.25% over the 
following 36 months, resulting in a total vesting period of 48 
months. The holder can exercise vested options from the time 
of vesting until the date that falls 10 years after the allotment 
date. However, for a participant that ceases to be employed or 
in a service relationship in the Group, vested options have to be 
exercised within 90 days from the date when the participant 
ceased to be employed or in a service relationship in the Group 
(or, in the case such cessation is due to the participant’s death 
or disability, 12 months from such date).

2020:3 On October 23, 2020, the extraordinary shareholders’ 
meeting voted in favor of establishing an incentive program 
involving the allotment of a maximum of 308,000 options 
free of charge to all the members of the board of directors, 
excluding the chairman of the board of directors (the ’Board 
Options Program 2020’). Each participant was allotted 77,000 
options. Allotment of 308,000 options took place on October 
26, 2020. Each option entitles the holder a right to acquire one 
new share in Saniona for a subscription price of SEK 25.40. The 

options are subject to a service condition, 1/3 of the options 
vest on the date when the annual general meeting of 2021 
is held, an additionally 1/3 vest on the date when the annual 
general meeting of 2022 is held, and the remaining 1/3 vest 
on the date when the annual general meeting of 2023 is held. 
The holder can exercise vested options during 30 days from 
the day following after the announcement of the company’s 
quarterly reports, or for full year, the year-end report, the first 
time after the announcement of the quarterly report for the fourth 
quarter of 2023 and the last time after the announcement of 
the quarterly report for the fourth quarter of 2024.

2021:1 The Group allotted a total of 902,000 options under the 
terms of the Options Program 2020 at various points in time 
in the first quarter of 2021.

2021:2 The Group allotted a total of 148,350 options under the 
terms of the Options Program 2020 at various points in time 
in the second quarter of 2021.

B. Measurement of fair values and  
compensation expense

Share-based compensation expenses for the years ended 
December 31, 2021 and 2020 totaled SEK 47.1 million and 
SEK 12.1 million, respectively. The fair value of the service that 
entitles an employee and board member to allotment of options 
under the Option Programs is recognized as a personnel cost 
with a corresponding increase in equity. Such compensation 
expenses represent the fair market values of options granted 
and do not represent actual cash expenditures.

The fair value of options has been measured using the Black-
Scholes formula.The estimated life has been based on the 
average of the end of the vesting period and the contractual life 
of the respective instruments, absent sufficient Group-specific 
information about employees exercising options. Expected 
volatility has been based on an evaluation of the historical 
volatility of the Parent Company’s share price, particularly over 
the historical period commensurate with the estimated life.
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The inputs used in the measurement of the fair values at grant date and the reconciliation of options outstanding are as follows.

DECEMBER 31, 2021

Incentive program 2017 2018:1 2018:2 2018:3 2019:1 2019:2 2020:1 2020:2 2020:3 2021:1 2021:2 Total

Options outstanding, January 1 38,292 286,003 32,792 10,513 34,500 15,770 710,313 5,915,648 308,000 — — 7,351,831

Granted during the year — — — — — — — — — 902,000 148,350 1,050,350

Forfeited during the year — — — — — — — — — — — —

Options outstanding, December 31 38,292 286,003 32,792 10,513 34,500 15,770 710,313 5,915,648 308,000 902,000 148,350 8,402,181

Options exercisable, December 31 38,292 286,003 26,689 10,513 0 0 177,578 1,479,112 0 0 0 2,018,187

Maximum number of shares to be issued 39,440 294,583 33,775 10,828 34,845 15,927 717,416 5,915,648 308,000 902,000 148,350 8,420,812

Grant Date Fair Value* (SEK) 27.94 12.06 17.38 12.89 7.23 6.00 12.26 13.13 7.98 10.75 10.18

Share Price at Grant Date* (SEK) 49.60 26.95 33.85 33.85 17.76 17.76 28.10 23.50 23.55 19.31 18.88

Exercise Price* (SEK) 40.63 33.20 29.71 29.71 17.83 17.83 29.36 24.12 25.40 19.38 19.26

Expected volatility* 73.41% 69.24% 67.77% 53.67% 57.29% 53.67% 58.66% 63.64% 57.00% 62.56% 61.32%

Estimated life (years)* 3.75 3.88 3.73 2.80 3.67 2.80 4.20 6.10 2.80 6.11 6.11

Expected dividends* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Risk-free rate* -0.2602% -0.1092% -0.2773% -0.4218% -0.6903% -0.6709% -0.2280% -0.2772% -0.3602% -0.2046% -0.5225%

Remaining contractual life (years)* 1.00 2.50 1.96 0.48 3.00 1.75 4.00 8.83 2.92 9.11 9.40

* Weighted average
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DECEMBER 31, 2020

Incentive program 2017 2018:1 2018:2 2018:3 2019:1 2019:2 2020:1 2020:2 2020:3 Total

Options outstanding, January 1 38,292 286,003 32,792 10,513 34,500 15,770 — — — 417,870

Granted during the year — — — — — — 710,313 5,923,348 308,000 6,941,661

Forfeited during the year — — — — — — — (7,700) — (7,700)

Options outstanding, December 31 38,292 286,003 32,792 10,513 34,500 15,770 710,313 5,915,648 308,000 7,351,831

Options exercisable, December 31 — — — — — — — — — —

Maximum number of shares to be issued 39,440 294,583 33,775 10,828 34,845 15,927 717,416 5,915,648 308,000 7,370,462

Grant Date Fair Value* (SEK) 27.94 12.06 17.38 12.89 7.23 6.00 12.26 13.13 7.98

Share Price at Grant Date* (SEK) 49.60 26.95 33.85 33.85 17.76 17.76 28.10 23.50 23.55

Exercise Price* (SEK) 40.63 33.20 29.71 29.71 17.83 17.83 29.36 24.12 25.40

Expected volatility* 73.4 % 69.24 % 67.77 % 53.67 % 57.29 % 53.67 % 58.66 % 63.64 % 57.00 %

Estimated life (years)* 3.75 3.88 3.73 2.80 3.67 2.80 4.20 6.10 2.80

Expected dividends* 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Risk-free rate* -0.2602 % -0.1092 % -0.2773 % -0.4218 % -0.6903 % -0.6709 % -0.2280 % -0.2772 % -0.3602 %

Remaining contractual life (years)* 2.00 3.50 2.96 1.48 4.00 2.75 5.00 9.83 3.92

* Weighted average
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Note 13 Financial items KSEK Note              Group            Parent Company

  2021 2020 2021 2020

Share of results of associate — -433 — -433

Interest income 247 312 5,875 41,334

Foreign exchange gains, realized 1,675 — — —

Financial income 1,922 312 5,875 41,334

Interest expense on lease liabilities -1,953 -734 — —

Other interest expense -8,895 -10,616 -7,574 -10,333

Foreign exchange losses, realized -2,280 -7,305 -68 -5,881

Financial expenses -13,128 -18,655 -7,642 -16,214

Reclassification of previously recorded net financial items 
from Additional paid-in capital to Loss for the period

	
-4,414 — -4,414 —

Gain recognized upon loss of significant influence over  
an equity-accounted investee — 53,325 — 53,325

Gain on sale of shares held as an investment in  
equity instruments – publicly-traded — — — 44,512

Gain from change in fair value for an investment in  
equity instruments – publicly-traded — — — 3,440

Gain from change in fair value for Warrants 4,793 30,192 4,793 30,192

Gain from change in fair value for investment in  
equity instruments - privately-held 4,017 13,418 19,272 —

Reduction of carrying value of investment in subsidiary* — — -678,100 —

Net gains (losses) from other financial items 4,396 96,935 -658,449 131,469

*Due to the decrease in the company’s share price and market capitalization during 2021, in accordance with accounting requirements the Parent 
Company reduced its internal investment in subsidiaries by SEK 678.1 million as of December 31, 2021.
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Note 14 Income Tax
A. Tax for the year

               Group           Parent Company

 KSEK 2021 2020 2021 2020

Current tax income 7,482 7,853 — —

Deferred tax income (expense) — (67) — —

Net tax income 7,482 7,786 — —

Income tax in Sweden is calculated at 20.6% (21.4%), in the United States at 21.0%, and in Denmark at 22% 
(22%) of taxable profit or loss for the year.

Current tax income for the years 2021 and 2020 relates to the Tax Credit Scheme in Denmark.

B. Reconciliation of effective Tax

A reconciliation of recognized profit and the tax expense for the year is presented below.

             Group          Parent Company

 KSEK 2021 2020 2021 2020

Recognized profit/loss before tax -418,380 -81,216 -721,901 148,180

Tax according to the applicable tax rate 86,186 17,380 148,711 -31,711

Tax effect of tax-exempt income (Cadent FV) 608 2,871 — —

Tax effect of tax-exempt income (TOx 
Warrants) 988 6,462 988 6,462

Tax effect of tax-exempt income (Scandion) 3,970 11,411 3,970 20,384

Tax effect of non-deductible expenses -909 — -140,598

Tax effect on deductible costs in relation to 
share issues taken to equity -17 11,283 -17 11,283

Current year losses for which no deferred tax 
asset is recognized -83,344 -41,554 -13,054 -6,418

Derecognition of previously recognized 
deferred tax assets — -67 — —

Net tax income 7,482 7,786 — —

Effective tax rate -1.8% -9.6% 0.0% 0.0%

C. Tax loss carried forward

The Parent Company and its subsidiaries have generated unused NOL carryforwards. Given the 
Group’s history of tax losses, management believes that it is not probable that future taxable 
profits will be available against which the unused NOL carryforwards can be utilized. Accordingly, 
deferred tax assets attributable to NOL carryforwards have been recognized only to the extent 
that they can be offset against deferred tax liabilities in the same jurisdiction. There is no time limit 
for the use of the NOL carryforwards in all jurisdictions in which the Group operates.

        Group        Parent Company

 KSEK 2021 2020 2021 2020

Loss carried forward January 1 for which  
no deferred tax assets were recognized 292,764 141,313 44,151 45,131

Loss carried forward for which no deferred  
tax assets were recognized 257,227 151,451 90,403 (980)

Loss carried forward December 31 for which  
no deferred tax assets were recognized 549,991 292,764 134,554 44,151

As of December 31, 2021 and 2020, the Group had an accumulated unrecognized deferred 
tax asset of SEK 116.5 million and SEK 63.6 million, respectively. Deferred tax assets are not 
recognized since the tax assets are currently not deemed to meet the criteria for recognition as 
management is not able to provide any convincing positive evidence that deferred tax assets 
should be recognized. 
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Note 15 Loss per share

KSEK         Group

  2021 2020

Net loss -410,898 -73,430

Average number of outstanding shares (in thousands) 62,381 40,999

Loss per share for the year (SEK) -6.59 -1.79

Diluted loss per share for the year (SEK) -6.59 -1.79

As of December 31, 2021, 8,420,812 share options resulting from share-based payments (refer to 
Note 12 Share-based payments) were excluded from the weighted-average number of outstanding 
shares calculation because their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

As of December 31, 2020, 7,370,462 share options resulting from share-based payments (refer 
to Note 12 Share-based payments) and 1,479,742 warrants resulting from financing transactions 
(refer to Note 8 Financing transactions) were excluded from the weighted-average number of 
outstanding shares calculation because their effect would have been anti-dilutive.

Note 16 Intangible assets

A. Reconciliation of carrying amount
The carrying amount of intangible assets reconciles as follows:

KSEK                     Group*

  2021 2020

Cost on January 1 7,464 7,682

Foreign exchange adjustment 100 (218)

Cost on December 31 7,564 7,464

Depreciation and impairment on January 1 (1,392) —

Impairment loss — (1,392)

Foreign exchange adjustment 17 —

Depreciation and impairment on December 31 (1,375) (1,392)

Carrying amount on December 31 6,189 6,072

* No intangible assets in the Parent Company

B. Impairment

Saniona purchased certain IP from NeuroSearch A/S (“NeuroSearch”) between 2012 and 2017. 
Saniona had determined that the total cost of these assets (SEK 7.1 million) should be allocated to two 
development-stage programs, tesofensine/Tesomet, and NS2359, which are not yet available for use. 
During the third quarter of 2020, our collaboration partner University of Pennsylvania terminated their 
clinical development program for NS2359. With this, the Group has determined that the probability-
adjusted expected cash flows from the asset are zero as of December 31, 2020 and 2021. As a 
result, we recorded an impairment charge for the entire recorded value of the NS2359 program of 
SEK 1.4 million in 2020, which is included in Depreciation and write-downs in profit or loss for 2020.

The remaining carrying amount of SEK 6.2 million relates to the tesofensine/Tesomet program. We 
have estimated the recoverable amount of this asset as of December 31, 2021 based on the present 
value of the probability-weighted and discounted expected future cash flows to be derived from this 
asset, The recoverable amount of the tesofensine/Tesomet asset was estimated to be higher than its 
carrying amount and no impairment was required.

NOTES

63   SANIONA AB – ANNUAL REPORT 2021



Note 17 Tangible assets

A. Property and equipment

The carrying amount of property and equipment reconciles as follows:

KSEK      Group*

      2020 2019

  Leasehold 
improvements

Plant, machinery 
and other fixture IT equipment Total

Leasehold 
improvements

Plant, machinery 
and other fixture IT equipment Total

Cost on January 1 2,974 3,680 1,977 8,631 350 4,546 922 5,818

Additions 512 314 586 1,412 3,058 663 1,189 4,910

Disposals — -10 -53 -63 -348 -1,365 -39 -1,752

Foreign exchange adjustment 60 274 121 455 -86 -164 -95 -345

Cost on December 31 3,546 4,258 2,631 10,435 2,974 3,680 1,977 8,631

Depreciation on January 1 138 2,530 874 3,542 350 3,541 684 4,575

Depreciation 645 535 565 1,745 142 450 249 841

Disposals — -10 -53 -63 -348 -1,365 -28 -1,741

Foreign exchange adjustment 8 61 42 111 -6 -96 -31 -133

Depreciation on December 31 791 3,116 1,428 5,335 138 2,530 874 3,542

Carrying amount December 31 2,755 1,142 1,203 5,100 2,836 1,150 1,103 5,089

* No property and equipment in the Parent Company
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B. Leases

The Group leases office and laboratory space, and items of 
equipment, for which it recognizes right-of-use assets and 
lease liabilities.

In 2020, the Group entered into a lease agreement for office 
and laboratory space in Glostrup, Denmark, commencing in June 
2020 (the ‘Glostrup Lease’). The lease has a non-cancellable 
term of 48 months, hereafter, Saniona can terminate the lease 
with 12-months notice. The lessor cannot terminate the lease 
for the first 8 years. Lease payments are fixed, subject to an 
annual increase based on a consumer price index.

In 2020, the Group entered into a lease agreement for office 
space in Waltham, MA, United States, commencing in July 
2020 (the ‘Waltham Lease’). The lease has a non-cancellable 
term of 2 years, Saniona had an option to extend the term by 
an additional 23 months, which Saniona has elected not to 
exercise. Lease payments are fixed and increase over the lease 
term based on a predetermined schedule.

The Group also leases certain other equipment under short- 
term and/or leases of low-value items. Group has elected not 
to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for these 
leases. For 2021 and 2020, the amount of expense recognize 
for such assets was immaterial.

i. Right-of-use assets

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets reconciles as follows:

Group*

KSEK                           2020 2021

Rent facility Equipment Total Rent facility Equipment Total

Cost on January 1 18,002 7,547 25,549 — 2,228 2,228

Additions — — — 18,065 5,520 23,585

Disposals — — — — — —

Exchange rate adjustments 672 146 818 (63) -201 -264

Cost on December 31 18,674 7,693 26,367 18,002 7,547 25,549

Depreciations on January 1 2,155 359 2,514 — 56 56

Depreciation 5,619 1,309 6,928 2,155 317 2,472

Disposals — — — — — —

Exchange rate adjustments 255 18 273 — (14) (14)

Depreciations on December 31 8,029 1,686 9,715 2,155 359 2,514

Carrying amount December 31 10,645 6,007 16,652 15,847 7,188 23,035

* No right of use assets in the Parent Company

NOTES

ii. Extension options

The Group has assessed at the lease commencement date whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the extension option for the 
Waltham Lease or, for the Glostrup Lease, to what extent it is reasonably certain that the Group will continue a lease for more than 
just the non-cancellable term. The Group reassesses whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the options or for how long we 
believe that we will continue a lease if there is a significant event or significant changes in circumstances within its control.

The Group has estimated that the potential future lease payments, should the Group continue to occupy leased property for 2 years 
longer than currently expected, would result in an increase in lease liability of SEK 5.2 million.
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Note 18 Joint arrangements and investment  
in associates 

A. General

As of December 31, 2021, the Group holds an investment in Cephagenix which is accounted for 
under the equity method of accounting. Through March 31, 2020, the Group accounted for an 
investment in Scandion Oncology A/S (‘Scandion Oncology’) under the equity method of accounting.

B. Cephagenix

In May 2021, Saniona became a minority shareholder of Cephagenix, obtaining an ownership 
interest of initially approximately 21% and certain other rights. The Group accounts for this 
investment under the equity method of accounting, as the criteria for joint control are met and 
the investment meets the definition of a joint venture. For the year ended December 31, 2021, 
the investment in Cephagenix is immaterial for the Group.

In January 2020, Saniona and Cephagenix had entered into a research agreement based on which 
Saniona provides certain research services to Cephagenix. This agreement is currently effective 
through May 2022, refer to Note 9 Revenue for details. For the year ended December 31, 2021, 
Saniona recognized gross revenue of SEK 1.9 million from the agreement after Cephagenix 
became an associate, of that SEK 0.4 million, which represents Saniona’s share of this revenue 
and Saniona’s share of the loss of Cephagenix for the period, were eliminated. The Group has 
recognized its share of the loss of Cephagenix as a reduction of revenue, as Cephagenix’ loss is 
predominantly related to purchases of research services from us. As of December 31, 2021, SEK 
1.4 million of trade receivables from these transactions were outstanding. 

C. Scandion Oncology

Through March 31, 2020, we had accounted for our investment in Scandion Oncology, a publicly-
traded company based in Copenhagen, Denmark, under the equity method of accounting, as the criteria 
for significant influence were met. Effective March 31, 2020, we concluded that we lost significant 
influence over Scandion Oncology because, among other reasons, we no longer had representation on 
the Board of Directors of Scandion Oncology. Since May 31, 2020, we accounted for our investment in 
Scandion Oncology as a financial asset (investment in equity instruments – publicly-traded, refer to Note 
19 Other financial assets). We recorded a gain of SEK 53.3 million in 2020 as a result of this change.

The following table shows our ownership percentage in Scandion Oncology:

Date

January 1, 2020 18 %

March 31, 2020 18 %

In 2020, the Group recognized a loss based on its share of Scandion Oncology’s losses of SEK 
0.4 million.

In 2020, the Group also recognized other comprehensive income resulting from an increase of 
Scandion Oncology’s share price between March 31, 2020 and December 31, 2020 of SEK 68.5 
million. Of that, SEK 65.0 million are gains that were realized upon sale of Scandion Oncology 
shares. The remaining SEK 3.5 million were unrealized.

The Group used Scandion Oncology’s financial statements prepared as of the reporting date 
ending three months before the end of the Group’s reporting period, as more timely information 
was typically not available when the Group prepares its consolidated financial statements. 

Note 19 Other financial assets

A. Composition

Other financial assets were comprised of the following:

KSEK  2021-12-31 2020-12-31

Contingent consideration receivable 18,289 —

Investment in equity instruments - privately-held — 37,319

Investment in equity instruments - publicly traded — 22,241

Long-term deposits for property lease agreements 2,504 2,100

Total non-current other financial assets 20,793 61,660

Short-term deposit for property lease agreement 414 —

Total current other financial assets 414 —
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B. Investment in equity instruments – privately-held and Contingent 
consideration receivable

Through January 2021, Saniona A/S, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Parent Company, owned 
approximately 3% of the share capital of Cadent Therapeutics, Inc. (’Cadent Therapeutics’), a 
private company based in Cambridge, MA, United States. In January 2021, Novartis AG (‘Novartis’) 
closed its acquisition of Cadent Therapeutics that was announced in December 2020, upon 
the occurrence of the closing of the acquisition, the Group exchanged its investment in equity 
instruments – privately-held for a receivable for an upfront payment in the amount of SEK 24.2 
million, and a contingent consideration receivable from Novartis that had a carrying amount of 
SEK 18.3 million as of December 31, 2021. The upfront payment was received in February 2021.

Refer to Note 25 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management for details regarding 
the measurement of this investment.

C. Investment in equity instruments – publicly traded

The asset as of December 31, 2020 represents the fair value of the Group’s investment in Scandion 
Oncology. As of June 30, 2021, Saniona has sold of all its shares in Scandion Oncology in the 
open market. In 2021 and 2020, the Group recognized a net gain in other comprehensive income 
resulting from changes in Scandion Oncology’s share price of SEK 5.1 million and 68.5 million, 
respectively. Of the gain recognized in 2020, SEK 65.0 million were realized upon sale of Scandion 
Oncology shares, and SEK 3.5 million were unrealized. 

Refer to Note 25 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management for details regarding 
the measurement of this investment. Through March 31, 2020, this investment was recorded as 
an investment in associate, refer to Note 18 Investment in associates for details.

Note 20 Other assets
Other assets were comprised of the following:

GROUP

KSEK  2021-12-31 2020-12-31

Prepayments — 513

Total non-current other assets — 513

VAT reimbursement 2,057 3,735

Prepaid expenditures 19,899 5,526

Other 440 221

Total current other assets 22,396 9,482

The increase in prepaid expenditures in 2021 relates predominantly to the  
Group’s preclinical research activities and planned clinical development activities. 

PARENT

KSEK  2021-12-31 2020-12-31

VAT reimbursement 343 397

Prepaid expenditures 1,198 2,991

Other — —

Total current other assets 1,541 3,388
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Note 21 Cash and cash equivalents

A. Composition of cash and cash equivalents

The Group’s cash and cash equivalents as of December 31, 2021 and December 31, 2020 were 
comprised of bank deposits only.

B. Adjustments for non-cash transactions and changes in working capital

KSEK          Group      Parent Company

  2021 2020 2021 2020

Adjustments for non-cash transactions:

Share of result of associates — 433 — 433

Depreciation 8,673 4,797 — —

Warrants 47,148 12,087 1,420 775

Other financial income and expenses -8,810 -96,935 704,098 -94,837

Other provisions 4,414 354 — -9,138

Total adjustments for non-cash transactions 51,425 -79,264 705,518 -102,767

Changes in working capital:

Increase (-)/Decrease (+) in operating receivables -3,756 -34,907 7,568 -8,060

Increase (-)/Decrease (+) in operating liabilities 28,685 14,952 9,946 3,844

Total changes in working capital 24,929 -19,955 17,514 -4,216

Note 22 Share capital and reserves

A. Share capital

  Number of shares  Par value  Share capital 

     SEK  SEK 

January 1, 2020 28,412,519 0.05 1,420,625

Shares issued for cash 33,960,312 0.05 1,698,017

December 31, 2020 62,372,831 0.05 3,118,642

January 1, 2021 62,372,831 0.05 3,118,642

Shares issued for cash 12,846 0.05 642

December 31, 2021 62,385,677 0.05 3,119,284

All shares are in the same class and rank equally with regard to Saniona AB (publ)’s residual 
assets. Shareholders are entitled to dividends if and when declared, and are entitled to one vote 
per share at the general meetings of the Group. As of December 31, 2021, we had approximately 
178.4 million of authorized and unissued shares, which expire upon the annual shareholders’ 
meeting in 2022.

i. Unit Rights Issue 2020

In April 2021, the exercise of TO3 warrants resulted in an increase of the number of shares by 
12,846, resulting in an increase of share capital by SEK 642.30. The difference between the fair 
value of the shares issued, net of transaction expenses, and the increase in share capital (SEK 
0.2 million) was recorded as an increase in additional paid-in capital.

In May 2020, the exercise of TO1 warrants resulted in an increase of the number of shares by 
970,797, resulting in an increase of share capital by SEK 48,539.85. The difference between the 
fair value of the shares issued, net of transaction expenses, and the increase in share capital (SEK 
24.2 million) was recorded as an increase in additional paid-in capital. In September 2020, the 
exercise of TO2 warrants resulted in an increase of the number of shares by 1,329,141, resulting 
in an increase of share capital by SEK 66,457.05. The difference between the fair value of the 
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shares issued, net of transaction expenses, and the increase in share capital (SEK 33.1 million) 
was recorded as an increase in additional paid-in capital. Refer to Note 8 Financing transactions.

The fair value of TO1, TO2, and TO3 warrants that were forfeited was recorded as a gain and 
included in net gains on financial items in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income.

ii. Directed issue

In August 2020, Saniona received gross proceeds of USD 65 million (SEK 568.7 million) from a 
directed issue of 30,660,374 shares at a subscription price of USD 2.12 per share (SEK 18.55).

iii. Formue Nord Private Placement

Through the Formue Nord Private Placement in January 2020, the Parent Company’s share 
capital increased by SEK 50,000 and the number of shares increased by 1,000,000 (refer to Note 
8 Financing transactions).

B. Nature and purpose of reserves

i. Translation reserve

The translation reserve comprises all foreign currency differences arising from the translation of 
the financial statements of foreign operations.

ii. Fair value reserve

The fair value reserve comprises the cumulative net change in the fair value of equity instruments 
designated at FVOCI.

Note 23 Other financial liabilities

A. Composition

Other financial liabilities were comprised of the following:

GROUP

KSEK  2021-12-31 2020-12-31

Lease liabilities 9,999 16,228

Formue Nord Loan 82,973 —

Total non-current other financial liabilities 92,972 16,228

Lease liabilities 6,799 6,937

Formue Nord Loan — 24,346

Accrued interest — 3,721

TO3 Warrants — 4,794

Reimbursement of cost — 825

Total current other financial liabilities 6,799 40,623

PARENT

KSEK  2021-12-31 2020-12-31

Formue Nord Loan 82,973 —

Total non-current other financial liabilities 82,973 —

Formue Nord Loan — 24,346

Accrued interest — 3,721

TO3 Warrants — 4,794

Total current other financial liabilities — 32,861
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B. Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities as of December 31, 2021 are payable as follows:

KSEK 
Future 

minimum lease 
payments

Interest
Present value of 
minimum lease 

payments

Less than one year 8,006 1,207 6,799

Between one and five years 10,922 923 9,999

More than five years 18,928 2,130 16,798

Total cash outflow for leases for the year 2021 was SEK 9.3 million, including security deposits 
totaling net SEK 0.5 million. Total cash outflow for leases for the year 2020 was SEK 6.0 million, 
including security deposits totaling net SEK 1.1 million.

Note 24 Other liabilities
Other liabilities were comprised of the following:

GROUP

KSEK  2021-12-31 2020-12-31

Holiday fund obligation — 2,079

Total non-current other liabilities — 2,079

Holiday fund obligation 2,144 —

Accrued short-term employee benefits 23,894 8,079

Accrued employee social security tax and with-
holdings 2,635 2,838

Other 690 1

Total current other liabilities 29,363 10,918

In September 2020, the Danish Government enacted a new Holiday Act. Under this act, the Group 
is required deposit certain amounts related to paid time-off earned by the Group’s employees 
that are based in Denmark in a new fund (‘Lønmodtagernes Feriemidler’). As of December 31, 
2021, the Group has accrued SEK 2.1 million (0.7) related to its obligations to the fund under 
the Holiday Act.

PARENT

KSEK  2021-12-31 2020-12-31

Accrued short-term employee benefits — —
Accrued employee social security tax and with-
holdings 208 114

Total current other liabilities 208 114
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Note 25 Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

A. Accounting classifications and fair values

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value information for 
financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

i. Group

December 31, 2021

Note

Carrying amount                    Fair value

 

Financial assets 
at amortized 

cost

Mandatorily  
at FVTPL  

- others

FVOCI 
- equity 

instruments

Other  
financial 
liabilities

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets measured at fair value    

Investment in equity instruments - privately-held — 18,289 — — 18,289 — — 18,289  18,289 

  — 18,289 — — 18,289 — — 18,289 18,289 

Financial assets not measured at fair value                  

Trade receivables 3,615 — — — 3,615 — — — —

Other non-current financial assets 2,504 — — — 2,504 — — — —

Other current financial assets 414 — — — 414 — — — —

Cash and cash equivalents 356,855 — — — 356,855 — — — —

  363,388 — — — 363,388 — — — —

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value                  

Trade payables — — — 29,115 29,115 — — — —

Formue Nord Loan — — — 82,973 82,973 — — — —

Lease liabilities — — — 16,798 16,798 — — — —

  — — — 128,886 128,886 — — — —
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December 31, 2020 

Note

Carrying amount                    Fair value

 

Financial assets 
at amortized 

cost

Mandatorily  
at FVTPL  

- others

FVOCI  
- equity 

 instruments

Other  
financial  
liabilities

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets measured at fair value      

Investment in equity instruments - publicly traded — — 22,241 — 22,241 22,241 — — 22,241

Investment in equity instruments - privately-held — 37,319 — — 37,319 — — 37,319 37,319

— 37,319 22,241 — 59,560 22,241 — 37,319 59,560

Financial assets not measured at fair value

Trade receivables 5,043 — — — 5,043 — — — —

Other non-current financial assets 2,100 — — — 2,100 — — — —

Cash and cash equivalents 573,866 — — — 573,866 — — — —

581,009 — — — 581,009 — — — —

Financial liabilities measured at fair value

T03 Warrants — -4,794 — — -4,794 -4,794 — — -4,794

— -4,794 — — -4,794 -4,794 — — -4,794 

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Trade payables — — — -18,875 -18,875 — — — —

Formue Nord Loan — — — -24,346 -24,346 — — — —

Other financial liabilities — — — -4,546 -4,546 — — — —

Lease liabilities — — — -23,165 -23,165 — — — —

  — — — -70,932 -70,932 — — — —
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ii. Parent Company

December 31, 2021 

Note

Carrying amount                    Fair value

 

Financial assets at 
amortized cost

Mandatorily  
at FVTPL - others

FVOCI - equity 
instruments

Other  
financial 
liabilities

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

Financial assets not measured at fair value               

Investment in subsidiaries 	 359,908 —  —  —  359,908 —  —  —  — 
Receivables from group companies — —  —  —  — —  —  —  — 
Other financial assets — —  —  —  — —  —  —  — 
Cash and cash equivalents 	 12,106 —  —  —  12,106 —  —  —  — 

	 372,014 — — — 372,014 — — — — 

Financial liabilities measured at fair value
Warrants —  — —  —  — — — — —

— — — — — — — — —

Financial liabilities not measured at fair value

Trade payables —  —  —  -1,935 -1,935 —  —  —  — 
Loan —  —  —  -82,973 -82,973 —  —  —  — 
Payables to group companies — — — -6,436 -6,436 —  —  —  — 

  — — — -91,344 -91,344 — — — — 

December 31, 2020 

Financial assets not measured at fair value               
Investment in subsidiaries 929,244 —  —  —  929,244 —  —  —  — 
Receivables from group companies 5,721 —  —  —  5,721 —  —  —  — 
Other financial assets 1,746 —  —  —  1,746 —  —  —  — 
Cash and cash equivalents 45,733 —  —  —  45,733 —  —  —  — 

982,444 — — — 982,444 — — — — 
Financial liabilities measured at fair value
Warrants —  -4,794 —  —  -4,794 -4,794  —  — -4,794

— -4,794 — — -4,794 -4,794 — — -4,794
Financial liabilities not measured at fair value
Trade payables —  —  —  -754 -754 —  —  —  — 
Loan —  —  —  -24,346 -24,346 —  —  —  — 
Other financial liabilities — — — -3,721 -3,721 —  —  —  — 

  — — — -28,821 -28,821 — — — — 
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B. Measurement of fair values

i. Valuation techniques and significant unobservable inputs

Scandion Oncology (Investment in equity instruments - publicly traded)

The investment in Scandion as of December 31, 2020 has been measured using Scandion’s 
closing share price at the Spotlight Stock Exchange on December 30, 2020.

Cadent Therapeutics (Investment in equity instruments - privately-held) and contingent 
consideration receivable

The contingent consideration receivable from Novartis as of December 31, 2021 has been measured 
using a probability-weighted discounted cash flow valuation technique, which considers the 
present value of expected payments, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate. Significant 
inputs to the valuation are as follows:

•	 Undiscounted expected cash flows to Saniona are up to SEK 151 million.

•	 Undiscounted expected cash flows resulting from development and regulatory-milestone 
based contingent consideration have been adjusted for estimated probabilities that underlying 
milestones are achieved (0% - 34%).

•	 The probability-weighted cash flows have been discounted using a risk-adjusted discount 
rate of 11.0%.

The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if the expected cash flows were higher (lower); 
or the probability of achieving milestones increases (decreases); or the risk-adjusted discount 
rate were lower (higher). 

The investment in Cadent Therapeutics as of December 31, 2020 has been measured using 
a probability-weighted discounted cash flow technique, which considers the present value of 
expected consideration to be received in connection with the acquisition of Cadent Therapeutics 
by Novartis, discounted using a risk-adjusted discount rate. Expected consideration comprises of 
an upfront payment and contingent consideration. Significant unobservable inputs to the valuation 
of the contingent consideration are as follows:

•	 POS that milestones are achieved (9% - 34%).

•	 Risk-adjusted discount rate of 11.5%.

The estimated fair value would increase (decrease) if the probability of achieving milestones 
increases (decreases); or the risk-adjusted discount rate were lower (higher). The acquisition of 
Cadent Therapeutics by Novartis closed in the first quarter of 2021.

Lender and Investor Warrants

Upon initial recognition on February 7, 2020, the Lender Warrants have been measured using 
the Black Scholes formula and based on multiple exercise price scenarios taking into account the 
cap (SEK 30.00) and the floor (SEK 25.00) of the possible exercise prices. The estimated life has 
been based on the timing of the actual exercise periods. Expected volatility has been based on 
an evaluation of the historical volatility of the Parent Company’s share price, particularly over the 
historical period commensurate with the estimated life (50.36% - 55.03%). The Lender Warrants 
started trading on Nasdaq Stockholm on February 17, 2020. From then on, the warrant liabilities 
have been measured at their respective trading prices.

The Investor Warrants started trading on Nasdaq Stockholm on their issuance date February 17, 
2020. Upon initial recognition, the fair value has been measured based on the closing price on 
the first trading day.

As of December 31, 2020, the TO 3 Warrants are valued at the TO 3 trading price on Nasdaq on 
December 30, 2020.

ii. Transfers

During the years ended December 31, 2021 and 2020, there were no transfers of financial 
instruments between the different valuation hierarchy categories.

iii. Reconciliation of Level 3 fair values

The following table shows a reconciliation from the opening balances to the closing balances for 
Level 3 fair values:

KSEK  Investment in equity  
instruments – privately held

Contingent  
consideration

Balance, January 1, 2021 	 37,319 —

Cash received 	 -23,390 —

Exchange 	 -14,244 	 14,244

Changes in Fair Value — 	 4,017

Foreign currency (included in ‘net gains/
losses on financial items’) 	 315 28

Balance, December 31, 2021 0 	 18,289
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iv. Sensitivity

For the fair values of the contingent consideration receivable (as of December 31, 2021) and 
equity instruments – privately-held (as of December 31, 2020), reasonably possible changes at 
the reporting date to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, 
would have the following effects.

        Profit or loss

KSEK  Increase Decrease

December 31, 2021

Risk-neutral expected payments to the Group (+/- 1,000bps) 1,048 (1,048)

December 31, 2020

Risk-neutral expected payments to the Group (+/- 1,000bps) 1,048 (1,048)

C. Financial risk management

The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

•	 credit risk;

•	 liquidity risk; and

•	 market risk.

i. Risk management framework

The Parent Company’s Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the exposure, management 
and monitoring of the Group’s financial risks. The Board of Directors sets the framework that 
applies to the exposure, management and monitoring of the financial risks and this framework is 
evaluated and revised yearly. The Board of Directors can decide on temporary departures from 
its predetermined framework.

ii. Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Group if a customer or counterparty to a financial 
instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Group’s cash 
and cash equivalents and its receivables from customers.

The carrying amounts of financial assets represent the maximum credit exposure.

Impairment losses on financial assets arising from credit risk were immaterial in the years ended 
2021 and 2020 and have not been recognized.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Group held cash and cash equivalents of SEK 356.9 million and SEK 573.9 million as of 
December 31, 2021 and 2020, respectively. The Board of Directors’ predetermined framework 
stipulates that surplus liquidity shall be held on the Group’s bank accounts. The cash and cash 
equivalents are held with bank and financial institution counterparties, which are rated P-1 (short-
term) and Aa3 to Baa1 (long-term) based on Moody’s rating. The Group monitors changes in 
credit risk by tracking published external credit ratings.

Trade receivables

The Group’s exposure to credit risk from trade receivables is influenced mainly by the individual 
characteristics of each customer. For the years ended 2021 and 2020, the Group had a very narrow 
customer base of less than 5 customers, which were all pharmaceutical companies, resulting in a 
concentration of credit risk from trade receivables. The Group monitors payment history for each 
customer and their creditworthiness, as well as the economic environments in which they operate. 
Historically, the Group has not sustained any losses on trade receivables.

iii. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated 
with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset.

The Group’s R&D efforts require significant investments. Absent any stream of predictable cash 
inflows from operations (revenue), the Group is dependent on its ability to raise capital in the 
future to finance its planned activities. The Group models its cash flow and cash position for the 
foreseeable future to determine if and when additional capital is required in order to meet its 
financial obligations. Refer to Note 2 Basis of accounting for a discussion regarding the Group’s 
ability to meet its financial obligations and continue as a going concern.
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The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities, other than lease 
liabilities, that are expected to result in a cash outflow at the reporting date. The amounts are 
gross and undiscounted, and include contractual interest payments.

December 31, 2021 Carrying 
amount

0-6  
months

6-12  
months

More than 
12 months Total

Formue Nord Loan 82,973 5,220 5,220 92,220 102,660

Trade payables 29,115 29,115 — — 29,115

Total 112,088 34,335 5,220 92,220 131,775

December 31, 2020

Formue Nord Loan 28,067 29,110 — — 29,110

Trade payables 18,875 18,875 — — 18,875

Other financial liabilities 825 — 825 — 825

Total 47,767 47,985 825 — 48,810

iv. Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – e.g. foreign exchange rates, interest rates and 
equity prices – will affect the Group’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The 
objective of the Group’s market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures 
within acceptable parameters.

Currency risk

The Group is exposed to transactional foreign currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch 
between the currencies in which sales, purchases, receivables and borrowings are denominated 
and the respective functional currencies of Group companies. The functional currencies of Group 
companies are primarily SEK, Danish Krona (‘DKK’) and US dollar (‘USD’). Operating and investing 
transactions in 2021 and 2020 were primarily denominated in those currencies, while financing 
transactions were primarily denominated in USD and SEK.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

SEK                            Average rate               Year-end spot rate

2021 2020 2021-12-31 2020-12-31

DKK 1 	 1.3640 1.4072 1.3753 1.3492

USD 1 8.5869 9.2486 9.0234 8.1893

EUR 1 10.1449 10.4867 10.2269 10.0375

The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk, expressed in the 
respective currency in which a financial asset or financial liability is denominated, is as follows:

2020-12-31 2020-12-31

SEK DKK USD EUR GBP SEK DKK USD EUR

Investments in 
equity instruments 
– privately-held — — 2,027 — — — — 4,560 —

Trade receivables — — — 220 — — 300 186

Cash and cash 
equivalents 144 1,114 4,617 2 — 715 143 3,603 73

Trade payables 106 373 1,831 283 512 138 308 723 149
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Note 26 Investments in subsidiaries and 
intercompany transactions

A. List of subsidiaries

Specification of Parent Company’s direct and indirect holding of shares and participations in 
Group companies:

Subsidiary / Domicile  Share of 
equity 

 Share of  
voting power 

 Carrying amount in 
Parent Company

      KSEK

Direct subsidiary

Saniona A/S / Glostrup, Denmark 100% 100% 359,908

Indirect subsidiary

Saniona Inc. / Waltham, MA, United States 100% 100% —

Saniona, Inc. was established as a subsidiary of Saniona A/S in January 2020. 

B. Reconciliation of carrying amount in Parent Company

 KSEK 2021 2020

Opening cost 929,244 205,533

Share right issue 108,764 723,711

Reduction of carrying value of investment in subsidiary -678,100 —

Closing cost 359,908 929,244

Carrying amount at year-end 359,908 929,244

C. Intercompany transactions

Purchases between the Parent Company and subsidiaries amounted to KSEK 30,942 (5,646) and 
sales between the Parent Company and subsidiaries to KSEK 3,877 (5,721). The Parent Company 
recognized an interest income of KSEK 5,875 (41,334) pertaining to loans to subsidiaries. As 
of December 31, 2021, the Parent Company had payables of KSEK 6,436 due to subsidiaries 
(receivables of 5,721 as of December 31, 2020).

Note 27 Related parties

A. Identification of related parties

Key management personnel includes the Group’s EXCOM, and the members of the Board. A number 
of key management personnel, or their related parties, hold positions in other companies that 
result in them having control or significant influence over these companies. These companies are 
also considered related parties, as are the Group’s associates Cephagenix (since May 2021) and 
Scandion Oncology (through March 2020). Refer to Note 18 Joint arrangement and investment 
in associates for details regarding Cephagenix and Scandion Oncology.

B. Key management personnel

Refer to Note 11 Employee benefits and Note 12 Share-based payments for details regarding the 
compensation of the Group’s key management personnel.

During 2020 and through May 2021, the Group had a business advisor agreement with one of its 
Directors, Edward Saltzman, for the provision of advisory services regarding the general business 
development of the Group for a total consideration of SEK 181k. As of December 31, 2021 and 
2020, balances of SEK 0k and SEK 181k, respectively, were outstanding.

As part of the Units Rights Issue 2020, certain members of key management received Investor Warrants 
on a pro-rata basis on the same terms as other unrelated investors, refer to Note 8 Financing transactions. 
In total, 145,334 unit rights (resulting in 436,002 warrants) were issued to key management personnel.

Note 28 Proposed appropriation of funds
The following funds are at the disposal of the Annual General Meeting:

KSEK
Share premium reserve 813,261

Profit/loss carried forward 187,524

Profit/loss for the year -721,901

Total 278,884

The Board of Directors proposes that the funds at their disposal, KSEK 278,884 be carried forward.
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Note 29 Subsequent Events  
to the Balance Sheet Date

During the spring of 2022, Saniona announced a two-step 
strategic program reprioritization and restructuring. Due to 
funding limitations, Saniona voluntarily paused its Phase 2b 
clinical trials of Tesomet for HO and PWS and is actively exploring 
partnerships for its late-stage clinical programs, Tesomet and 
SAN711. The company is refocusing on its core expertise in ion 
channel drug discovery. In connection with this revised strategy, 
coupled with the deteriorating biotech market conditions, the 
company terminated its plans to list its shares in the U.S. and, as 
a result, decided to to close its U.S. operations and eliminate the 
positions of all associated positions. Affected employees will be 
offered separation benefits, including severance payments and 
healthcare coverage. Group expects the reduction in workforce 
to cost between SEK 34.0 million and SEK 37.5 million in 2022, 
the majority of which will be incurred in the first half of 2022.
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The Board of Directors and Chief Executive Officer 
declare that the consolidated accounts have been 
prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) as endorsed by the EU 
and give a true and fair view of the Group’s financial 
position and results of operations. The annual 
accounts have been prepared in accordance with 
generally accepted accounting principles and give 
a true and fair view of the Group’s and the Parent 
Company’s financial position and results  
of operations.

The Directors Report of the Group and Parent 
Company gives a true and fair view of the progress 
of the Group’s and Parent Company’s operations, 
financial position and results of operations, and 
states significant risks and uncertainty factors 
facing the Group and the Parent Company.

The Income Statements and Balance Sheets will  
be submitted to the Annual General Meeting on 
May 25, 2022, for adoption.  

Glostrup, Denmark, April 29, 2022

______________________________________________

J. Donald deBethizy – Chairman		

				     

______________________________________________

Anna Ljung – Board member		

		

______________________________________________

Carl Johan Sundberg - Board member			 
		

______________________________________________

Robert E. Hoffman - Board member	 	

Our Audit Report was presented on April 29, 2022

Deloitte AB

______________________________________________

Jeanette Roosberg – Authorized Public Accountant

______________________________________________

Rami Levin – CEO		

		   

______________________________________________

Jørgen Drejer - Board member

______________________________________________

Edward Saltzman - Board member
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To the general meeting of the shareholders of Saniona AB (publ)
corporate identity number 556962-5345

This is a translation of the Swedish language original. In the 
events of any differences between this translation and the 
Swedish original the latter shall prevail. 

Report on the annual accounts  
and consolidated accounts 
Opinions

We have audited the annual accounts and consolidated  
accounts of Saniona AB (publ) for the financial year 2021-01-01 
- 2021-12-31. The annual accounts and consolidated accounts 
of the company are included on pages 23-80 in this document.

In our opinion, the annual accounts have been prepared in 
accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and present fairly, in 
all material respects, the financial position of the parent company 
as of 31 December 2021 and its financial performance and cash 
flow for the year then ended in accordance with the Annual 
Accounts Act. The consolidated accounts have been prepared 
in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and present fairly, 
in all material respects, the financial position of the group as of 
31 December 2021 and their financial performance and cash 
flow for the year then ended in accordance with International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), as adopted by the EU, 
and the Annual Accounts Act. The statutory administration 
report is consistent with the other parts of the annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts.

We therefore recommend that the general meeting of shareholders 
adopts the income statement and balance sheet for the parent 
company and the group. 

Our opinions in this report on the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts are consistent with the content of the additional report 
that has been submitted to the parent company’s audit committee 
in accordance with the Audit Regulation (537/2014) Article 11.

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with International 
Standards on Auditing (ISA) and generally accepted auditing 
standards in Sweden. Our responsibilities under those standards 
are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities section. 
We are independent of the parent company and the group in 
accordance with professional ethics for accountants in Sweden 
and have otherwise fulfilled our ethical responsibilities in 
accordance with these requirements.  This includes that, based 
on the best of our knowledge and belief, no prohibited services 
referred to in the Audit Regulation (537/2014) Article 5.1 have 
been provided to the audited company or, where applicable, 
its parent company or its controlled companies within the EU. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinions.

Material uncertainty related to going concern

We would like to draw attention to note 2 in the financial 
statements, which state that the company has taken actions 
to reduce costs and optimize the Group´s cash flow and 
liquidity. There is a risk that the company will not be able to 
raise additional capital, retain or obtain additional partnerships 
or obtain other co-financing on acceptable terms or at all. This 
could result in a temporary halt to the Company´s development 
programs or that the Company is forced to run operations at 
a lower rate than desired, which could adversely affect the 
Company´s operations. In summary, these conditions indicate 
that a material uncertainty exists that may cast significant 
doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern.  
Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters of the audit are those matters that, in our 
professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of 
the annual accounts and consolidated accounts of the current 
period. These matters were addressed in the context of our 
audit of, and in forming our opinion thereon, the annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts as a whole, but we do not provide 
a separate opinion on these matters.

Clinical trial accruals

The Company recognizes the costs for clinical trial activities as 
research and development expenses based on its evaluation 
of its vendors’ progress toward completion of specific tasks. 
Payment timing may differ significantly from the period in which 
the costs are recognized as expense, resulting in clinical trial 
accruals or prepaid expenses.

Each agreement is unique and entails different requirements 
for fullfilment. This means that there may be a risk that the 
principles for accruals are not met and that the cost is not 
reported in the correct period.

For further information, please refer to note 7 for group accounting 
principles and note 5, critical accounting judgments and key 
sources of estimation uncertainty in the annual accounts.

Our audit procedures

Our audit procedures concluded, but where not limited to:

•	 review of the group accounting principles to verify the 
compliance of IFRS,

•	 review of the group´s process for allocating cots for correct 
accruals, and

•	 review of selection of received invoices for reporting costs 
in the correct period.
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Valuation of investments in subsidiary

In the Balance Sheet of the Parent company as of 31 December 
2021, the investments in subsidiaries accounts to 360 MSEK 
(929).  The valuation of the accounted assets is dependent on 
the future cash flow from the subsidiary. The subsidiary leads all 
research and development in the group. Saniona has assessed 
this impairment test related to the valuation of the investment 
in subsidiary. Any changes of the judgements or assumptions 
could have an effect on the result and financial position of 
the parent. For further information refers to the accounting 
principles of the parent company in note 7 and investments in 
subsidiaries in note 26 in the annual accounts.

Our audit procedures

Our audit procedures concluded, but where not limited to:

•	 review of the group´s key controls to identify indications 
that could result in an impairment, and

•	 review of the parent company´s assessment and methods for 
the impairment test to assure that the relevant assumptions 
and routines are consistent, and that integrity is included in 
the calculations. Our valuation specialist has been involved 
in the review.

Other information than the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts

This document also contains other information than the annual 
accounts and consolidated accounts and is found on pages 
1-22 and 85-100 and in the board´s remunerations report. The 
Board of Directors and the Managing Director are responsible 
for this other information. We expect to receive the board´s 
remuneration report after the date of this audit opinion.

Our opinion on the annual accounts and consolidated accounts 
does not cover this other information and we do not express any 
form of assurance conclusion regarding this other information.

In connection with our audit of the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts, our responsibility is to read the information 
identified above and consider whether the information is 
materially inconsistent with the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts. In this procedure we also take into account our 
knowledge otherwise obtained in the audit and assess whether 
the information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If we, based on the work performed concerning this information, 
conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing 
to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director are 
responsible for the preparation of the annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts and that they give a fair presentation in 
accordance with the Annual Accounts Act and, concerning the 
consolidated accounts, in accordance with IFRS as adopted by 
the EU.  The Board of Directors and the Managing Director are 
also responsible for such internal control as they determine is 
necessary to enable the preparation of annual accounts and 
consolidated accounts that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the annual accounts and consolidated accounts, The 
Board of Directors and the Managing Director are responsible 
for the assessment of the company’s and the group’s ability 
to continue as a going concern. They disclose, as applicable, 
matters related to going concern and using the going concern 
basis of accounting. The going concern basis of accounting is 

however not applied if the Board of Directors and the Managing 
Director intends to liquidate the company, to cease operations, 
or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

The Audit Committee shall, without prejudice to the Board of 
Director’s responsibilities and tasks in general, among other 
things oversee the company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether 
the annual accounts and consolidated accounts as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, 
and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and 
generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements 
can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 
individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be 
expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these annual accounts and consolidated accounts.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit 
of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts is 
located at the Swedish Inspectorate of Auditors website:  
www.revisorsinspektionen.se/revisornsansvar. This description 
forms part of the auditor´s report”

From the matters communicated with the Board of Directors, 
we determine those matters that were of most significance in 
the audit of the annual accounts and consolidated accounts, 
including the most important assessed risks for material 
misstatement, and are therefore the key audit matters. We 
describe these matters in the auditor’s report unless law or 
regulation precludes disclosure about the matter.
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Report on other legal and  
regulatory requirements
Opinions

In addition to our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts, we have also audited the administration of the Board 
of Directors and the Managing Director of Saniona AB (publ) for 
the financial year 2021-01-01 - 2021-12-31 and the proposed 
appropriations of the company’s profit or loss.

We recommend to the general meeting of shareholders that 
the profit to be appropriated in accordance with the proposal 
in the statutory administration report and that the members of 
the Board of Directors and the Managing Director be discharged 
from liability for the financial year. 

Basis for Opinions

We conducted the audit in accordance with generally accepted 
auditing standards in Sweden. Our responsibilities under those 
standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities 
section. We are independent of the parent company and the 
group in accordance with professional ethics for accountants in 
Sweden and have otherwise fulfilled our ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinions.

Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director

The Board of Directors is responsible for the proposal for 
appropriations of the company’s profit or loss. At the proposal 
of a dividend, this includes an assessment of whether the 
dividend is justifiable considering the requirements which the 
company’s and the group’s type of operations, size and risks 
place on the size of the parent company’s and the group’s equity, 
consolidation requirements, liquidity and position in general.

The Board of Directors is responsible for the company’s 
organization and the administration of the company’s affairs. 
This includes among other things continuous assessment of the 
company’s and the group’s financial situation and ensuring that 
the company’s organization is designed so that the accounting, 
management of assets and the company’s financial affairs 
otherwise are controlled in a reassuring manner. The Managing 
Director shall manage the ongoing administration according to 
the Board of Directors’ guidelines and instructions and among 
other matters take measures that are necessary to fulfill the 
company’s accounting in accordance with law and handle the 
management of assets in a reassuring manner.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our objective concerning the audit of the administration, and 
thereby our opinion about discharge from liability, is to obtain 
audit evidence to assess with a reasonable degree of assurance 
whether any member of the Board of Directors or the Managing 
Director in any material respect:

•	 has undertaken any action or been guilty of any omission 
which can give rise to liability to the company, or

•	 in any other way has acted in contravention of the Companies 
Act, the Annual Accounts Act or the Articles of Association.

Our objective concerning the audit of the proposed appropriations 
of the company’s profit or loss, and thereby our opinion about 
this, is to assess with reasonable degree of assurance whether 
the proposal is in accordance with the Companies Act.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is 
not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with 
generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden will always 
detect actions or omissions that can give rise to liability to the 
company, or that the proposed appropriations of the company’s 
profit or loss are not in accordance with the Companies Act.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of 
the management’s administration is located at the Swedish 
Inspectorate of Auditors website: www.revisorsinspektionen.
se/rn/showdocument/documents/rev_dok/revisors_ansvar.pdf. 
This description forms part of the auditor´s report.

The auditor’s examination of the  
Esef report
Opinion

In addition to our audit of the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts, we have also examined that the Board of Directors 
and the Managing Director have prepared the annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts in a format that enables uniform 
electronic reporting (the Esef report) pursuant to Chapter 16, 
Section 4 a of the Swedish Securities Market Act (2007:528) 
for Saniona AB for the financial year 2021.

Our examination and our opinion relate only to the statutory 
requirements.

In our opinion, the Esef repor t 2101e181b0f79be-
3caac8075f25692455f396c84a535d56504d477a2fff4abc3 
has been prepared in a format that, in all material respects, 
enables uniform electronic reporting.

Basis for opinion

We have performed the examination in accordance with FAR’s 
recommendation RevR 18 Examination of the Esef report. 
Our responsibility under this recommendation is described 
in more detail in the Auditors’ responsibility section. We are 
independent of Saniona AB in accordance with professional 
ethics for accountants in Sweden and have otherwise fulfilled our 
ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient 
and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
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Responsibilities of the Board of Directors and the 
Managing Director

The Board of Directors and the Managing Director are responsible 
for the preparation of the Esef report in accordance with the 
Chapter 16, Section 4 a of the Swedish Securities Market Act 
(2007:528), and for such internal control that the Board of 
Directors and the Managing Director determine is necessary 
to prepare the Esef report without material misstatements, 
whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s responsibility

Our responsibility is to obtain reasonable assurance whether 
the Esef report is in all material respects prepared in a format 
that meets the requirements of Chapter 16, Section 4(a) of 
the Swedish Securities Market Act (2007:528), based on the 
procedures performed.

RevR 18 requires us to plan and execute procedures to achieve 
reasonable assurance that the Esef report is prepared in a format 
that meets these requirements.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but it is 
not a guarantee that an engagement carried out according to 
RevR 18 and generally accepted auditing standards in Sweden 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. 
Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered 
material if, individually or in aggregate, they could reasonably 
be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken 
on the basis of the Esef report.

The audit firm applies ISQC 1 Quality Control for Firms that 
Perform Audits and Reviews of Financial Statements, and other 
Assurance and Related Services Engagements and accordingly 
maintains a comprehensive system of quality control, including 
documented policies and procedures regarding compliance with 
professional ethical requirements, professional standards and 
legal and regulatory requirements.

The examination involves obtaining evidence, through various 
procedures, that the Esef report has been prepared in a format 
that enables uniform electronic reporting of the annual accounts 
and consolidated accounts. The procedures selected depend on 
the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks 
of material misstatement in the report, whether due to fraud or 
error. In carrying out this risk assessment, and in order to design 
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, the 
auditor considers those elements of internal control that are 
relevant to the preparation of the Esef report by the Board of 
Directors and the Managing Director, but not for the purpose 
of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of those internal 
controls. The examination also includes an evaluation of the 
appropriateness and reasonableness of assumptions made by 
the Board of Directors and the Managing Director.

The procedures mainly include a technical validation of the 
Esef report, i.e., if the file containing the Esef report meets the 
technical specification set out in the Commission’s Delegated 
Regulation (EU) 2019/815 and a reconciliation of the Esef report 
with the audited annual accounts and consolidated accounts.

Furthermore, the procedures also include an assessment of 
whether the Esef report has been marked with iXBRL which 
enables a fair and complete machine-readable version of the 
consolidated statement of financial performance, financial 
position, changes in equity and cash flow. 

Deloitte AB, was appointed auditor of Saniona AB by the general 
meeting of the shareholders on the 2021-05-26 and has been 
the company’s auditor since 2014-02-19.

Malmö April 29, 2022

Deloitte AB

Jeanette Roosberg
Authorized Public Accountant
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Introduction
Saniona AB (publ), Corporate Registration Number 556962-
5345, the Parent Company and its subsidiaries, collectively the 
Group, is a publicly listed biopharmaceutical company focused 
on discovering, developing, and delivering innovative treatments 
for rare disease patients around the world.

The Parent Company is a public limited liability company 
registered and headquartered in the municipality of Malmö in 
the county of Skåne, Sweden. The address of the head office 
is Smedeland 26B, DK-2600, Glostrup, Denmark. 

Saniona is listed on Nasdaq Stockholm Small Cap (OMX: 
SANION). Saniona applies the Swedish Corporate Governance 
Code (the “Code”) completely. This Corporate Governance Report 
has been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts 
Act and the Code and audited by the company’s auditor in 
accordance with RevR16.

Application of and departure 
from the Swedish Code of 
Corporate Governance 
The Code applies to all Swedish companies whose shares are 
listed on a regulated marketplace in Sweden. The company is 
not obliged to adhere to all the regulations of the Code and is 
free to adopt alternative solutions deemed more suitable to its 
circumstances, provided that potential departures are reported, 
the alternative solution described, and the reasons explained 
(Comply or Explain principle) in the Corporate Governance Report.

Saniona is today listed on Nasdaq Stockholm Small Cap and 
follows the applicable rules of the Swedish Companies Act, the 
regulations and recommendations resulting from the Nasdaq 

Stockholm’s Rule Book for Issuers, the Code, as well as generally 
accepted practices in the stock market. Saniona did not depart 
from the Code in 2021.

Compliance with Swedish 
stock market regulations and 
accepted stock market practice
Saniona has not been subject to any ruling by Nasdaq Stockholm’s 
disciplinary commission or statements by the Swedish Securities 
Council relating to breaches of Nasdaq’s regulatory framework 
for issuers or generally accepted accounting practices on the 
stock market in the 2021 fiscal year.

Ownership structure, share 
capital and voting rights
On December 31, 2021, the company had 9,289 (8,150) 
shareholders excluding holdings in life insurance and foreign 
custody account holders. The largest shareholder was RA Capital 
with 18.6 percent (18.6) of the share capital and voting rights. 
The ten largest shareholders jointly accounted for 45.1 percent 
(50.2) of the share capital and voting rights.

Saniona’s share capital totaled SEK 3,119,284 divided between 
62,385,677 shares as of December 31, 2021. As of December 
31, 2020, Saniona’s share capital totaled SEK 3,118,642 
divided between 62,372,831 shares. There is only a single 
share class. All shares have a quotient value of SEK 0.05 
and one vote and confer equal entitlement to the Company’s 
assets and profits. Saniona’s Articles of Association have no 
limitations regarding the number of votes each shareholder 
may cast at the general meeting.

Dividend policy
Saniona may generate income through upfront payments, 
milestone payments, royalty payments and upon exits in relation 
to the sale of spin-outs. The Board of Directors has decided upon 
a residual dividend policy. This means that Saniona will only 
pay a dividend on net income and internally generated equity 
after it has reserved capital to finance continued development 
and expansion of the business, including its product pipeline. 
The Board of Directors’ intention at present is to use any future 
profits made by Saniona to finance continued development 
and expansion of the business. Regular dividends will only be 
paid once the company has a product on the market and the 
company records annual net income through royalty payments. 
Consequently, the Board of Directors does not intend to propose 
any dividend within the foreseeable future.

The Board of Directors proposes that no dividend be distributed 
for the 2021 fiscal year.

Authorization for the Board of 
Directors regarding new issues
At the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting held on June 29, 
2021, it was resolved, in accordance with the proposal from 
the Board of Directors, to authorize the Board, within the limits 
of the company’s Articles of Association, at one or several 
occasions, during the time up until the next annual shareholders’ 
meeting, with or without deviation from the shareholders’ 
preferential rights, to resolve to issue new shares, warrants 
and/or convertibles. An issue should be able to be made with 
or without provisions regarding contribution in kind, set-off 
or other conditions. In case the authorization is used for an 
issue with deviation from the shareholders’ preferential rights, 
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the subscription price shall be on market terms (subject to 
customary new issue discount, as applicable). The purpose 
of the authorization is to be able to source working capital, to 
execute and finance acquisitions of companies and assets as 
well as to enable new issues to industrial partners within the 
framework of partnerships and alliances.

Corporate governance  
within Saniona
Saniona’s internal controls and corporate governance are based 
on applicable legislation/regulations and on sector-specific 
parameters considered significant to the company. The control 
system encompasses all applicable regulatory frameworks as 
well as the specific demands Saniona places on its operations.

The internal control and corporate governance framework provide 
overall control of all critical stages relating to the company. This 
provides Saniona’s Board of Directors and executive management 
with the conditions required to control and govern operations 
so that they satisfy the stringent demands of the company, the 
market, the stock market, the shareholders and the authorities.

Multiple external regulations, including but not limited to the Code 
and the Swedish Companies Act, as well as multiple internal 
policies and documents as are prudent for effective internal 
control, form the basis of Saniona’s corporate governance.

Saniona’s corporate governance structure is presented in the 
figure below and further described in the following subsections.

Annual General Meeting 
The annual general meeting, or as applicable, the extraordinary 
general meeting, is the primary meeting within Saniona where 
all shareholders can take part. For example, the general meeting 
resolves on amendments to the Articles of Association, election 
of members of the Board and auditors, adoption of the income 
statement and balance sheet, the discharge of the Board of 
Directors and the CEO from personal responsibility, appropriation 
of the profit or loss, the principles for the establishment of a 
Nominating Committee and the guidelines for remuneration of 
senior executives. Shareholders wishing to raise a matter at the 
annual general meeting must submit a written request to the 
Board of Directors. Such a request shall normally be received 
by the Board of Directors no later than seven weeks prior to the 
general meeting, to allow time for the request to be considered 
prior to the notice of the annual general meeting being issued.

The general meeting is to be held in Malmö, but pursuant to 
temporary legislation implemented due to the Covid-19 pandemic, 
it is possible to hold general meetings through postal voting only. 
Notice of annual general meetings should be made no earlier than 
six weeks and not later than four weeks before the meeting if the 
agenda includes an amendment of the Articles of Association. The 
notice of other general meetings should be made no earlier than 
six weeks and not later than three weeks prior to the meeting. 
Notice of a general meeting is announced in the Swedish Official 
Gazette (Sw. Post- och Inrikes Tidningar) and on the company’s 
website. An announcement that a meeting has been convened 
is published in the Swedish daily newspaper Svenska Dagbladet.

A shareholder, who has been duly registered as such with 
Euroclear Sweden AB, may attend and vote at the general 
meeting in person or by proxy. A shareholder wishing to attend 
the general meeting must notify Saniona of his intention to 
attend. The manner in which to notify Saniona is described in 
the notice convening the general meeting.
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Annual General Meeting 2021

The annual general meeting 2021 was held on May 26, 2021, 
via postal voting only. Including shareholders represented by 
proxy, 37 shareholders participated in the meeting through 
postal voting, representing approximately 24.3 percent of the 
total voting rights. Lawyer Ola Grahn was elected as Chairman 
of the meeting. The AGM passed the following resolutions:

•	 Resolution on adoption of accounts and distribution of 
the company’s profit, including that no dividends are 
paid for the financial year 2020 and that available funds 
are carried forward to a new account.

•	 Resolution on discharge from liability in relation to the 
company for the members of the Board and the CEO for 
the 2020 fiscal year.

•	 Re-election of J. Donald deBethizy, Jørgen Drejer, Anna 
Ljung, Edward C. Saltzman and Carl Johan Sundberg 
as ordinary board members. J. Donald deBethizy was 
re-elected as chairman of the board.

•	 Re-election of Deloitte AB as the auditing firm. It was 
noted that Deloitte AB had informed that Jeanette 
Roosberg will be the auditor in charge.

•	 Remuneration of the Chairman of the Board, the 
members of the Board and the auditor.

•	 Approval of instruction and charter for the Nomination 
Committee.

•	 Resolution on remuneration of Nomination Committee.

•	 Resolution on approval of Remuneration Report. 

Extraordinary General Meeting June 2021  

An extraordinary general meeting was held on June 29, 2021, 
via postal voting only. Including shareholders represented by 
proxy, 27 shareholders participated in the meeting through 
postal voting, representing approximately 43.6 percent of the 
total voting rights. Lawyer Ola Grahn was elected as Chairman 
of the meeting. The extraordinary general meeting passed the 
following resolutions:

•	 Resolution on amendment of the Articles of Association.

•	 Resolution on authorization for the Board of Directors 
regarding issues.

Extraordinary General Meeting September 2021  

An extraordinary general meeting was held on September 16, 
2021, via postal voting only. Including shareholders represented 
by proxy, 14 shareholders participated in the meeting via postal 
voting, representing approximately 28.8 percent of the total 
voting rights. Lawyer Ola Grahn was elected as Chairman of 
the meeting. The extraordinary general meeting passed the 
following resolutions: 

•	 Election of new board member and remuneration for the 
new board member.

Annual General Meeting 2022

The annual general meeting 2022 will be held on 25 May 
2022. In accordance with temporary legislation, the annual 
general meeting 2022 will be held only through advance voting 
(postal voting).

Nomination Committee
The 2021 annual shareholders’ meeting resolved, in accordance 
with the proposal from the Nomination Committee, that a 
Nomination Committee shall be appointed before coming 
election and remuneration. The Nomination Committee shall 
be comprised of three members, which shall be the chairman of 
the board of directors and two members appointed by the two 
largest shareholders as of September 30, 2021. Furthermore, 
an instruction and charter for the Nomination Committee was 
adopted.

If one of the two largest shareholders abstains from appointing 
an owner representative, or such owner representative resigns 
before the assignment is completed without the relevant 
shareholder appointing a new member, the Chairman of the 
Board is to request the next owner in line (e.g. initially the 
third-largest owner) to appoint an owner representative within 
one week of such request. The procedure shall be continued 
until the Nominating Committee consists of three members.

If there is a significant change in ownership six weeks prior to 
the Annual General Meeting, a new owner representative shall 
be elected. The Chairman shall then contact the one of the two 
largest shareholders who does not have an owner representative 
and ask him to appoint one. The new owner representative is 
to replace the previous member of the Nomination Committee 
who no longer represents one of the two largest shareholders.

The Nominating Committee shall appoint the Chairman of 
the Nomination Committee. The Chairman of the Nomination 
Committee must not be the Chairman or any other member 
of the Board. The term of office of the appointed Nominating 
Committee shall run until a new Nomination Committee has 
been appointed.
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The composition of the Nomination Committee for the 2022 Annual General Meeting was announced in a press release on November 
25, 2021 and is as follows:

Name/Represented Share of votes 
December 31, 2021

Søren Skjærbæk (Chair) 
Owner of Ursus law firm, Vejle, Denmark. 

Appointed by Jørgen Drejer

3.8%

John Haurum 
Professional board member of life science companies and 
former CEO of F-star Biotechnology Limited Cambridge, UK

Appointed by Pontifax Venture Capital

4.8%

J. Donald deBethizy 
Chairman of Saniona AB’s Board -

Total 8.6%

John Haurum was originally appointed by New Leaf Ventures. 
As a result of New Leaf Ventures decreasing its shareholding 
following the formation of the Nomination Committee, the 
chairman of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the 
charter for the Nomination Committee, contacted the largest 
shareholders without an owner representative and requested 
such shareholder to appoint a representative. Pontifax, being the 
largest shareholder in Saniona without an owner representative 
who expressed an interest to appoint a representative, then 
resolved that continuation in the Nomination Committee was 
preferred and hence resolved that John Haurum should continue 
as member of the Nomination Committee as its representative.

In 2021/2022, the Nomination Committee held three (2020/2021: 
three) meetings and also maintained contact by telephone. As 
a basis for its work, the Nomination Committee has taken note 
of the Chairman’s presentation of the Board’s work.

The Nomination Committee has prepared proposals to the 
annual general meeting, including proposals for Board members, 
remuneration of Board and Committee members, proposals for 
auditors and fees to the auditors and the Chairman of the AGM, and 
proposals for remuneration of Nomination Committee members. 
When preparing its proposals, the Nomination Committee has 
applied paragraph 4.1 of the Code as its Diversity Policy.

Shareholders who would like to submit proposals to the 
Nomination Committee can do so via e-mail to clo@saniona.com 
marked “Recommendation to the Nomination Committee” or 
by ordinary mail to the address: Saniona AB, Attn. Nomination 
Committee, Smedeland 26B, DK-2600 Glostrup, Denmark.

Board of Directors
The Board of Directors is the highest decision-making body 
under the annual general meeting.

The Board is responsible for the company’s organization and 
management of the company’s affairs, for example by setting 
objectives and strategy, establishing procedures and systems 
for monitoring of the established objectives, continuously 
assessing the company’s financial position and the operational 
management. Furthermore, it is the Board’s responsibility to 
ensure that accurate information is provided to the company’s 
stakeholders, that the company complies with laws and 
regulations and that the company develops and implements 
internal policies and ethical guidelines. The Board also appoints 
the CEO and determines the salary and other remuneration of the 
latter based on the guidelines adopted by the general meeting.

The work of the Board of Directors is regulated by applicable 
legislation and recommendations, and by the Board of Directors’ 
rules of procedure, which are adopted annually. The rules 
of procedure contain stipulations regulating the division of 
responsibilities between the Board of Directors and the CEO, 
financial reporting and audit matters. At the statutory Board 
meeting, the Board of Directors adopts other requisite rules of 
procedure, policies and guidelines that form the basis of the 
company’s internal regulatory framework.

Composition of the Board

Members of the Board are to be appointed for a period extending 
no longer than to the end of the next annual general meeting.

Pursuant to the company’s Articles of Association, the Board 
of Directors shall be composed of not fewer than three and not 
more than eight ordinary members.
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Prior to the annual general meeting in May 2021, the Board 
consisted of five members. All five existing Board  members 
(J. Donald deBethizy, Anna Ljung, Jørgen Drejer, Carl Johan 
Sundberg and Edward Saltzman) were re-elected at the 
AGM May 2021. At the extraordinary general meeting held 
in September 2021, Robert E. Hoffman was elected as new 
Board member alongside the Board members elected that the 
annual general meeting. 

One of the current board members is a woman and five are 
men. The company will continue to pursue the objective of 
achieving a better diversity. For more information about the 
Board, see “Board of Directors”.

Independence

The company complies with the Code such that the majority 
of the Board members elected at the annual general meeting 
are independent of the company and management, and that 
at least two of them are independent in relation to the major 
shareholders. In 2021, five of the six Board members were 
independent of the company and its management, and all Board 
members were independent in relation to major shareholders, 
defined as greater than 10 percent ownership. 

Chairman of the Board

The Chairman represents the Board of Directors externally 
and internally. The Chairman leads the Board’s work, monitors 
the work and assumes responsibility for the Board completing 
its duties according to applicable legislation, the Articles of 
Association, the Code and the Board of Director’s rules of 
procedure.

The Chairman shall monitor the company’s progress through 
contact with the CEO, consultation with the CEO on strategic 

matters and by ensuring that strategic considerations are 
recorded and addressed by the Board of Directors. The Chairman 
is also to ensure that the Board of Directors, through the CEO, 
receives information on the company on an ongoing basis to 
enable analysis of the company’s position.

The Chairman is responsible for contacts with the shareholders 
regarding ownership issues and for communicating the 
shareholders’ views to the Board.

Evaluation of the work of the Board of Directors

The Board evaluates its work at least annually. The work is 
evaluated along various parameters such as whether the 
number of Board meetings and their duration are appropriate, 
the quality of the Board material, whether the agenda items are 
relevant and comprehensive, the preparedness and performance 
of individual Board members, the composition of the Board 
and desirable experience of potential new Board members, 
the role and performance of the Chairman and the executive 
management. The conclusions are included in the minutes and 
shared with the Nomination Committee.

Number of meetings

The Board is to meet at least six times per year, usually in conjunction 
with the publication of interim and annual financial statements and 
the AGM. Additional meetings or teleconferences are convened 
as necessary. The Board carries out an in-depth strategic review 
of the operations during at least one Board meeting each year.

The Board’s work in 2021

In 2021, the Board held a total of 9 (13) meetings, of which 6 (5) 
were scheduled and 3 (8) were unscheduled. In addition, the Board 
passed additional resolutions on 8 (13) occasions through written 
resolutions. Saniona’s CSO is a member of the Board and Saniona’s 
CEO and Chief Legal Officer participate in Board meetings. Other 
Saniona employees participate and present reports as needed.

Board committees

The company has established three committees to support 
the Board: the Audit Committee, the Remuneration Committee 
and the Research and Development Committee. The Board has 
adopted rules of procedure for all three  committees.
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Elected Indepen-
dence

Audit 
Committee

Remu-
neration 

Committee

R&D  
Committee

Attendance  
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Audit  
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Development 
Committee

J. Donald deBethizy 2018 Yes Member 9/9 5/5

Anna Ljung 2018 Yes Member 9/9 7/7

Robert E. Hoffman 2021 Yes Chair 4/4 1/1

Jørgen Drejer 2014 No Member 9/9 0/0

Carl Johan Sundberg 2015 Yes Chair 9/9 7/7 5/5 0/0

Edward Saltzman 2019 Yes Chair 9/9
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The Audit Committee
The main task of the Audit Committee is to oversee the company’s 
financial position, to monitor the effectiveness of the company’s 
internal control, internal audit and risk management, to keep itself 
informed of the audit of the annual accounts and consolidated 
accounts and to review and monitor the independence of the 
auditor. The Audit Committee is also to assist the Nomination 
Committee in the proposal for a decision on the choice of and 
remuneration of the auditor. The Audit Committee consists of 
two members, all of whom are independent of management. 
From May 2021 until September 16, 2021, the Audit Committee 
was composed of Anna Ljung (Chairman) and Carl Johan 
Sundberg. Following the extraordinary general meeting held 
on September 16, 2021, Robert E. Hoffman was elected as 
chairman of the Audit Committee, with Anna Ljung as member 
of the Audit Committee.

The Remuneration Committee 
The Remuneration Committee is to primarily propose guidelines 
and principles for remuneration and other terms of employment 
of the CEO and senior executives. The Remuneration Committee 
is also to monitor and evaluate ongoing and completed 
application for variable remuneration of executive management 
and monitor and evaluate the implementation of the guidelines 
for remuneration of senior executives as resolved by the annual 
general meeting. In 2021, the Remuneration Committee consisted 
of Edward C. Saltzman (Chairman) and J. Donald deBethizy.

The Research and 
Development Committee  
The main task of the R&D Committee is to oversee, evaluate, 
advise and monitor the Company’s strategic direction for its 
pipeline, investment progress in research and development.  In 
2021, the Research & Development Committee consisted of 
Carl Johan Sundberg (Chairman) and Jørgen Drejer.

Chief Executive Officer and 
other executive managers
The CEO is appointed by the Board of Directors. The CEO’s 
work follows the written instructions adopted annually by the 
Board of Directors at the statutory Board meeting.

The instructions for the CEO regulate customary areas such 
as the CEO’s undertaking in relation to the company and the 
Board of Directors, including responsibility for presenting 
expedient reports to the Board of Directors relevant to the 
Board’s completion of its evaluation of the company. The CEO 
is to ensure that ongoing planning, including business plans 
and budgets, is completed and presented to the Board of 
Directors for resolution. 

The CEO shall exercise good leadership in the management of 
operations to ensure that the company progresses according 
to plan and follows the strategies and policies adopted. When 
departure from these plans and special events of a significant 
nature is feared, the CEO must immediately inform the Board 
of Directors through the Chairman. The CEO is to ensure that 

the company’s operations, including its administration, are 
organized so that they satisfy market requirements, and efficient 
and secure organizational control of operations.

Within the framework of the directives provided by the Board 
of Directors for the company’s operations, management deals 
with consultation regarding, and monitoring of, strategies 
and budgets, the distribution of resources, the monitoring of 
operations and preparation for Board meetings.

In 2021, executive management consisted of Saniona’s Chief 
Executive Officer (CEO), Chief Financial Officer (CFO), Chief 
Human Resources Officer (CHRO), Chief Medical Officer and 
Head of Clinical Development (CMO), Chief Scientific Officer 
(CSO), Chief Business Officer (CBO), Chief Technical Operations 
Officer (CTOO), Chief Corporate Affairs Officer (CCAO) and Chief 
Legal Officer (CLO). For information about current executive 
management, see “Management” below.

For information about salaries and remuneration of the CEO 
and senior executives, see the table under remuneration below 
and note 11.

Remuneration of the Board 
of Directors and Executive 
Management 
The annual general meeting resolves on remuneration of the 
Chairman of the Board and other Board members. The annual 
general meeting also resolves on guidelines for remunerating 
the CEO and other senior executives.
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At the annual general meeting held on 26 May 2021, it was 
resolved that Board remuneration shall be paid with SEK 400,000 
to the chairman of the Board, with SEK 250,000 to each of the 
members of the Board, who are not employed by Saniona or 
any of its subsidiaries, and an additional SEK 140,000 for each 
member of the Board domiciled in North America. In addition, it 
was resolved that remuneration for committee work shall be paid 
with SEK 120,000 to the chairman of the Audit Committee, with 
SEK 60,000 to each of the other members of the Audit Committee 
and with SEK 60,000 to each member of the Remuneration 
Committee, provided that no remuneration for committee work 
shall be paid to members of the Board, who are employed by 
Saniona or any of its subsidiaries. At the extraordinary general 
meeting held on 16 September 2021, it was resolved that the 
newly elected Board member Robert E. Hoffman should be entitled 
to the same remuneration proportioned for the time of service. 

At the annual general meeting on May 6, 2020, it was resolved 
to adopt guidelines for remuneration to senior executives. The 
guidelines are included in this document, within the Board of 
Director’s Report. In general, Saniona shall offer remuneration 
that enables the company to recruit and retain senior executives. 
The CEO and other senior executives shall be offered a fixed 
annual cash salary. In addition to fixed salary, the CEO and 
other senior executives may, according to separate agreements, 
receive variable cash remuneration, which is intended to promote 
Saniona’s business strategy and long-term interests, including 
its sustainability. Pension benefits (for Danish employees), and a 
US-based 401(k) Retirement Plan, shall be defined contribution, 
given that no senior executive is covered by defined benefit 
pension under mandatory collective bargaining agreements. Other 
benefits may include life insurance, medical insurance, dental 
insurance, vision insurance, flexible spending accounts, and other 
customary benefits as may be considered reasonable in relation 
to market practices. Senior executives shall be employed until 
further notice or for a specified period of time. Upon termination 

of an employment by Saniona, the notice period may not exceed 
12 months. Fixed cash salary during the notice period and 
severance pay may not together exceed an amount corresponding 
to the fixed cash salary for 24 months. Upon termination by the 
senior executive, the notice period may not exceed six months, 
without any right to severance pay. In addition to fixed cash 
salary during the period of notice and severance pay, additional 
remuneration may be paid for non-compete undertakings. 

The Board of Directors may temporarily resolve to deviate from 
these guidelines, in whole or in part, if in a specific case there 
is special cause for the deviation and a deviation is necessary 
to serve the company’s long-term interests, including its 
sustainability, or to ensure the company’s financial viability.

The 2021 remuneration of the Board of Directors and senior 
executives is set out below.
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SALARIES AND REMUNERATION FOR THE YEAR 2021 GROUP AND PARENT COMPANY

KSEK  Board 
fee

 Fixed 
salary

Variable 
salary

Pension 
costs

Share 
based 

payment 
***

Social 
security 

expenses

Other 
staff  

expenses
Total

J. Donald deBethizy, Chairman 406 — — — 81 — — 487

Carl Johan Sundberg, Board member 308 — — — 339 97 — 744

Anna Ljung, Board member 293 — — — 339 92 — 724

Jørgen Drejer, Board member — — — — 327 — — 327

Edward Saltzman, Board member 294 — — — 335 — — 629

Robert Hoffman, Board member** 127 — — — — — — 127

Nomination committee members 60 — — — — — — 60

Total Board* 1,488 — — — 1,421 189 — 3,098

Rami Levin, CEO — 4,581 2,151 88 10,721 534 6 18,081

Jørgen Drejer, CSO — 2,869 — — — 5 20 2,894

Other EXCOM — 21,658 8,704 496 23,928 2,754 45 57,585

Total EXCOM — 29,108 10,855 584 34,649 3,293 71 78,560

Other Employees — 57,191 11,166 2,719 11,078 5,124 542 87,820

Total 1,488 86,299 22,021 3,303 47,148 8,606 613 169,478

*	 The board fee relates to fee in the Parent Company.
**	 Robert E. Hoffman was elected to the Board of Directors on September 16, 2021. 
***	 Theses costs do not involve payment and do not affect the company’s cash flow.
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Auditors
Saniona’s auditor is the auditing firm Deloitte AB, with Authorized 
Public Accountant Jeanette Roosberg as auditor in charge. 

Deloitte has been Saniona’s auditor since the formation of 
the Group in 2014. At the annual general meeting on May 26, 
2021, Deloitte was elected as auditor until the end of the 2022 
annual general meeting. 

The external auditors discuss the external audit plan and risk 
management with the Audit Committee. In 2021, the auditors 
performed a review of the interim report for the third quarter 
and audited the annual accounts and consolidated financial 
statements. The auditors also express an opinion on whether 
this Corporate Governance Report has been prepared in 
accordance with the Annual Accounts Act. 

The auditor reports the results of their audit of the annual accounts 
and consolidated financial statements in the audit opinion to 
the annual general meeting. In addition, the auditors present 
detailed findings from their reviews to the Audit Committee and 
to the Board of Directors in its entirety once per year.

For information regarding fees for the company’s auditors, 
see note 10.

Internal control and risk 
management systems in 
relation to financial reporting
The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the internal 
control of the company. The responsibility is governed by the 
Swedish Companies Act, the Annual Accounts Act and the 
Code. The Board of Directors is required to ensure that Saniona 

has enough formalized procedures for ensuring compliance 
with established principles for financial reporting and internal 
control. The procedures for internal control with respect to 
financial reporting have been designed to ensure reliable and 
accurate reporting in accordance with IFRS, applicable laws 
and regulations as well as other requirements that apply to 
companies listed on Nasdaq Stockholm. Saniona has decided 
to adopt the COSO framework as a basis of internal control of 
financial reporting. The framework consists of the following 
five components: control environment, risk assessment, control 
activities, information and communication and monitoring.

Control environment

The control environment constitutes the basis of Saniona’s 
internal control. The control environment comprises a clear 
organizational structure, decision-making processes, powers 
and responsibilities that are documented and communicated 
in governing documents. The guidelines for Saniona’s business 
activities include the following:

•	 Rules and procedure for the Board of Directors and the 
instruction to the CEO;

•	 Saniona’s business model, vision, strategies, objectives, 
business plans and values;

•	 Saniona’s Code of Conduct;

•	 Organizational structure and descriptions of positions; and

•	 Administrative processes, guidelines and instructions 
such as powers, authorization instructions, risk policy, 
finance policy, instruction for financial reporting and the 
finance manual.

The governing documents such as internal policies, guidelines and 
instructions relating to financial reporting have been adopted by 
the Board of Directors to ensure an effective control environment.

In accordance with the instruction to the CEO, the CEO is to 
keep the Board of Directors continuously informed about the 
development of the company’s operations, profit/loss and 
financial position as well as other events that are likely to be 
significant to the company and its shareholders. The CEO is 
also responsible for preparing reports and compiling information 
from management before Board meetings and to present the 
material at Board meetings.

The CFO is responsible for ensuring that internal controls are 
performed and obeyed, and that continuous work is conducted 
to strengthen the internal control of financial reporting. The 
responsibility and duties of the CFO, inter alia, are regulated in 
detail in the company’s finance policy, instruction for financial 
reporting and the financing manual.

The Audit Committee is responsible for ensuring that the 
internal control regarding financial reporting and reporting 
to the Board of Directors is effective. The Audit Committee 
performs regular, periodic reconciliations with the company’s 
CFO. In addition, the Audit Committee reviews and evaluates 
Saniona’s internal control annually.

Risk assessment

At least once a year, the CFO conducts an overall risk assessment 
to assess the risk exposure in Saniona with regards to financial 
reporting, as well as identify potential problem areas. The risk 
assessment includes identifying risks that Saniona’s external 
and internal financial reporting is not prepared in accordance 
with applicable accounting standards. A review takes place 
to ensure that the company has an infrastructure that enables 
effective and expedient control, and an assessment of the 
company’s financial position and significant financial, legal 
and operational risks.
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On an annual basis, the CFO conducts an operational risk 
assessment to identify and analyze relevant events and risks 
that could have a negative impact on Saniona’s ability to 
achieve its set goals.

Control activities

To ensure that business is conducted efficiently, and that 
financial reporting gives a fair and accurate impression on each 
reporting date, control activities are implemented to address 
risks at all levels of the organization. Control activities include 
manuals, processes and policies that ensure that directives and 
decisions are implemented.

The aim of the control activities is to prevent and detect errors 
and irregularities with regards to the financial reporting, and 
to propose subsequent corrective actions should any such 
irregularities occur. Activities include analytical monitoring and 
comparison of financial performance; account reconciliation; 
monitoring, approval and reporting of business transactions 
and partnership agreements, policies and procedures; mandate 
and authorization instructions, as well as accounting and 
valuation principles.

The CFO is responsible for maintaining internal controls and 
ensuring that they are developed as necessary. The CFO monitors 
the operations through a variety of control measures, such as 
forecasts and budgets, income statement and balance sheet 
analyses and reconciliations. The result of this work is reported 
to the CEO, the Audit Committee and/or the Board of Directors.

Saniona’s CFO is responsible for the recording and accounting 
financial transactions and ensuring that the performed 
transactions comply with the established signatory powers 
and authorization powers. The CFO reviews the project costs 
and activities together with project and line management on 

quarterly basis. Furthermore, several control activities are 
carried out on monthly basis to further detect and correct 
errors and deviations. The results are presented to the CEO 
on monthly basis.

Information and communication

The company has information and communication paths 
intended to promote the accuracy of financial reporting and 
ensure reporting and feedback from operations to the Board of 
Directors and management. The information and communication 
procedures are described in several governing documents 
such as internal policies, guidelines and instructions relating 
to financial reporting. These documents are made available in 
company-wide IT drives and presented to the relevant employees.

In addition to written information, news, risk management 
and control, results are orally communicated and discussed 
in physical meetings. Meetings are held within the company 
in the management team as well as at meetings at which all 
employees participate. The Board of Directors receives quarterly 
financial updates relating to the company’s financial position 
and performance.

To ensure timely communication of relevant, reliable and accurate 
information concerning Saniona’s development and financial 
status to the market, the company has established procedures 
for providing external information and financial reporting. The 
information policy and the procedures include a description 
of the roles and tasks of the employees, finance department, 
executive management and Board as well the procedures in 
relation to publication of financial reports and press releases.

All financial reports and press releases are published on the 
company’s website and forwarded to the Board of Directors 
and all employees in connection with their publication.

Monitoring

The Board of Directors and the Audit Committee decide on the 
forms of monitoring activities of internal controls. The CFO is 
responsible for ensuring that internal controls are maintained 
in accordance with the Board of Directors’ and the Audit 
Committee’s decisions.

The Board of Directors is regularly updated on the company’s 
financial position and profit/loss against budget as well as on 
development projects in relation to the relevant project budgets. 
The CEO and CFO present a written report at each regular 
Board meeting, or when the need arises.

The Audit Committee monitors the audit of internal controls. The 
company’s external auditors personally report their observations 
and assessment of internal controls to the Audit Committee.  

Internal audit

In view of the company’s size, with relatively few employees, and 
the scope of transactions, in which most significant transactions 
are similar in character and relatively uncomplicated, Saniona 
has not found it necessary to establish a formal internal audit 
function but has chosen to conduct monitoring and the annual 
evaluation of compliance with the internal control and risk 
management related to financial reporting through the existing 
organization. The Board of Directors and Audit Committee 
perform an annual assessment of whether there is a need for 
an internal audit function.
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J. Donald deBethizy
Member since 2018; Chairman 2018 through 30 April 2022

J. Donald deBethizy (born 1950) has more than 30 years 
of biopharmaceutical industry experience including as an 
entrepreneur, CEO and board member. In addition to serving 
as Chairman of Saniona’s board of directors, he also currently 
serves as Chairman of the board of directors for Albumedix 
Ltd. and as a member of the board of directors for argenx N.V., 
Lophora ApS, Newron Pharmaceuticals SpA, Noxxon NV and 
Proterris, Inc. He is also a member of management (direktion) 
of Albumin Holding ApS and White City Consulting ApS.

Previously, deBethizy served as chair of Rigontec GmbH until 
it was sold to Merck Inc. Prior to that, he served as CEO of 
Santaris Pharma A/S, until its acquisition by Roche Holdings. 
Prior to these positions, he served as executive chair of the 
Danish biotech Contera Pharma A/S until it was sold to Bukwang 
Pharma Co Ltd. Before that, he served as co-founder and CEO 
of Targacept, Inc., which was publicly traded on Nasdaq and 
later sold to Catalyst Biosciences. Before founding Targacept, 
deBethizy served in various positions with RJ Reynolds for 15 
years. He received his Ph.D. and M.Sc. in toxicology from Utah 
State University and a B.Sc. in biology from the University of 
Maryland. Additional previous board positions have included 
Novozymes Biopharma DK A/S, Asceneuron SA, Biosource 
Inc., Enbiotix Inc., LigoCyte Pharmaceuticals Inc., Serenova A/S 
(previously Serendex Pharmaceuticals A/S) and Targacept Inc.

deBethizy is independent in relation to both Saniona and its 
management as well as major shareholders. 

He holds 32,500 shares and 217,625 warrants in the warrant 
program 2018/2024.

Jørgen Drejer
Board member since 2014; Interim Chairman as of  
30 April 2022

Jørgen Drejer (born 1955) is a neurobiologist with more than 
30 years of experience in discovering and developing novel 
approaches to modulate pathways within the brain. His research 
has led him to found multiple companies and publish more 
than 75 scientific articles. Drejer founded Saniona in 2011 and 
served as founding Chief Executive Officer until January 2020, 
when he assumed the role of Chief Scientific Officer. Prior to 
founding Saniona, he co-founded NeuroSearch A/S in 1989, 
holding various leadership roles including deputy CEO and head 
of research over a 20-year period in which NeuroSearch became 
a major European biotechnology company. Drejer holds a PhD in 
neurobiology from the University of Copenhagen. Drejer currently 
serves as a member of the Board of Directors for Saniona and 
2CureX. He has served on the Saniona board since 2014 and 
served as a board member of Saniona A/S since 2012. He is 
also a Member of the Danish Academy of Engineering Science. 
He previously served as a member of the Board of Directors 
for NeuroSearch A/S, Origio A/S, NsGene A/S, Atonomics 
A/S, Azign Bioscience A/S, Ellegaard Göttingen Minipigs ApS, 
Force Technology and Monta Biosciences A/S. Drejer is not 
independent in relation to Saniona and its management but is 
independent in relation to major shareholders.

He holds 2,364,711 shares and 77,000 warrants in the warrant 
program 2020/2024.

Robert E. Hoffman
Board member since 2021

Hoffman (1965) is an experienced financial executive and board 
member with nearly 30 years of experience and achievements in 
accounting, finance, fund raising, strategic planning, corporate 
governance, investor relations, and leadership. Hoffman currently 
serves as President, Chief Executive Officer and Chairman of 
Kintara Therapeutics (Nasdaq: KTRA). He also sits on two other 
publicly-traded company boards (ASLAN Pharmaceuticals – 
Nasdaq: ASLN and Antibe Therapeutics – TSX: ATE), serving 
on the audit committee and as financial expert on both boards. 
Hoffman also serves as a board member of the Association 
of Bioscience Financial Officers and of FibroBiologics, Inc., a 
private biotechnology company. In his most recent operating 
role, Hoffman was Chief Financial Officer (CFO) of San Diego-
based Heron Pharmaceuticals, a Nasdaq-listed, commercial-
stage drug developer with a pipeline of acute pain therapeutics. 
During his tenure at Heron, the company raised more than 
$650 million and launched its second commercial drug product. 
Hoffman’s career in the biotechnology sector began in 1997 
at Arena Pharmaceuticals, where he was a member of the 
founding management team and rose to become CFO, holding 
that position for ten years. While at Arena, he was involved 
in its Initial Public Offering (IPO) and financings, raising more 
than $1.5 billion. Hoffman was the financial lead in two Arena 
acquisitions, including a Swiss manufacturing facility, and he 
became managing director of the facility upon the closing of 
the transaction. Hoffman also was an advisor to the Financial 
Accounting Standard Board (FASB) for 10 years (2010 to 
2020), advising the United States accounting rulemaking 
organizations on emerging issues and new financial guidance. 
As a founder of Day For Change, a not-for-profit that serves 
underprivileged and abused children in San Diego, Hoffman has 
served on its board of directors for 20 years. Hoffman received 
his BBA in accounting from St. Bonaventure University and is 
a licensed CPA (Inactive) in the State of California. Hoffman is 
independent in relation to both Saniona and its management 
as well as major shareholders.

He holds 0 shares and 0 warrants. 
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Anna Ljung
Board member since 2018

Anna Ljung (born 1980) is CEO of Moberg Pharma AB, a 
publicly-traded Swedish pharmaceutical company focused 
on drug delivery within dermatology. In addition to serving as 
CEO of Moberg Pharma, she also currently serves as Chairman 
of OncoZenge AB, a publicly-traded Swedish pharmaceutical 
company, and Chairman of Moberg Derma Incentives AB. Prior 
to becoming CEO of Moberg, Ljung served as the company’s 
Chief Financial Officer for 13 years, and prior to that she was 
CFO at Athera Biotechnologies AB and Controller for Lipopeptide 
AB. She also previously was an independent consultant within 
the field of technology licensing. Ljung received her M.Sc. in 
Economics and Business Administration from Stockholm School 
of Economics. Additional previous board positions have included 
MPJ OTC AB and Advantice Health AB.  Ljung is independent 
in relation to both Saniona and its management as well as 
major shareholders. 

She holds 4,629 shares; 4,000 warrants in the warrant program 
2018/2024; 4,000 warrants in the warrant program 2019/2023; 
and 77,000 warrants in the warrant program 2020/2024.

Edward C. Saltzman
Board member since 2019

Edward Saltzman (born 1955) has more than 30 years of 
experience in the biopharmaceutical industry. He currently 
serves as Head of Biotech Strategy for Lumanity, a global firm 
with the mission to accelerate and optimize access to medical 
advances. Saltzman is the founder of Defined Health, a firm 
highly regarded for its thought leadership and strategic advice 
to biopharma companies. After having led the sale of Defined 
Health to Cello Health in 2017, he assumed the role of Executive 
Chairman of Cello’s BioConsulting group, a role he held until 
the creation of Lumanity. In his current role in charge of global 
biotech strategy, Saltzman is responsible for leading the firm’s 
advisory to biotech clients from the earliest stages in development 
all the way through to successful commercialization. Saltzman 
also currently serves as investment advisor to Israel Biotech 
Fund and Hibiscus Bioventures. He earned his degree from New 
York University. Saltzman is independent in relation to both 
Saniona and its management as well as major shareholders. 

He holds 14,200 shares, 4,000 warrants in the warrant program 
2019/2023 and 77,000 warrants in the warrant program 
2020/2024.

 

Carl Johan Sundberg 
Board member since 2015  
(board member of Saniona A/S since 2016) 

Carl Johan Sundberg (born 1958) is a physician and professor with 
extensive experience in healthcare entrepreneurship, investment 
and communication. He currently serves as the Chair of the 
Department of Learning, Informatics, Management & Ethics at 
the Karolinska Institutet, Stockholm. He also currently serves as 
a board member for Arne Ljungqvist Anti-doping Foundation 
AB and Medkay Konsulting AB. Sundberg’s affiliation with 
Karolinska Institutet spans over 35 years and includes work in 
molecular and applied exercise physiology in healthy individuals 
and patients, medical innovation and bioentrepreneurship. He 
also cofounded and managed Karolinska Investment Fund, a EUR 
60 million biomedicine venture capital fund. His communications 
experience includes previous working periods with Svenska 
Dagbladet (a large morning daily) and ABC Television, U.S. He 
serves in membership and advisory positions with the Royal 
Swedish Academy of Engineering Sciences, Swedish Professional 
Associations for Physical Activity, Research!Sweden and the 
World Anti-Doping Agency. Sundberg earned his medical degree 
and Ph.D. from Karolinska Institutet. Previous board positions 
include Cobra Biologics Holding AB, Hypercure Medical AB, 
Karolinska Development AB and NsGene A/S. Sundberg is 
independent in relation to both Saniona and its management 
as well as major shareholders. 

He holds 9,800 shares; 4,000 warrants in the warrant program 
2018/2024; 4,000 warrants in the warrant program 2019/2023; 
and 77,000 warrants in the warrant program 2020/2024.
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Rami Levin 
President and Chief Executive Officer

Rami Levin (born 1969) is a seasoned biotech leader with over 
26 years of experience in rare diseases and central nervous 
system disorders. Prior to joining Saniona in January 2020, 
he most recently served as President of Sobi Inc., the North 
American affiliate of international rare disease company Sobi. 
At Sobi, he built and led the North American organization from 
infancy to a team of approximately 300 employees generating 
over half a billion USD in annual revenue. Levin’s experience in 
mergers and acquisitions resulted in the successful acquisitions 
of Gamifant, the first FDA approved treatment for primary 
hemophagocytic lymphohistiocytosis (pHLH), and Synagis, 
the only FDA approved prophylaxis for respiratory syncytial 
virus (RSV). Under his leadership, the Sobi team launched 
Gamifant and integrated the entire Synagis sales and medical 
organizations, retaining 100% of the team. 

Prior to joining Sobi, Levin held commercial leadership roles of 
increasing strategic importance for 16 years at Merck Serono in 
a number of countries, including the U.S., Sweden, Switzerland 
and Israel and prior to that at Schering AG in Israel for nearly 
3 years. Levin earned his MBA from the Recanati Business 
School at Tel Aviv University in Israel, majoring in International 
Marketing, and has a BSc in Biology from Tel Aviv University.

Levin holds 20,000 shares and 710,313 options in the options 
program 2020/2024 and 1,262,000 options in the options 
program 2020/2031.

Jason A. Amello 
Chief Financial Officer 

Jason A. Amello (born 1968) has over 25 years of corporate 
finance experience, contributing to strategic business growth 
and financial and operational performance. Prior to joining 
Saniona, he served as Senior Vice President, Chief Financial 
Officer and Treasurer of Akebia Therapeutics Inc. (Nasdaq:AKBA), 
where, over a seven-year period, he led Akebia’s financing 
efforts, including its initial public offering, and served as a key 
advisor for Akebia’s merger with Keryx Biopharmaceuticals. 
During his tenure at Akebia, Amello built out the entire finance 
organization and was responsible for treasury management, 
financial planning and budgeting, accounting and reporting, 
taxation, procurement, facilities, and information technology. 
Prior to joining Akebia, Amello served as Executive Vice 
President, Chief Financial Officer and Treasurer of Ziopharm 
Oncology, Inc. (Nasdaq:ZIOP). Prior to that, he held multiple 
finance leadership positions at Genzyme Corporation, now Sanofi 
Genzyme, including Senior Vice President, Chief Accounting 
Officer, and he led the Strategic Financial Services group through 
which he served as a key advisor on all of Genzyme’s mergers 
and acquisitions and other strategic transactions. Earlier in his 
career, Amello spent 10 years in the business advisory and 
assurance practice of Deloitte. Amello holds a BS in Accounting 
from Boston College and is a Certified Public Accountant in the 
Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

In addition to his current position as Chief Financial Officer of 
Saniona, Amello currently serves on the Board of Directors of 
Acer Therapeutics, Inc. (Nasdaq:ACER) and the New England 
Baptist Hospital.

Amello holds 4,200 shares and 829,512 options in the option 
program 2020/2031.

Linea Aspesi  
Chief Human Resources Officer 

Linea Aspesi (born 1970) has over 25 years of human 
resources leadership experience, with a focus on aligning 
talent strategies to the business vision, mission and strategy. 
Prior to joining Saniona, she served as Vice President, Head 
of Human Resources & Office Management for Sobi in 
North America, where she supported the company through 
5x headcount growth and established and drove cultural 
transformation strategies in the areas of talent acquisition, 
integration, retention, development, engagement, total rewards, 
organizational design, learning and diversity and inclusion. 
Previously, Aspesi served as Head of Human Resources 
for the Industrial Affairs organization in the U.S. for Sanofi, 
where she designed and implemented talent strategies that 
transformed the organization of approximately 3,000 employees, 
in the areas of manufacturing plant optimization, inclusive 
of plant closures and divestitures, business development 
and expansion.  During her tenure at Sanofi, she held HR 
leadership positions, shaping talent strategies for the Boston 
Hub R&D organization, the Sanofi Genzyme Specialty Care 
business unit, of Rare Disease, Oncology, MS, Immunology 
and the Industrial IS organization.  Prior to Sanofi, Aspesi 
held HR positions at multiple organizations including UMass 
Memorial Medical Center, Partners Healthcare System Inc., 
and HealthSouth. In addition, she previously served on the 
Board of Directors for Partnerships for a Skilled Workforce 
and for Seaglass Village.

Aspesi holds 4,200 shares and 829,512 options in the 
options program 2020/2031.
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Rudolf Baumgartner  
Chief Medical Officer and  
Head of Clinical Development

Rudolf Baumgartner (born 1959) is a physician-scientist with a 
proven track record of leading cross-functional teams through 
multiple development programs from Investigational New 
Drug (IND) applications through New Drug Application (NDA) 
submissions and product approvals. Trained in basic immunology, 
he has significant expertise across a broad array of therapeutic 
areas, including inflammation and autoimmune diseases.

Prior to joining Saniona, Baumgartner served as Chief Medical 
Officer for the Flatley Discovery lab, a non-profit foundation 
working in the rare disease space of Cystic Fibrosis. Prior to 
that, he was the Executive Vice President and Chief Medical 
Officer for Inotek Pharmaceuticals, where he was instrumental 
in writing the S1 and co-leading the company’s IPO. At Inotek, 
he oversaw clinical development and operations, medical 
affairs, regulatory affairs, biostatistics, preclinical development, 
and intellectual property. Before Inotek, Baumgartner held 
senior-level development positions at Sepracor and Merck 
& Co. He began his medical career as a clinician-scientist at 
the National Institutes of Health (NIH), in the Laboratory of 
Molecular Immunology at the National Heart, Lung, and Blood 
Institute (NHLBI). He completed his MD at Pennsylvania State 
University, his residency in Internal Medicine at the University 
of Michigan, and his fellowship in Pulmonary and Critical Care 
Medicine at Johns Hopkins University.

Baumgartner holds 17,300 shares and 829,512 options in the 
options program 2020/2031. 

Jørgen Drejer  
Founder and Chief Scientific Officer

Jørgen Drejer (born 1955) is a neurobiologist with more than 
30 years of experience in discovering and developing novel 
approaches to modulate pathways within the brain. His research 
has led him to found multiple companies and publish more than 
75 scientific articles.

Drejer founded Saniona in 2011 and served as founding 
Chief Executive Officer until January 2020, when he assumed 
the role of Chief Scientific Officer. Prior to founding Saniona, 
he co-founded NeuroSearch A/S in 1989, holding various 
leadership roles including deputy CEO and head of research 
over a 20-year period in which NeuroSearch became one of 
the largest European biotechnology companies. Drejer holds 
a PhD in neurobiology from the University of Copenhagen.

Drejer currently serves as a member of the Board of Directors 
for Saniona and 2CureX. He is also a Member of the Danish 
Academy of Engineering Science. He previously served as 
a member of the Board of Directors for NeuroSearch A/S, 
Origio A/S, NsGene A/S, Atonomics A/S, Azign Bioscience 
A/S, Ellegaard Göttingen Minipigs ApS, Force Technology and 
Monta Biosciences A/S.

Drejer holds 2,364,711 shares in Saniona and 77,000 options 
in the options program 2020/2024.

Wendy Dwyer  
Chief Business Officer 

Wendy Dwyer (born 1973) has more than 20 years of 
experience in business development, licensing, collaboration 
agreements, mergers & acquisitions, strategic planning and 
corporate leadership. Prior to joining Saniona, she served 
as Chief Business Officer for Surface Oncology Inc., where 
she secured an $815 million deal with $85 million upfront 
for a preclinical immuno-oncology asset. While at Surface, 
she also negotiated multiple highly strategic collaborative 
partnerships and served as a member of the executive 
leadership team. Previously, Dwyer served as Chief Business 
Officer at Portal Instruments Inc., where she secured a key 
device partnership with a large pharmaceutical company. Prior 
to that, she served as Vice President, Corporate Business 
Development with Ipsen BioScience Inc., where she managed 
the acquisition of multiple marketed and late-stage products 
to build the company’s U.S. and Canadian footprint. Dwyer 
also previously held senior business development positions 
at AstraZeneca plc, Antigenics Inc., Endo Pharmaceuticals 
Inc., and Indevus Pharmaceuticals Inc. Dwyer earned her 
master’s degree in business administration from Lesley 
University and her bachelor’s degree in psychology from 
Endicott College. 

Dwyer holds 0 shares and 0 options in the options program 
2020/2031.
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Trista Morrison  
Chief Corporate Affairs Officer

Trista Morrison (born 1977) has over 20 years of experience in 
healthcare public affairs, including strategic communications 
and patient advocacy. Prior to joining Saniona, she founded 
the consulting firm PR with Purpose, LLC, to help life science 
companies and nonprofits communicate with authenticity 
and transparency. Previously, she served as Vice President of 
Communications and Patient Advocacy for rare disease company 
Sobi in North America, where she built both departments 
and supported milestones including FDA approvals, product 
launches, acquisitions, significant data disclosures, and growth 
from 50 to 300 employees. Prior to joining Sobi, Morrison 
managed corporate, product and employee communications 
for Ironwood Pharmaceuticals Inc. She previously worked as 
a reporter for BioWorld Today and held various positions at 
multiple biotech public relations agencies.

Morrison currently serves on the Board of Directors for the 
Network of Tyrosinemia Advocates (NOTA) and the Advisory 
Board of The Termeer Foundation.

Morrison holds 12,200 shares and 829,512 options in the 
options program 2020/2031.

 

Denelle J. Waynick 
Chief Legal Officer 

Denelle Waynick (born 1967) has nearly 30 years of 
experience advising domestic and international companies 
in the healthcare and life sciences industries. Prior to joining 
Saniona in January 2021, Waynick served as Chief Legal 
Officer and Corporate Secretary at MyoKardia, Inc., where 
she provided strategic and practical counsel to C-suite 
executives in legal matters, as well as issues impacted by 
the regulatory and policy environment.  Waynick has also 
worked as in-house corporate counsel at UCB, Actavis and 
Schering-Plough, and in corporate law as an Associate 
and Partner at national and regional law firms. In addition 
to expertise in corporate, policy, governance and litigation 
matters, she has served as counsel on a range of global 
business transactions, including mergers, acquisitions and 
divestments. Waynick holds a B.S. in Accounting from 
Rutgers, the State University of New Jersey-Newark, and a 
JD from Howard University School of Law. Waynick recently 
served as a member of the Board of Directors of Zogenix, Inc. 

Waynick holds 14,200 shares and 283,000 options in the 
options program 2020/2031.

Effective April 30, Saniona’s executive management team 
will be comprised of Thomas Feldthus as CEO, Anita Milland 
as Chief Financial Officer, and Karin Sandager Nielsen as 
Chief Scientific Officer. For more information, please refer 
to Saniona’s press release dated 25 April 2022.
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Auditors’ report on the Corporate Governance Statement
To the general meeting of the shareholders in Saniona AB (publ), corporate identity number 556962-5345

Engagement and responsibility

It is the Board of Directors that is responsible for the Corporate Governance Statement for the fiscal year from January 1, 2021 through 
December 31, 2021 on pages 84-93 and that it has been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act.

The scope of the audit 

Our examination has been conducted in accordance with FAR’s auditing standard RevR 16 The auditor’s examination of the corporate 
governance statement. This means that our examination of the Corporate Governance Statement is different and substantially less 
in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and generally accepted auditing standards 
in Sweden. We believe that the examination has provided us with sufficient basis for our opinions.

Opinion

A corporate governance statement has been prepared. Disclosures in accordance with Chapter 6, Section 6, second paragraph, 
points 2-6 of the Annual Accounts Act and Chapter 7, Section 31, second paragraph of the same act are consistent with the annual 
accounts and the consolidated accounts and are in accordance with the Annual Accounts Act.

Malmö, April 29, 2022

Deloitte AB

Jeanette Roosberg 
Authorized Public Accountant
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